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WALDEN ASSOCIATES, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS
16 SPRING STREET

OYSTER BAY, NEW YORK 11771
(516) 624-7200, FAX (516) 624-3219
EMAIL: INQUIRIES@WALDEN-ASSOC.COM

DHL # 15174987343

May 9, 2005
HERB0102

Mr. Girish Desai, P.E.

NYSDEC Region I

SUNY Stony Brook, Building 40
Stony Brook, NY 11790-2356

dousW aste Re;med'\a\'\on
I\?YSDEC Region 1

Hazar

Re:  Crown Dykman, 66 Herbhill Road, Glen Cove, New York
On-Site Source Area Removal IRM Report, Site ID #1-30-054

Dear Mr. Desai:

Enclosed please find two copies of the above referenced report. This report summarizes activities
undertaken in compliance with the NYSDEC-approved Groundwater Investigation and Revised
Interim Remedial Measure (IRM) Work Plan for the site and as amended by NYSDEC
correspondence of July 21, 2004 and August 24, 2004.

The report describes the excavation work, includes analytical data from soil samples collected
within the excavation area (bottom and sidewall closure samples) and presents indoor HAS air
monitoring data.

Also attached is Table 1 - Scope of Work Remaining, which outlines a schedule of remaining IRM
work tasks, with a start date for installation of oftf-site wells of May 30, 2005.

Please call me or Robert Ott if you wish to discuss the report or receive additional copies.
Very truly yours,

Walden Associates, Inc.
25 nmental Consultants

M. Heaney {1, P.E.

Att.  On-Site Source Area Removal IRM Report

cc: J. DeFranco, NCHD (DHL #15174987446)
R. Mitchell, NYSDOH (DHL #15174987542)
M. Rubin, Esq. (DHL #15174987645)
H. Samuels (DHL #15174987741)
M. Mason (DHL #15174987844)
A. Tamuno, Esq. (DHL #15174985545)
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1. SITE BACKGROUND

1.1 Operational Objective

Walden Associates, Inc. (Walden) was retained by Herb Hill Associates to complete on site
investigative activities and to initiate off site groundwater investigative work. This report
describes the results of an on site soil removal action (Soil IRM) completed in December of
2004.

The Soil IRM was described in the Groundwater Investigation and Revised Interim Remedial

Measures (IRM) Work Plan, with a final revision dated September 8, 2004, which was approved
by NYSDEC on September 28, 2004.

This report summarizes the sequence of Soil IRM activities conducted from December 2004
through January 2004, including: procurement of contractors for on site remediation work;
sawcutting of interior concrete floor above the contamination zone; removal of contaminated
materials; sampling of bottom and sidewall soils; installation of subsurface venting; backfilling
with clean sand; and restoration of concrete floor.

1.2 History of the Site

The Crown Dykman site (also referred to as the 66 Herb Hill Road site, NYSDEC site registry
number 1-30-054) is located in Glen Cove, New York (Figure 1). Present tenants of the site are
B & C Laundry, a commercial laundry utilizing approximately 6,000 Square Foot (SF), and
Rusty’s Repair, an automobile repair Shop using approximately 5,500 SF. The two tenants share

approximately 2,000 SF.

From 1932 to 1975 Dykman Laundry & Cleaners operated on site. During the course of its
business activities, five underground storage tanks (USTs), two for fuel oil, one for gasoline and

two for Stoddard solvent were used.

From 1975 to 1983 Crown Uniform Rentals, a commercial laundry, occupied the property.
Crown used Stoddard. At an undetermined time, but by 1980, Crown began using
Perchlorethylene (PCE). After Crown left, numerous other companies rented space in the
building, including an auto repair/body Shop, occupied the site in full or in part.
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1.3 Identification of the Problem

The site contamination was found when, in 1990, the NUS Corporation (NUS) was conducting
an investigation at a neighboring site on the National Priorities List. That site is known as Li
Tungsten, NPL ID #130046, which is located south of Crown Dykman. NUS identified two
potential sources of Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) on Li Tungsten, and speculated that
the PCE component may have come from the dry cleaner at 66 Herb Hill Road. Herb Hill
Associates hired Energy & Environmental Analysts Inc. (EEA), and then Walden Associates,
Inc. (Walden) to investigate and clean up the property.

EEA and Walden found:
e There was PCE soil contamination in the area of two interior floor drains.

e Internal to the building, below the floor slab and in the vicinity of former dry cleaning
machines, soil PCE concentrations existed that were above the NYSDEC TAGM #4046

guideline.

e Walden delineated an area, approximately 1,300 SF in size, of contaminated soil that

existed above the water table.

Walden recommended soil removal in the contaminated zone to a depth of 3.5 feet, and to five
feet in specific delineated “hot-spots”, to be replaced with a backfill of clean sand. Walden
proposed a subslab venting system to be placed within the sand fill, comprised of 2" perforated
PVC piping, with provision for future connection to a blower with carbon filters. NYSDEC
approved the IRM Work Plan submitted by Walden on September 28, 2004. The IRM field work
was commenced on December 7, 2004. This report describes the December 2004 IRM work.
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2. INTERIM REMEDIAL MEASURE (IRM) PROCEDURES

Figure 2 shows where soil was removed from the floor area and from contamination “hot-spots”.
Figure 2 also shows the exclusion zone established and maintained during the course of the work
to ensure that building occupants were separated from the work. The Laundry/Auto Repair areas
were isolated during excavation work. As approved, excavation work was limited to a maximum

depth of five feet below grade. Appendix A presents a chronology of all site related work.

2.1 Waste Characterization Sampling and Disposal Approval

Walden solicited competitive bids from environmental contractors and selected Brookside
Environmental, Inc. (Brookside.) Brookside collected representative soil samples from defined
“hot-spots” before excavation. To obtain disposal approval, these samples were analyzed by a
New York State Certified Laboratory, for analytical parameters required by Brookside’s selected

disposal facilities. Soil sampling results are shown in Appendix B.

2.2 Project Isolation and Sawcutting

The Laundry and Auto Repair tenants vacated and cleared the exclusion zone on or about
November 29, 2004. Doors between the work zone and the remainder of the building were
temporarily closed and sealed. Double-sided polyethylene sheeting was placed against the
separation wall between the work zone and the rest of the building. Within the work zone, the
partition separating the laundry from auto Shop was partially removed to allow access between
the spaces prior to soil excavation (see Figure 2.) A former auto paint spray booth, denoted
“Area A”, was demolished and removed. All remaining equipment and commercial materials

were removed from the work area.

Ports for monitoring differential pressure were installed through the separation wall between the
work zone and the Laundry/Auto Repair area (see Port 1 and Port 2 on Figure 2.) A digital
manometer was used to measure differential pressure between the two zones. All attempts to
develop negative pressure across the separation wall were unsuccessful because of the age of the
building, as evidenced by visible breaks and cracks in walls, ceilings, windows and skylights. It
was decided to monitor volatile organic compounds (VOCs) utilizing a Photo Ionization Detector
(PID) during the work, and make use of existing and temporary air handling systems (HVAC and
high-volume work zone blowers provided by Brookside) to ensure proper indoor VOC

concentrations were maintained during the work.

Walden Associates 4 Herb Hill Associates



The building floor slab was sawcut to allow access to the contaminated soil. The cut concrete
was broken up and carefully segregated from the soil beneath, then placed in a roll-off onsite.
The concrete debris was disposed offsite after the last floor area was opened for excavation. A
total of 50 tons of clean concrete were disposed at ESMI of NY, 304 Tow Path Road, Fort
Edward, NY (see Manifests, Appendix D.)

2.3 Soil Excavation

Historical soil samples collected in the vicinity of the two drains (DR and DR-SB) inside the
laundry and from trench Section C in the auto Shop identified three “hot-spot” locations (see
Figure 2.) All hot-spots, shown as Areas B, C and D, were excavated to five feet below grade.
Other areas within the excavation were excavated to a depth of 3.5 feet below slab elevation. The
work that began on December 8, 2004 5 days per week until December 22, 2004. Concrete floor
restoration was completed the week of December 27, 2004. Renovation of interior partitioning
disturbed for the work was completed by the end of January, 2005 (refer to Appendix A -
Chronology Per Daily Field Log).

Prior to site excavation work it was estimated that 240 tons of soil would be excavated. A total

of 212.31 tons were actually removed during the work. (see Manifests, Appendix D.)

Once the excavation was extended to 3.5 and 5’ limits in hot-spots as proposed in the IRM,
Walden took post-excavation bottom samples, and had them analyzed for VOCs reporting PCE,
with 24-hour turn around. When bottom sampling identified an additional “hot-spot™ at sample
location S-6 ( area designated “Area D on Figure 2), Walden directed the excavation contractor

to extend removal to 5’ depth.

At no time during the work was excavation extended below five feet in depth, with three notable
exceptions. Three narrow “test-pits” were extended into groundwater to approximate eight feet in
depth. Filled with sand backfill, these columns of sand, rising from below groundwater up to the
subvent piping, will provide a channel for residual vapors should groundwater treatment be
required. The excavator was directed to dig “test-pits” in the bottom of each hot-spot as shown in
Figures 2, that is, within the two areas illustrated in red for planned excavation to five feet, and

within one area illustrated in green (the area extended to five feet in depth after sampling.)

To preserve the structural integrity of the I-beam columns within the excavation, all soils within
about two feet of the columns were left in place. This occurred at columns designated I-1, I-2
and partially at I-3 and I-4 (Figure 1).
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a. Backfill excavation area in one-foot lifts, compacted prior to placement of the

subsequent lift to prevent settlement.

b. Install two-inch PVC perforated pipe into backfill at approximately two feet
deep, or one foot above the shallow excavation portions (see Figure 3.)
Backfill excavation with clean sand to approximately 0.5 foot below grade
with clean sand, and stub up PVC pipes along the interior western wall (see
also Figure 3.)

c. Restore concrete surface in the excavation area.

2.6 Air Monitoring

During the course of all intrusive site related work, Walden implemented air monitoring for
worker health and safety, and in accordance with the project Community Air Monitoring Plan
(CAMP.) This section describes air monitoring results and corrective actions taken by
Walden/Brookside as needed.

Real time indoor air sampling program was implemented to monitor air quality and protect
Brookside workers and building occupants. This program included a combination of real time
PID readings during excavation work, as specified in the project Health and Safety Plan (HASP),
along with passive diffusion monitors (Perc Badges) placed in designated areas of the facility for

24-hour periods before and during the work.

2.6.1 PID Air Monitoring

The project HASP required that work within the active areas of the Laundry and Auto Repair
Shop would be temporarily halted if 15-minute average readings of VOCs were recorded two
ppm over building specific background concentrations. The PID (instantaneous and 15-minute
average) was used to establish background concentrations, which were to range between 0-1.0,
except within the Auto Repair Shop when solvent motor parts cleaners were used. During all soil
excavation activities, including the most intrusive excavation to five feet in depth, it was found
that VOC concentrations could be controlled by a combination of mechanical and natural

ventilation.

In the remaining parts of the building, Walden monitored air quality utilizing a PID in
accordance with the approved Community Air Monitoring Plan (CAMP.) For any increase above
background experienced in the Laundry/Auto Repair areas, Walden immediately activated wall

and ceiling fans within those areas, spread double layer poly sheeting over the excavation in the

Walden Associates 7 Herb Hill Associates



exclusion zone to minimize vapor escape, and/or activated additional blowers within the

exclusion zone to increase exhaust airflow.

Interviews with Auto Repair Shop management during the excavation work indicated that
tetrachoroethene constituents in their solvents. Temporary fluctuations in VOC concentrations
caused by Auto Repair Shop activities are reflected in the elevated Perc badge results found over
time (see Table 2.)
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HERB HILL ASSOCIATES
Glen Cove, New York

TABLE 1

Post-Excavation Soil Sampling Results
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2.6.2 Perc Badge Air Monitoring

Outside the work zone, in the Auto Repair Shop and the Laundry, Walden placed passive 24-
hour exposure perc badges, on a daily basis to record air quality over time. Locations are
designated M-1 and M-2 as shown on Figure 4. Air monitoring began on December 7, 2004, one
day in advance of concrete floor sawcutting; therefore the first day readings reflected
background. Fresh sets of badges were put in place continuously during the excavation work and
retrieved every 24 hours except on weekends or other breaks in the work schedule.

Laboratory results are shown in Appendix E. Perc badge results are summarized in Table 2, with
the specific work activities called out. PID concentrations were utilized for immediate corrective

action/ventilation modification.

Walden Associates 10 Herb Hill Associates



G G B A BN G O B SN ‘BN G B G N & B G B =

HERB HILL ASSOCIATES
Glen Cove, New York

TABLE 2

Perc Badge Results

Location
M-2 107 140 654 145 14 1 8.5 10
Auto*
& T All fill complete &
Excavation Background, Southerly excav. | All excav. open to All excav. Test Pits" into e o
Progress Sawcutting open (Auto Repair)|  shallow depth to depth groundwater Backiilbegu: | Sabwenting & ealipuced,

concrete pending

* M-1 and M-2 refer to perc badge locations outside of exclusion zone, as shown on Figures 2 and 4.
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3. SUMMARY OF IRM WORK

A summary of work completed under the approved soil removal IRM is listed in this section:

3.1 Soil Excavation and Removal

Post closure soil sampling results are summarized in Figure 4. The Figure indicates that after
excavation, including extended depth exaction in Area D, PCE concentrations in post-
excavation bottom samples were at or below TAGM #4046 tetrachloroethene criteria.

o Extension of excavation from 3.5 feet to 5 feet at Area D, with sampling S-6 at 3.5 feet in
depth followed by S-6A at 5 feet in depth, shows a reduction from 10,000 ppb to 24 ppb.

e The highest readings in bottom samples, 1,400 ppb and 1,100 ppb at S-2 and S-8
respectively, were found at the bottom of “hot-spots” previously identified. The remainder of
the bottom samples range from a low of 1.8 to 550 ppb, indicating effective removals.

o The sidewall samples designated SS-1 through SS-9 on Figure 4, with the exception of
sample SS-2, were well below TAGM standards, ranging from non-detect to a maximum of 83
ppb. Sample SS-2 was taken at the south wall of the building within the area designated as a
“hot-spot” in the IRM. This sample indicated PCE concentrations at 290,000 ppb.

e A contingency SVE perforated piping network was installed in granular backfill and is
available should future on-site groundwater treatment be required.

3.2 Soil Disposal

e Brookside collected composite samples from soil stockpiles and sent to American Analytical
Laboratories (see Appendix B — Soil Stockpile Sampling Results). Samples were analyzed
primarily using Volatiles SW-846 Method 8260 (SW8260B), as well as Mercury SW7471B,
PCB’s SW8082A, Moisture D2216, RCRA Metals SW6010B, Semivolatiles SW8270D, and
TPH 8015 Gasoline Range Organics SW8015.

e All soils subject to off site disposal-based sampling results were characterized as
DOT/RCRA non-hazardous materials. Waste Manifests are included in Appendix D, and show
successful transport to ESMI of NY, 304 Tow Path Road, Fort Edward, NY.
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o The 212.31 tons of excavated soil were loaded and disposed off site in accordance with the
approved IRM Work Plan.
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APPENDIX I

Chronology Per Daily Field Log



Site Preparations

All work was completed in accordance with the IRM. Sitework began on December 7, 2004.

A summary of tasks performed are as follows:

Work began with borings by Brookside, to characterize soils for final disposal. Walden also
determined two locations for perc badge placement and ongoing PID monitoring. One air
monitoring location, designated M-1, was inside the Laundry space just outside the existing
sliding doorway, where vapor intrusion was most likely because of a break in the separation
wall (see Figure 1). The second location, designated M-2, was inside the Auto Repair Shop
just outside the overhead doorway, again where vapor intrusion was most likely due to breaks

in the separation wall. Perc badges were set in place on 12/7/04.

Preliminary PID sampling, 15-minute averages and instantaneous, were taken to determine
background conditions. Both M-1 and M-2 showed background readings of 0.0 on the PID,
both instantaneous and 15-minute average. It was noted however that the Auto Repair shop
often used aerosol solvents for cleaning of brakes, carburetors and engine lines. The Laundry
too, sometimes used aerosol solvents for cleaning, though less frequently. These solvents

would be expected to affect PID readings.

On completing the preliminary boring sampling, Brookside began the work of interior
demolition on 12/8/04. Separation wall and spraybooth demolition was completed first, and
the floor was marked and cut, while double polyethylene sheeting was placed on the inside

surfaces of walls dividing the excavation area from the active Laundry and Auto Repair shop.

Walden installed monitoring ports across the dividing walls between the exclusion zone and
the active work areas of the Laundry and the Auto Repair shop, designated Differential
Pressure Port A and Differential Pressure Port B. On 12/8/04 as concrete floor was being cut,
significant efforts were expended to attain negative pressure across from the exclusion zone to
the active work areas of the Laundry and Auto Repair. It was found that the nature of the
building would not allow for such a controlled pressure differential. The Herb Hill building is
an older warehouse structure, with significant breaks in window glass, cracks in skylights and

openings across rollup doorways.

Rather than expend futile efforts in attempting to establish differential pressure, it was

decided that heavy-duty window fans in the work areas would keep air moving out of the



active work areas. In combination with the two blowers pulling air continuously out of the
exclusion zone, any vapors generated would have little opportunity to accumulate. Checking
that all fans were on became a part of daily protocols during soil excavation.

« Sawcut concrete was removed only as each section was excavated, in order to provide a solid
platform for heavy equipment. Removals began in the southern end of the exclusion zone, in
the area of Rusty’s Auto Repair, and progressed north from there. As concrete was removed it

was placed in a roll-off specifically designated for concrete removal.
Soil Removal and Bottom Closure Samples

Soil excavation work began on December 9, 2004 and concluded on December 16, 2004. All
soils were excavated, stockpiled onsite, sampled, characterized and removed from the site. A

total of 212.31 Tons were removed (see Manifests, Appendix III).

e Once the excavation was extended to 3.5” and 5’ limits in hot-spots as proposed in the IRM,
Walden took post-excavation bottom samples and had them analyzed for VOCs reporting
PCE, with 24-hour turn around. When this closure sampling showed additional “hot-spots™
beneath S-6, Walden directed the excavation contractor to extend removal to 5° depth, after
which a new bottom sample designated S-6A was taken.

e At no time during the work was excavation extended below five feet in depth, with three
notable exceptions. Three narrow “test-pits” were extended into groundwater to approximate
eight feet in depth, which will provide columns of sand rising from groundwater up to the
subventing. The excavator was directed to dig a “test-pit” in the bottom of each hot-spot as
shown in Figures 2, that is, within the two areas illustrated in red for planned excavation to
five feet, and within one area illustrated in green (the area extended to five feet in depth after

sampling.)

e To preserve the structural integrity of the I-beam columns within the excavation, all soils
within about two feet of the columns were left in place. This occurred at columns designated I-
1, I-2 and partially at I-3 and I-4 (Figure 1).

Sidewall Closure Samples

e Sidewall samples SS-1 through SS-11 were taken after all excavation and removal was
complete, on 12/16/04.



e During this sampling event, bottom sample S-6A at depth of five feet was also taken to check
contaminant levels after this area was extended to depth.

o Composite samples designated SS-12 and SS-13 on Figure 4, were also taken at the base of I-
Beam columns. The composite samples were taken at the request of NYSDEC in order to

characterize the soils remaining around these columns.
Lower Fill and Subventing

Between 12/17 and 12/20/04 natural sand was set in place and compacted. A description of
activities follows:

e Natural sand was set in place and compacted in one-foot lifts up to the elevation required for
placing subventing pipes (see Receipts for natural sand in Appendix II). Filling began in the
deepest excavations, i.e. in the test pits, progressed to the filling of the five feet deep
excavations, and subsequently progressed to cover all the open excavation to a depth of
approximately one foot. At this point the excavation was ready for placement of the

subventing pipes. Brookside installed all subventing pipes according to the IRM as shown in

Figure 2 and in photos below.

View to South Wall View to West Wall
Upper Fill and Interior Restoration

After vent piping was installed, Brookside continued filling and compacting between 12/21/04 to

12/22/04, followed by floor and partition restorations. Activities were as follows:



« When vent piping was complete, Brookside continued filling and compacting up to finished
elevations. NYSDEC requested that an existing sewer drain line exposed at the easterly end of
the concrete trench, be capped while the excavation was open, and this was done in fulfillment
of that request (see Figure 2).

o Concrete floor restoration and reinstallation of partitions was done in the period between
11/28/04 and 1/25/05.

Interior Air Sampling

PID and Perc Badge monitoring was done continuously in the active work zone and the

adjoining business spaces, through the entire period of soil excavation work.

e PID readings were taken continuously at M-1 and M-2 in the active work zones through the
duration of the soil excavation work. Both instantaneous and 15-minute averages were
monitored. Measures and protocols to counteract any increases in PID readings were
developed before and during the work.

e On the first day of excavation (12/8), no increases in PID readings were noted. Perc badges
left at M-1 and M-2 over 12/7 and into 12/8 showed readings of 1.3 and 4.56 micrograms
respectively (see Perc Badge Results, Appendix III). It was noted by the tenants of Rusty’s
Auto Repair that various solvents are used in the course of their work. PID readings in the
Auto Repair area would reflect a fluctuation in levels of solvents used, levels that are not

related to the progress of the work in the exclusion zone.

« During the morning of the second day of excavation (12/9), readings on the PID at M-1 in the
Laundry were elevated, while readings at M-2 in the Auto Repair shop were at 0.2 and 0.0.
Ceiling fans and window fans were immediately turned on in the Laundry space, and this
resulted in an immediate drop in PID readings to 0.0. It was decided that exhaust fans in the
exclusion zone should run all night, and that window/ceiling fans in the Laundry should be

turned on first thing in the morning by the site manager, who was first to arrive in the morning.

e Inthe Auto Repair shop, it was found that PID readings would fluctuate from O to 4.3, but
that this tended to relate directly to the use of aerosol cleaners, rather than activities in the
exclusion zone. In the Laundry, it was found that PID readings would fluctuate from 0 to 1.9,
with higher readings related to shut-down of the facility’s ventilation system, rather than
activities in the exclusion zone.



e By 12/13, the 5" day of work, excavation had progressed to five feet in depth, and the “test
pits” penetrating groundwater to 7 feet in depth had been completed. Penetration into water
table elicited a petroleum-gas-like smell in the exclusion zone. The gas-like smell was evident
only on penetration into groundwater. PID readings in the exclusion zone rose to a range of 6.8
to 4.2 (instantaneous readings). Perc badges at M-1 and M-2 from 12/9 through 12/13 reflect
somewhat this increase in the exclusion zone vapors (see Appendix for sampling dates 12/9
though 12/13/04). As a cautionary measure, all open excavations in the exclusion zone were
covered with double layers of polyethylene overnight.

o Two factors affect the Perc badge readings during the period 12/9 to12/13: First, it should be
noted that readings in the Auto Repair shop were grossly affected by frequent use of aerosol
solvqnts;»"S‘e_cgﬁd, both areas were closed off in the evenings, without the benefit of daytime

ventilation enforced as part of daytime safety protocols.

e For the time period of 12/13 through 12/17/04 Perc badge readings return to much more
normal readings. By this time, all deep excavations were filled with clean sand, and a first

layer of clean sand was completed over the entire excavation.

e From 12/17 to 12/21/04, the readings are at their lowest, and the excavation had been fully
backfilled with clean compacted sand.



APPENDIX IT

Soils Data: Severn Trent Laboratories
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STL Report : 208287
WALDEN ASSOCIATES

Case Narrative

Sample Receipt — All samples were received in good condition and at the proper
temperature.

Volatile Organics - Volatile organics were determined by purge and trap GC/MS using
guidance provided in Method 5030B/8260B.

The spike compound percent recoveries were within the laboratory generated guidelines

in the independent source quality control samples except fro chloroethane in 41885-
2L.CS.

Sample Calculation:

Sample ID-S-1
Compound- Acetone

(63005 area)(125ng) = 19.3=19 ug/kg.
(563887 area)(.176 area/ng)(5g)(.822)

Sample S-2 and S-9 were analyzed as medium level soils for high chromatography and
target compounds.

Sample S-3 was analyzed twice due to results having a surrogate recovery outside QC
limits. One set of data was reported since matrix interference was proven.

Sample S-4 was analyzed at a 1:5 dilution for high targets.

The test results in this report meet all NELAP requirements for parameters for
which accreditation is reqguired or available. Any exceptions to NELAP
requirements are noted in the case narrative.



Job Number.: 208287 Project Number.........: 20000545
Customer...: Walden Asscciates Customer Project ID....: 66 HERBHILL ROAD
Attn.......: Robert Ott Project Description....: 66 Herbhill Road, Glen Cove

208287- 1 s-1 soil 12/10/2004 09:00 12/10/2004 18:25
208287-2 -2 ' Soil 12/10/2004 09:00 12/10/2004 18125
208287-3 5-3 soil 12/10/2004 09:00 12/10/2004 18:25
| 208287-4 S-4 Soil 12/10/200¢4 09:00 12/10/2004 18:25
208287-5 -9 ‘ soil 12/10/2004 09:00 12/10/é004 18:25
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LABORATORY TEST RESULTS
Pk iphiae s DOR2AT DatE:12/17/2004
¥y Mgden *- Ve 558  PROJECT: 66 HERBHILL ROAD CATTH:  Robert ott

Yewsla [Be 5] Laboratory Sample ID: 208287-1

- 12/10/2004 Date Received.......: 12/10/2004

1 09:00 Time Received....... : 18:25

: Soil

"8 PARAHETER/TEST: DESCRIPTION = & .o DATE/TIME | TECH
TH 8 ERE
% el ide, solid 82.2 0.10 0.10 |1 % 41884 12/13/04 0000|rim
% f~isture. Solid 17.8 0.10 0.10 sl % 41884 12/13/04 0000 (rlm
Sg"e Yolatile Organics

Ehinpamthane. Sol ok B u 0.97 6.1 1.00000 | ug/Kg |41887 12/13/04 1105 | Lhd
Ving 1t chloride, Solidk ND u 0.36 6.1  |1.00000 | ug/Kg |41887 12/13/04 1105 Lhd
Bromomethane, Solid% ND u 1.8 6.1 1.00000 | ug/Kg  |41887 12/13/04 1105 Lhd
thiarnethane, Solidt ND U 2.3 6.1 1.00000 | ug/Kg |[41887 12/13/04 1105 | Lhd
I, 1 Pichloroethene, Solidk ND u 0.49 6.1 1.00000 ug/Kg 41887 12/13/04 1105 | Lhd
Carton disulfide, Solid% “IND u 0.61 6.1 1.00000 ug/Kg 41887 12/13/04 1105 Lhd
nestonz, Solid 19 B 2.1 12 1.00000 | ug/Kg |41887 12/13/04 1105 | Lhd
Hathylene chloride, Solidk 3.0 J B 2.9 6.1 1.00000 | ug/Kg |41887 12/13/04 1105 thd
brans -] 2-Pichloroethene, Solid# ND ] 0.73 6.1 1.00000 ug/Kg 41887 12/13/04 1105| Lhd
11 Pichlorosthane, Solidk ND u 0.49 6.1 1.00000 ug/Kg 41887 12/13/04 1105 Lhd
Vioni acetste, Soligh ND u 1.6 6.1  |1.00000 | ug/Kg |41887 12/13/04 1105 | Lhd
ois 1, 2-Dishioroethens, Solid¥ 1.8 J 0.36 6.1 1.00000 | ug/Kg |41887 12/13/04 1105 | Lhd
S-maransne EK) . Sol dk ND : U 0.73 12 1.00000 | ug/Kg |41887 12/13/04 1105 | thd
chioaform, Solidt ND u 0.73 6.1 1.00000 | ug/Kg |41887 12/13/04 1105 | Lhd
I, '"-1rishioroethane, Solidk ND U 0.61 6.1 1.00000 | ug/Kg |41887 12/13/04 1105 | Lhd
¢zt tatachloride, Solidk HD u 0.36 6.1 1.00000 ug/Kg 41887 12/13/04 1105 | Lhd
Beiss o, SpUTdE 0.77 J 0.61 6.1 1.00000 | ug/Kg |41887 12/13/04 1105 | Lhd
1% Piailorosthane, Solidk ND U 0.61 6.1  |1.00000 | ug/kg |41887 12/13/04 1105 | hd
|ri-hlorosthepns, Solidt 2.8 J 0.36 6.1 1.00000 ug/Kg 41887 12/13/04 1105| thd
{2 pichloroprepane, Solids ND u 0.36 6.1 1.00000 ug/Kg 41887 12/13/04 1105 | Lhd
neowedicht~romathane, Solidk ND U 0.49 6.1 1.00000 ug/Kg 41887 12/13/04 1105| Lhd
ci= 1,3 nichlorcpropene, Solidk ND 1] 0.49 61 1.00000 ug/Kg 41887 12/13/04 1105] Lhd
Aot L2 pentanone (HIBK), Solidk ND u 0.49 12 1.00000 ug/Kg 41887 12/13/04 1105 Lhd
frbriasys mel ek 1.0 J 0.49 6.1 1.00000 | ug/Kg |41887 12/13/04 1105 | Lhd

te Resnpiption = Dry Wgt, Page 2
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LABORATORY TIE 'S T RESULTS
Uty - DORIAT Date:12/17 /2004

HEP: talden SriAtes 66HERBHILLROAD : ATTN'RObeFtOtt

At SRS TAER | Laboratory Sample 1D: 208287-1

Nz 12/10/2004 Date Received.......: 12/10/2004

ti _ : 02:00 Time Received.......: 18:25

o de Hatrgd N Q.-’,'!i',

LR TR PARANETER/TEST DESCRIPTION la|racs | DL R BATCH |DT|  DATE/TINE | TECH
trz0s-1 -pichloropropens, Solidk ND u 0.73 6.1 1.00000 | ug/Kg (41887 12/13/04 1105 | Lhd
|. 1. 2-1richloroethane, Solid% ND u 0.49 6.1 1.00000 | ug/Kg (41887 12/13/04 1105 Lhd
letrachloreethene, Solidk 78 0.73 6.1 1.00000 ug/Kg 41887 12/13/04& 1105 | Lhd
Z-Mlexancne, Solidk ND 1] 0.61 12 1.00000 ug/Kg 41887 12/13/04 1105 | Lhd
nitromeshloromethane, Solid¥ ND u 036 6.1 1.00000 ug/Kg 41887 12/13/04 1105 Lhd
chlorokenzene, Solid¥ ND u 0.49 6.1 1.00000 ug/Kg 41887 12/13/04 1105 | Lhd
Etly Lbenzene, Solid¥ ND u 0.49 6.1 1.00000 ug/Kg 41887 12/13/04 1105 | Lhd
Styrens, Solidk ND u 0.61 6.1 1.00000 | ug/Kg |41887 12/13/04 1105 | Lhd
ey cmoform, Solidk ND u 0.73 6.1 1.00000 ug/Kg 41887 12/13/04 1105 Lhd
1.7 2,2 l=trachloroethane, Solid¥ ND u 0.49 6.1 1.00000 ug/Kg 41887 12/13/04 1105 | Lhd
#i1inee Cfctal), Solidk ND u 1.5 6.1 1.00000 | ug/Kg |41887 12/13/04 1105 Lhd

~ 1 -

Iss Resgpiption = Dry Wgt.

Page 3
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LABORATORY TEST RESULTS
ot timber: 208287 Date:12/17 /2004
T gmie TR B Laboratory Sample ID: 208287-2
' - 12/10/200% Date Received....... : 12/10/2004
: © 03:00 Time Received....... < 18:25
i Soil

L1OMETIOD

201

PARAMETER/TEST DESCRIPTION TCH |DT|  DATE/TIME

¥olatils Upganics
thiaronethane, High/ted Level® ND v 170 590 1.00000 | ug/Kg |41894 12/13/04 1304 | Lhd
il chloride, High/Med Levelt ND u 67 590 1.00000 | ug/Kg  [41894 12/13/04 1304 Lhd
Bromomsthane, High/Hed Levelk ND U 320 590 1.00000 | ug/Kg |4189% 12/13/04 1304 |Lhd
¢hiorosthane, HighfMed Levelk | ND U 200 590 - 1.00000 | ug/Kg |41894 12/13/04 1304 |Lhd
1, 1-pichloroethene, High/Med Level# ND u 89 590 1.00000 | ug/Kg |41894 12/13/04 1304 Lhd
terbon disulfide, High/Med Level® ND U ik 590 1.00000 | ug/Kg  [41894 12/13/04 1304 Lhd
High/Med Levelk ND U 240 1500 1.00000 | ug/Kg |41894 12/13/04 1304 lhd
chloride, High/fed Level® ND u 66 590 1.00000 ug/Kg 41894 12/13/04 1304 | Lhd
trens—1.7-Pichloroethene, High/Med Level* ND u 59 590 1.00000 ug/Kg 41894 12/13/04 1304 Lhd
1.1 dichloroethane, High/Med Levelx ND U 50 590 1.00000 | ug/Kg |418%4 12/13/04 1304 Lhd
Vit U acetate, High/Hed Level¥ ND u 230 520 1.00000 ug/Kg 41894 12/13/04 1304 | Lhd
cis 1,2 Pichloroethene, High/Med Levelx 260 J 87 590 1.00000 | ug/Kg  [41894 12/13/04 1304 Lhd
2-nutanone (HEK), High/Wed Levelk ND u 190 590 1.00000 | ug/Kg (41894 12/13/04 1304 | Lhd
Chi-rofcim, High/Hed Levelk ND U 67 590 1.00000 [ ug/Kg 141894 12/13/04 1304 Lhd
1.1 1=Ty teklarosthans, HighfHed Level ND U 110 590 1.00000 | ug/kg |41894 12/13/04 1304 | Lhd
Cz ban tetrachloride, High/Med Level* ND u 67 590 1.00000 ug/Kg 41894 12/13/04 1304 Lhd
Beivmang, High/iled Levels ND u 64 590 1.00000 | ug/Kg ~ |41894 12/13/04 1304 | Lhd
1.2 Pichioroethane, HighfHed Levelk ND u 75 590 1.00000 | ug/Kg  |41894 12/13/04 1304 | Lhd
It i-hieraathene, High/Med Levelk ND U 95 590 1.00000 | ug/Kg [41894 12/13/04 1304 | Lhd
]: T hichlnag opropane,, High/l‘led Level¥ ND u 87 590 1.00000 Ug/Kg 41894 12/13/04 1304 | Lhd
Ay ucdichloromethane, High/tled Levelk ND U 87 590 1.00000 | ug/kg  |418%4 12/13/04 1304 | Lhd
ci* ' 3 Pichloropropene, High/Hed Level ND u 47 590 1.00000 | wug/Kg |41894 12/13/04 1304 Lhd
4-ti-thy L 2-pantanone (HIBK), High/Med Levkl ND u 100 590 1.00000 | wug/Kg |41894 12/13/04 1304 Lhd
Tolnene, Nigh/Hed Level* 52 Jl B 43 590 1.00000 ug/Kg 41894 12/13/04 1304 | Lhd
trone=1 2 pichloropropene, High/Hed Level% ND ] 89 590 1.00000 ug/Kg 41894 12/13 /04 1304 | Lhd
1.0 % drishloreethane, High/fed Level* ND ] 95 590 1.00000 ug/Kg 41894 12/13/04 1304 | Lhd
Tetiachloresthene, ”igh/”ed Level# 1400 51 590 1.00000 ug/Kg 418%4 12/13/04 1304 | Lhd
2ettemanene - High/Hed Levelk ND u 87 590 1.00000 ug/Kg 41894 12/13 /04 1304 | Lhd

11 Uzseription = Dry Wgt.

Page 4
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LABORATORY TEST RESULTS
P b s BOGRRT Date:12/17/2004
e T Froseer G NeRILL R0
Sgvmdle LD S= Laboratory Sample ID: 208287-2
Pl © 12/10/2007% Date Received....... : 12/10/2004
! : 0%:00 Time Received....... 1 18:25
: Boil
PARANETER/TEST DESCRIPTION afecdes [ e e 1 ; oT| DATE/TINE |TECH
Dibopechloromethane, High/ted Levelx ND u 53 590 1.00000 | ug/Kg |41894 12/13/04 1304 | Lhd
ch!-robenzene, High/Hed Level* ND u 53 590 1.00000 ug/Kg 41894 12/13/04 1304 | Lhd
Eth Thenzene, High/Med Level* ND U 58 590 1.00000 | ug/Kg |41894 12/13/04 1304 | Lhd
Styrzne, High/Med Level ND u 86 590 1.00000 ug/Kg 41894 12/13/04 1304 | Lhd
Bromoform, High/Hed Levelk ND ] 97 590 1.00000 ug/Kg 41894 12/13/04 1304 | Lhd
[,1 2,7 Iatrachloroethane, High/Med Levelx ND u 79 590 1.00000 | ug/Kkg |4189 12/13/04 1304 | Lhd
¥yl-nes (total), High/Hed Level* ND u 110 590 1.00000 ug/Kg 41894 12/13/04 1304 | Lhd
% o-tids_ solid 85.4 0.10 0.10 1 % 41884 12/13/04 0000 |rlm
% Or-ispre, Solid 14.6 0.10 0.10 1 % 41884 12/13/04 0000|rLm

Ja Pecepiption = Dry lgt.

Page 5



LABORATORY TES T RESULTS
Date:12/17 /2004

Tkt 208287
'”E; "':" R TH : 1 ~¥ i
Ggilivntar Roiy e I8 Su5 ' Laboratory Sample ID: 208287-3
&l © 12/10/2004 Date Received.......: 12/10/2004
mpl s : 09:00 Time Received.......: 18:25
tmeple Pated © Boil ‘

PR HETHOR FARAHETER/TEST DESCRIPTION DATE/TIME | TECK
Calls
% volide, solid 87.9 0.10 0.10 1 % 41884 12/13/04 0000 rtm
¥ 1-jatuia. Solid 12.1 0.10 0.10 1 % 41884 12/13/04 0000|rlm
TR ¥alatile Organics
Ch"-_)'onl:.:_[l],fjne’ Solid® ND U 0.91 5.7 1.00000 Ug/Kg 41887 12/13/04 1431 Lhd
Vitn U ehloride, Solidk : ND u 0.34 5.7 1.00000 ug/Kg 41887 12/13/04 1431 Lhd
Browemethane, Solidk ND U 1.7 5.7 1.00000 | ug/kg |41887 12/13/04 1431|Lhd
chi~roethans, Solidk ND u 2.2 550 1.00000 ug/Kg 41887 12/13/04 1431 | Lhd
|1 hichlr_)[cethene, Sol id% ND U 0.46 5.7 1.00000 Ug/Kg 41887 12/13/04 1431 Lhd
Cathon Adisulfide, Solidk ND u Q.57 3.7 1.00000 ug/Kg 41887 12/13/04 1431(Lhd
Noetans, ol idk 82 B 1.9 11 1.00000 | ug/Kkg 41887 12/13/04 1431|Lhd
fla'fylene chloride, Solidk 3.5 J| B 2.7 5T 1.00000 ug/Kg 41887 12/13/04 1431| Lhd
trans=1,7-dichloroethene, Solidk ND u 0.68 5.7 1.00000 ug/Kg 41887 12/13/04 1431 | Lhd
I, 1-pichloroethans, Solidk ND u 0.46 5.7 1.00000 | ug/Kg |41887 12/13/04 1431 Lhd
viool acetate, Solid ND u 1.5 5.7 1.00000 | ug/Kg |41887 12/13/04 1431 Lhd
¢is 1,2 Dichloroethens, Solidk 14 0.34 5.7 11.00000 | wug/Kg  |41887 12/13/04 1431 Lhd
2-prrancna (HEK), Selidk 12 H 0.68 11 1.00000 ug/Kg 41887 12/13/04 1431 Lhd
Sl tofcrm Solidk ND u 0.68 5.7 1.00000 | ug/kg |41887 12/13/04 1431 Lhd
1 11 ichloroethane, Solid¥ ND 1] 0.57 5.7 1.00000 ug/Kg 41887 12/13/04 1431|Lhd
e bon ratypachloride, Solidk ND u 0.34 37 1.00000 | ug/Kg 41887 12/13/04 1431 Lhd
I ND u 0.57 5.7 1.00000 ug/Kg 41887 12/13/04 1431|Lhd
| 7 vichioycathane, Solidk ND u 0.57 5T 1.00000 ug/Kg 41887 12/13/04 1431 Lhd
Jri-tereethene, Soljdt 1.1 J 0.34 5.7 1.00000 | ug/kg [41887 12/13/04 1431 Lhd
[ © Michloropropane, Solidk . ND u 0.34 5.7 1.00000 ug/Kg 41887 12/13/04 1431 | Lhd
B condi-hloromethane, Solid¥ ND u 0.46 S50 1.00000 ug/Kg 41887 12/13/04 1431 Lhd
si ' .7 tichloropropene, Solidk ND ] 0.46 5.7 1.00000 ug/Kg 41887 12/13/04 1431 Lhd
o fi-rhyl 2-pentanone (MIBK), Solidk ND U 0.46 11 1.00000 ug/Kg 41887 12/13/04 1431 Lhd
Tedimye 8ol gk 1.1 J 0.46 5.7 1.00000 | ug/Kg |41887 12/13/04 1431 Lhd

1o R=zepiption = Dry Mgt. Page 6
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LABORATORY TEST RESULTS
sl ity o PNRGKT Date:12/17 /2004
ifi-frs Malolgny vRencistas H;EQT&"GGfHERBHILLTRQA. 2 iéOngi:dit:
UG B R LA o Laboratory Sample ID: 208287-4
) 2 : 12/10/2004 Date Receijved..... : 12/10/2004
‘me “appl-? ¢ 02:00 Time Received..... : 18:25
wapl = lyty ©anil

TR TN

2 =ranepa, Solidk

Ch! e abenzene, Solidk
Etlp Lhenzzne, Salid¥
Styvane. Solid¥
Brewaforw,. Selidh

Xylepes Crotel), Solid*

PARANETER/TEST DESCRIRTION DILUTION DATE/TIME “|TECH
tiars 1,3 Dichloropropene, Solidk ND u 3.7 31 5.00000 ug/Kg 41887 12/13/04 1314|Lhd
1.1 7irichloroethane, Solidk ND u 2.5 31 5.00000 ug/Kg 41887 12/13/04 1314|Lhd
[=0a-hlarosthene, Solidk 300 2.7 31 5.00000 ug/Kg 41887 12/13/04 1314 Lhd

ND u 3.1 62 5.00000 | ug/Kg |41887 12/13/04 1314 | Lhd
Dil cmechloremethane, Solidk ND . u 1.9 31 5.00000 ug/Kg 41887 12/13/04 1314 Lhd
ND : u 2.5 31 5.00000 ug/Kg 41887 12/13/04 1314| Lhd
10 J 2:5 31 5.00000 ug/Kg 41887 12/13/04 1314 | Lhd
ND u 3.1 31 5.00000 ug/Kg 41887 12/13/04 1314 Lhd
ND u 3.7 31 5.00000 ug/Kg 41887 12/13/04 1314 Lhd
}.1 2.2 [=trachloroethane, Solid# ND u 2.5 31 5.00000 ug/Kg 41887 12/13/04 1314(Llhd
150 7.5 31 5.00000 | ug/Kg |41887 12/13/04 1314|Lhd
I Pagrrdipkion = Dry Hgt. Page 9
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LABORATORY

TEST

RESULTS

Date:12/17/2004

wintes ATTN
te T 52 Laboratory Sample ID: 208287-5
1271072004 pate Received.......: 1 12/10/2004
0200 Time Received....... : 18:25
Qnijl
FARAHE%?B/TESf;bﬁséRiPT;bH CH ij::l:£1:: ‘ . EC
wechileromethane, High/Med Level ND u 12/13/04 1427| Lhd
(ckenzene, High/Hed Level* ND U 12/13/04 1427 Lhd
thoosane, High/hed Levels ND u 12/13/04 1427 | thd
~ne, H1gh/Med Level#* ND u 12/13/04 1427 Lhd
High/ied Level* ND u 12/13/04 1427 Lhd
% [=trachloroethane, High/Med Levelx ND u 12/13/04 1427 | Lhd
“toral), Iligh/Med Level ND u 12/13/04 1427 | Lhd
lidz, selid 83.8 0.10 0.10 1 % 41884 12/13/04 000Q0|rlm
16.2 0.10 0.10 1 % 41884 12/13/04 0000 rLm

Solid

ictira,
/
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PHONE HO. jﬂq F

REPO;IVYPE
STANDARD ISRA []

INJ REG[]
NYASP A[] B[ cLP[]

OTHER

TURNAROUND
[] NORMAL

L Quick ﬂ;&’ﬁ

[] VERBAL

REPORT # (Lab Use Only)

SAMPLE TEMP. o
SAMPLE REC'D ONICE Y N
pH CHECK Y_ M

CHLORINE (RESIDUAL) Y. N

REVIEWED BY: .

ad Ry Matrix
VIR DW = DRINKING WATER S=SOIL. 0=0IL NY PUBLIC WATER SUPPLIES
sl 272 o WW = WASTE WATER  SL=SLUDGE GW = GROUND WATER
Loy B\eL SOURCEID _
'[ﬁm,sj‘ﬁﬂﬁf HEWHPERATLHRE UPQN R & /. 5 o2 o L ) ELRP TYPE
e ENRT C 4 9° 35/g [T /8, /355558 5 188/ 5 /5. /5 /. 583 T
HECENIRT MUST BE 4" t2°C. S5/5y) & 3858 fgie & (85 & [£2) 3 [5F/a%/ |FEDERALID I
o /&) £ [E5/e8/ E2/&e) & [88] & [55) & [~8/Ex =
CEAMPLING & @ Rs[¥ [ & /8778 8=/ 7 [Z3) & [¥ r‘\’;’g )
] ;I_E “HFCM i MATRIX CLIENT LD, & o S . ANALYSIS REQUESTED
"ljr': B I =TTV 7 20, /ﬂu‘w | | No(, - Ve T amgsr g
L \ l | )
. \ | L .
R I l
| 1l 7 I | 12/22/2004
WALDEN ASSOCIATES
FENG LU )
R . 66 HERBHILL ROAD, GLEN COVE
,f/‘_-““‘ -M»\
e a— . o
A (T ~ }
TG 2y IS W L BE SURJECTED TO THE STL TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SALE (SHORT FORM) UNLESS ALTERNATE TERMS ARE AGREED IN WRITING.
T oMY o ATel TIME RECENED BY : CiN T I
Y ey {L}ga 4 Qies 5 éor;lmz&ouq a1l 2] fo oY ; _,..éoj__,,L
_ COMPARfY AT TIME CEIYEDB ' COMPANY . CDATE | ME T
¢ L : z.c u;w// 2 zjl /‘f'r(/ $STL -(CT /&%@f 0&/ 127]
COMPALTY DATE TIME REGEIVED BY . COMPANY R 2 ‘AT » TMeE
Vovod 2T v ST cr  rlefes e

Vi el feelis < GANE MWHHYIS AL PRCGT

HYSDOH 10142 MJDEP 73015

CTDOHS PH-0554

EPA NYD49

I3-NY043

PA 68-378



RN,

&

L

| .

I
I
T
[
i

'*ICAL REPORT

JOB NUMBER 208307

o Prepared For

. Walden Assoc1ates
16 SPRING TREET

/
%LP’ f/,u s | /m/%’ﬂz"’
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Title: Project Manager Shelton, CT 06484
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STL Report : 208307
WALDEN ASSOCIATES

Case Narrative

Sample Receipt — All samples were received in good condition and at the proper
temperature.

Volatile Organics — Volatile organics were determined by purge and trap GC/MS using
guidance provided in Method 5030B/8260B.

The spike compound percent recoveries were within the laboratory generated guidelines
in the independent source quality control samples except for xylenes (total) in 41954-
2LCS and chloroethane in 41938-2LCS.

Sample Calculation:

Sample ID-S-5
Compound-Acetone

(428245 area)(125ng) = 122.5= 120 ug/ke,
(584612 area)(.176 area/ng)(5g)(.849)

The following samples were analyzed at dilutions for high targets:

Sample ID | Dilution
S-8 15
S-9 122
S-11 1:5

Samples S-7, S-8 and S-12 were analyzed twice due to results having surrogate
recoveries outside QC limits. One set of data was reported since matrix interference was
proven.

Sample S-6 was analyzed as a medium level soil for high targets.

The test results in this report meet all NELAP requirements for parameters for
which accreditation is required or available. Any exceptions to NELAP
requirements are noted in the case narrative.

Page ! - Narranve jor Login No. 208307



SEVERN

Job Number.: 208307 Project Number.........: 20000545

Customer...: Walden Associates Customer Project ID....: 66 HERBHILL ROAD
Attn.......: Robert Ott Project Description....: 66 Herbhill Road, Glen Cove

208307-1 $~5 Soil 12/13/2004 12:40 12/14 /2004 09:35
" 208307-2 S=6 Sail 12/13/2004 13:30 12/14 /2004 09:35
208307-3 S-7 Soil 12/13/2004 13:350 12/14/2004 09:35
'- 208307-4 S-8 Soi l 12/13/2004 12:30 12/14/2004 09:35
208307-5 §-9 Soil 12/13/2004 12:45 12/14/2004 09:35
& 208307-6 S-10 Soi l 12/13/2004 13:30 12/14/2004 09:35
208307-7 =11 Soil 12/13/2004 12:30 12/14/2004 09:35
| 208307-8 12 Soil 12/13/2004 12:30 12/14/2004 09:35
-
-y

N @n__mm e .

Page 1
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3 LABORATORY TEST RESULTS
Job Humber: 208307 Date:12/22/2004
CUSTOHER: Walden Associates ‘i PROJECT: 66 HERBHILL ROAD . . = . .U ATTN:' Robert Ott
Customer Sample ID: S-5 Laboratory Sample ID: 208307-1
Date Sampled......: 12/13/2004 Date Received...... 1 12/14/2004
Time Sampled......: 12:40 Time Received...... s 09255
Sample HMatrix... .: Soil
TEST METHOD - PARAMETER/TEST DESCRIPTION . - = | Si |a|FLAGS [ ioMDL RL [DILUTION| UNITS | BATCH |DT| DATE/TIME |TECH
ASTM D-2214
% solids, solid 84.9 0.10 0.10 1 % 41968 12/14/04 0000 |r L
% Noisture, Solid 1551 0.10 0.10 1 % 41968 12/14/04 0000 |r L
-B260B Volatile Organics
k Chlrromethane, Solid* ND u 0.94 5.9 1.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1035 | Lhd
Vinyl chloride, Solidk ND u 035 5.9 1.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1035 | Lhd
Bromomethane, Solidk ND u 1.8 5.9 1.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1035 Lhd
Chloroethane, Solidk ND u 2.2 5:9 1.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1035|Lhd
1, 1-Dichloroethene, Solidk ND u 0.47 5.9 1.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1035 Lhd
Carbon disulfide, Solidk ND ] 0.59 5.9 1.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14 /04 1035 | Lhd
Acetone, Solidk 120 B 2.0 12 1.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1035 Lhd
Nethylene chloride, Solidk 19 B 2.8 5.9 1.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14 /04 1035| Lhd
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene, Solid¥ ND u 0.71 5.9 1.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14 /04 1035| Lhd
1,1 Pichloroethane, Solid* ND u 0.47 5.9 1.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1035 Lhd
Viimyl acetate, Solidk ND U 1.5 59 1.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1035 | Lhd
¢is 1,2-Dichloroethene, Solidk (74 J 0.35 5.9 1.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1035 | Lhd
: 2-Rutanone (MEK), Solidk 19 0.71 12 1.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1035| Lhd
; chloroform, Solidk ND U 0.71 5.9 1.00000 | ug/Kg |41938 12/14/04 1035|Lhd
t 1.1, 1-Trichloroethane, Solidt ND u 0.59 5.9 1.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1035 Lhd
Caihon tetrachloride, Solid¥ ND u 0.35 3.9 1.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14 /04 1035 | Lhd
Benvens, Solidk ND u 0.59 5.9 1.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1035 | Lhd
1.2 Pichloroethane, Solid¥ ND U 0.59 5.9 1.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1035 Lhd
Trichlorcethene, Solid¥ ND u 0.35 5.9 1.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14 /04 1035 Lhd
1,2 bichloropropane, Solid* ND u 0.35 59 1.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1035| Lhd
Bromodichloromethane, Solid* ND u 0.47 5.9 1.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1035 | Lhd
¢is 1,3-Dichloropropene, Solid¥ ND u 0.47 5.9 1.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14 /04 1035 | Lhd
4-Ne=thy L-2-pentanone (MIBK), Solid¥ ND u 0.47 12 1.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14 /04 1035| Lhd
Toluene, Solidk ND ] 0.47 5.9 1.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1035| Lhd
* I Description = Dry Wgt. Page 2
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Job Number: 208307

LABORATORY TEST RESULTS

Date:12/22/2004

Robert Ott

CUSTOMER: Walden Associates. .’ “li - liiicis il il Gl it PROJECT: 66 HERBHILL ROAD .= . o ATING
Customer Sample ID: S-5 Laboratory Sample ID: 208307-1
Date Sampled...... 1 12/13/2004 Date Received.......: 12/14/2004
Time Sampled......: 12:40 Time Received.......: 09:35
Sample Matrix.....: Soil
TEST METHOD PARAMETER/TEST. DESCRIPTION la|FLAGS [ o omMpL:ooc| s RL o IDILUTION| “'UNITS | BATCH [DT| DATE/TIME |TECH
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene, Solid u 0.7 5.9 1.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1035 Lhd
1,1,2-Trichloroethane, Solid¥ U 0.47 o2 1.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1035 | Lhd
Tetrachloroethene, Solid* J 0.7 5.9 1.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1035 | Lhd
2-llexancne, Solid¥ U 0.59 12 1.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1035| Lhd
' Dibromochloromethane, Solid* u 0.35 5.9 1.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1035 | Lhd
Chlarobenzene, Solid¥ u 0.47 5.9 1.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1035 | Lhd
Ethylbenzene, Solid# J 0.47 59 1.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1035] Lhd
Styrene, Solid¥ u 0.59 5.9 1.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1035 | Lhd
Bromoform, Solidk ] 0.71 5.9 1.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14 /04 1035| Lhd
! 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane, Solid* u 0.47 5.9 1.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1035 Lhd
¥ylenes {(total), Solidk 1.4 5.9 1.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1035 | Lhd
% In Description = Dry Wgt. Page 3
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LABORATORY TEST RESULTS
Job Humber: 208307 Date:12/22/2004
CUSTOMER: Walden Associates ' PROJECT: 66 HERBHILL ROAD = .. ATTN: Robert Ott
Customer Ssmple ID: S-6 Laboratory Sample ID: 208307-2
Date Sampled...... : 12/13/2004 Date Received.......: 12/14/2004
Time Sampled......: 13:30 Time Received.......: 09:35
Sample Matrix.... .: Soil
I EST HETHOD PARAMETER/TEST DESCRIPTION “ | SAMPLE ‘RESULT = |Q|FLAGS MDL RL |DILUTION| . "UNITS | BATCH [DT| DATE/TIME |TECH
| 8260B Volatile Organics
! Chloromethane, High/Med Level# ND ] 170 590 1.00000 ug/Kg 41953 12/14/04 1531 Lhd
i vinyl chloride, High/Med Level* ND u 67 590 1.00000 ug/Kg 41953 12/14/04 1531 Lhd
1 Bromomethane, High/Med Level* ND ] 320 590 1.00000 ug/Kg 41953 12/14/04 1531 Lhd
Chloroethane, High/Med Level* ND u 200 590 1.00000 ug/Kg 41953 12/14 /04 1531| Lhd
1,1-Dichloroethene, High/Med Level* ND u 89 590 1.00000 ug/Kg 41953 12/14/04 1531 Lhd
i Carbon disulfide, High/Med Level* ND u 44 590 1.00000 ug/Kg 41953 12/14/04 1531| Lhd
Acstone, High/Med Levelk ND ] 240 1500 1.00000 ug/Kg 41953 12/14/04 1531| Lhd
Hethylene chloride, High/ted Level* 190 J 66 590 1.00000 ug/Kg 41953 12/14/04 1531 Lhd
trans—1,2-Dichloroethene, High/Hed Level* ND u 60 590 1.00000 ug/Kg 41953 12/14/04 1531 Lhd
1,1-dichloroethane, High/Med Level¥ ND u 51 590 1.00000 ug/Kg 41953 12/14/04 1531 Lhd
Yinyl acetate, High/Med Level* ND u 230 590 1.00000 ug/Kg 41953 12/14/04 1531 Lhd
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene, High/Med Level* ND u 88 590 1.00000 ug/Kg 41953 12/14/04 1531 Lhd
2-Butanone (HEK), High/Med Levelx ND u 190 590 1.00000 ug/Kg 41953 12/14/04 1531 Lhd
Chloeroform, High/Med Level* ND u 68 590 1.00000 ug/Kg 41953 12/14/04 1531 | Lhd
1,1,1-Trichloroethane, High/Med Level* ND u 110 590 1.00000 ug/Kg 41953 12/14/04 1531 Lhd
Carbon tetrachloride, High/Med Level¥ ND u 68 590 1.00000 ug/Kg 41953 12/14/04 1531| Lhd
Benzene, High/Med Level* ND U 65 590 1.00000 ug/Kg 41953 12/14/04 1531 Lhd
1,2 Dichlaroethane, High/Med Level¥ ND u 76 590 1.00000 ug/Kg 41953 12/14/04 1531 Lhd
Trichloroethene, High/Med Level¥ ND u 96 590 1.00000 ug/Kg 41953 12/14/04 1531| Lhd
1,2 hichloropropane, High/Ned Levelk ND u 88 590 1.00000 ug/Kg 41953 12/14/04 1531 | Lhd
Bromodichloromethane, High/Med Level* ND u 88 590 1.00000 ug/Kg 41953 12/14/04 1531 Lhd
cis-1,3-ichlorepropene, High/Med Level* ND U 48 590 1.00000 ug/Kg 41953 12/14/04 1531 Lhd
t-flathy| -2-pentanone (MIBK), High/Med Lev*l ND u 100 590 1.00000 ug/Kg 41953 12/14/04 1531 Lhd
Toluene, High/Med Level* 49 J| B 43 590 1.00000 ug/Kg 41953 12/14/04 1531| Lhd
trans=1,3-Dichloropropene, High/Med Level* ND u 89 590 1.00000 ug/Kg 41953 12/14/04 1531 Lhd
1,1.2-Trichloroethane, High/Med Level% ND u 96 590 1.00000 | ug/Kg 41953 12/14/04 1531] Lhd
Tetrachloroethene, High/Med Level* 10000 52 590 1.00000 ug/Kg 41953 12/14 /04 1531 Lhd
2-Wevapcina, High/Med Levelk ND U 88 590 1.00000 ug/Kg 41953 12/14/04 1531 Lhd
% In Description = Dry lgt. Page 4
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LABORATORY TEST RESULTS
Job Humbzr: 208307 Date:12/22/2004
CUSTOMER: Walden Associates i PROJECTS. 66 HERBHILL ROAD: © it ATTN: ' Robert Ott
Customer Sample ID: S-7 Laboratory Sample ID: 208307-3
Date Sampled......: 12/13/2004 Date Received....... : 12/14 /2004
Time Sampled......: 13:30 Time Received.......: 09:35
Sample Matrix.....: Soil
TEST METHOD PARAMETER/TEST DESCRIPTION | 'SAMPLE RESULT " |Q|FLAGS [~ « MDL = " RL DILUTION| ~ UNITS .| BATCH |DT| DATE/TIME |TECH
ASTM D-2216
\ % Solids, Solid 84.7 0.10 0.10 1 % 41968 12/14/04 0GOO|rLm
% Hoisture, Solid 15.3 0.10 0.10 1 % 41968 12/14 /04 0000 | rLm
" 82408 Volatile Organics
' Chloremethane, Solid¥ ND u 0.94 5.9 1.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1126 Lhd
Vinyl chloride, Solid* 1.7 J 0.35 5.9 1.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1126 | Lhd
Bromemethane, Solid¥ ND u 1.8 5.9 1.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1126 | Lhd
; Chlorcethane, Solidk ND u 2.2 5.9 1.00000 | ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1126 Lhd
. 1, 1-Dichloroethene, Solid* ND U 0.47 5.9 1.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1126 Lhd
Carbon disulfide, Solid* ND u 0.59 5:9 1.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1126 | Lhd
Acatons, Solid¥ r B 2.0 12 1.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1126 Lhd
fiethylene chloride, Solidk 22 B 2.8 5.9 1.00000 | ug/Kg |41938 12/14/04 1126 Lhd
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene, Solid¥ ND u 0.7 59 1.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14 /04 1126| Lhd
1,1-Dichloroethane, Solid* ND U 0.47 5.9 1.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1126 Lthd
Vinyl acetate, Solid* ND u 1.3 5.9 1.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1126 Lhd
cis~1,2-Dichloroethene, Solid¥ 81 0.35 59 1.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14 /04 1126 Lhd
2-Butancne (MEK), Solidk 16 0.71 12 1.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14 /04 1126 Lhd
Chlnroform, Solid¥ ND U 0.71 5.9 1.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1126 | Lhd
1,1,1-Trichloroethane, Solid¥ ND u 0.59 5.9 1.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1126| Lhd
Carhon tetrachloride, Solid ND u 0.35 5:9 1.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1126| Lhd
Benzens, Solidk ND u 0.59 5.9 1.00000 | ug/Kkg |41938 12/14/04 1126| Lhd
1,2-Dichlorosthane, Solidk ND U 0.59 5.9 1.00000 | ug/Kg |41938 12/14/04 1126| Lhd
Tri=hleroethene, Solid¥ 3.0 J 0.35 5.9 1.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1126 | Lhd
1,2-Pichloropropane, Solid¥ ND u 0.35 5.9 1.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1126 Lhd
pi ~modichloromethane, Solid¥ ND u 0.47 5.9 1.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1126| Lhd
cis 1,3-Pichloropropene, Solidk ND u 0.47 5.9 1.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1126 Lhd
4-fl=thy ! -2-pentanone (MIBK), Solid* ND u 0.47 12 1.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1126 | Lhd
Tolnenz, Solidk ND u 0.47 5.9 1.00000 | ug/Kg |41938 12/14 /04 1126 Lhd
* In Description = Dry Wgt. Page 6
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LABORATORY ME'ST RESULTS
Job Humbar: 208307 Date:12/22/2004
CUSTOMER: Walden Associates ' 'PROJECT: 66 HERBHILL ROAD - “1.. ATTN: ' Robert Ott
Customer Sample ID: S-8 Laboratory Sample ID: 208307-4
Date Sampled......: 12/13/2004 Date Received.......: 12/14/2004
Time Sampled...... 1 12:30 Time Received.......: 09:35
Sample Matrix.....: Soil
TEST METHOD PARAMETER/TEST DESCRIPTION . | SAMPLE RESULT ' |Q|FLAGS MDL RL .~ |DILUTION| ~ UNITS BATCH |DT| DATE/TIME |TECH
ASTH D-2216
% Solids, Solid 79.5 0.10 0.10 1 % 41968 12/14/04 0000 | rtn
% Woisture, Solid 20.5 0.10 0.10 1 % 41968 12/14/04 0000|rLm
824608 Velatile Organics
Chloromethane, Solid* ND ] 5.0 31 5.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1452] Lhd
Vinyl chloride, Solidk 2.6 J 1.9 3 5.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1452 Lhd
Bremomethane, Solidk ND ] 9.4 31 5.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14 /04 1452] Lhd
cChlorecethane, Solidk ND u 12 31 5.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1452 Lhd
1, 1-Dichloroethene, Solid* ND u 2.5 3 5.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1452 | Lhd
Carhon disulfide, Solid¥ ND u 3.1 31 5.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1452 Lhd
Acatone, Solidk 230 B 1 63 5.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14 /04 1452] Lhd
Hethylene chloride, Solid¥ 55 B 15 31 5.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1452 | Lhd
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene, Solid¥ ND U 3.8 31 5.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1452| Lhd
1,1 Dichloroethane, Solid* ND U 2.5 ] 5.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1452] Lhd
Vinyl acetate, Solidk ND u 8.2 31 5.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14 /04 1452|Lhd
cis1,2-Dichloroethene, Solidk 15 J 1.9 31 5.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1452 Lhd
2-Butanone (NEK), Solidk ND u 3.8 63 5.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1452 Lhd
Chloroform, Solidk ND u 3.8 31 5.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1452 | Lhd
1.1, 1-Trichloroethane, Solid¥ ND U 3.1 31 5.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1452 Lhd
carhon tetrachloride, Solid* ND u 1.9 31 5.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1452 Lhd
Benrene, Solidk ND u 3.1 31 5.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1452| Lhd
1,2-Dichloroethane, Solid¥ ND u 3.9 31 5.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1452 | Lhd
Trishloroethene, Solid* 4.3 J 1.9 31 5.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1452 Lhd
1,2-Dichloropropane, Solidk ND u 19 31 5.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1452 | Lhd
Bromodichiloromethane, Solidk ND u 2.5 31 5.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1452 Lhd
cis 1,3-dichloropropene, Solidk ND u 2.5 31 5.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14 /04 1452 | Lhd
&-N=thyl-2-pentanone (MIBK), Sclidk ND U 2.5 63 5.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1452|Lhd
Toluene, Solidk 5.3 J 2.5 31 5.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14 /04 1452 | Lhd
" In Pescription = Dry Wgt. Page 8
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LABORATORY TEST RESULTS
Job Humber: 208307 Date:12/22/2004
CUSTONER: Walden Associates .  PROJECT: 66 HERBHILL ROAD © ATTN:  Robert Ott
Customer Sample ID: S-8 Laboratory Sample ID: 208307-4
Date Sampled......: 12/13/2004 Date Received....... 1 12/14/2004
Time Sampled......: 12:30 Time Received.......: 09:35
Sample Matrix.....: Soil
TEST NETHOD PARAMETER/TEST DESCRIPTION | sampLe REsuLT |afFLags WL | RL - |DILUTION| UNITS | BATCH [DT| DATE/TIME |TECH
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene, Solidx ND u 3.8 31 5.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1452 | Lhd
1,1,2-Trichloroethane, Solid* ND u 2.5 31 5.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1452| Lhd
I Tetrachloroethene, Solid* 1100 3.8 31 5.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1452 | Lhd
| 2-llexanone, Solidk ND u 3.1 63 5.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1452 | Lhd
! Dibromochloromethane, Solid¥ ND u 1.9 31 5.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1452 Lhd
| Chlorobenzene, Solid¥ ND ] 2.0 31 5.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14 /04 1452| Lhd
Ethylbenzene, Solidk 240 2.5 31 5.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1452| Lhd
Styrene, Solidk ND u 3.9 31 5.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1452] Lhd
Bromeform, Solid¥ ND ] 3.8 31 5.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1452| Lhd
1,1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane, Solid¥ ND u 2.5 31 5.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14 /04 1452| Lhd
Xylenes (total), Solid¥ 1200 7.5 31 5.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14 /04 1452 Lhd
" In Description = Dry Wgt. Page 9
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LABORATORY TEST RESULTS
Jobh Humber: 208307 Date:12/22/2004
CUSTOMER: Walden Associates . :PROJECT: 66 HERBHILL ROAD = ATTN:  Robert Ott
Customer Sample ID: S$-9 Laboratory Sample ID: 208307-5
Dote Sampled .....: 12/13/2004 Date Received...... 1 12/14 /2004
Time Sampled......: 12:45 Time Received...... Y 109:35
Sample Matrix.....: Soil
TEST HETHOD PARAMETER/TEST ‘DESCRIPTION SAMPLE RESULT = |Q|FLAGS MDL RL. DILUTION|  UNITS BATCH [DT| DATE/TIME |TECH
ASTI D-2216
% Solids, Solid 82.5 0.10 0.10 1 7% 41968 12/14/04 0000|rLm
% Naisture, Solid 17.5 0.10 0.10 1 A 41968 12/14/04 0000|rLlm
2600 Volatile Organics
Chloromethane, Solid¥ ND U 1.9 12 2.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1518| Lhd
i Vinvl chloride, Solid ND u 0.73 12 2.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1518| Lhd
Bromomathane, Solid ND u 3.6 12 2.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1518] Lhd
fhl}r)[-oethane’ Solijd* ND U 4.6 12 2.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1518 | Lhd
{ 1, I-Dichloroethene, Solidk ND ] 0.97 2 2.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1518 Lhd
[ Carbon disulfide, Solidk ND u 1.2 12 2.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1518| Lhd
! Acetone, Solidk 20 J B 4.1 24 2.00000 | ug/Kg |41938 12/14/04 1518 Lhd
; fiethylens chloride, Solidk 24 B 5.8 12 2.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1518| Lhd
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene, Solid* ND u 1.5 12 2.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1518| Lhd
1,1-Dichloroethane, Solid* ND u 0.97 12 2.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1518 Lhd
Vinyl acetate, Solid¥ ND U 3.2 12 2.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1518] Lhd
cis~1,2-Dichloroethene, Solid* 23 0.73 12 2.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1518 Lhd
2-Rutancne (MEK), Solidk ND u 1.5 24 2.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1518 Lhd
Chloroform, Solidk 1.7 J 1.5 12 2.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1518 Lhd
1,1.1-Trichleroethane, Solid* ND u 1.2 12 2.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1518 Lhd
Carhon tetrachloride, Solid¥ ND u 0.73 12 2.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1518 Lhd
Benzene, Solidx ND u 1.2 12 2.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1518 Lhd
1,2-Dichloroethane, Solid* ND u 1.2 12 2.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1518 Lhd
frichloroethene, Solid¥ 2.5 J 0.73 12 2.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1518| Lhd
1,2-bichloropropane, Solidk ND u 0.73 12 2.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1518 Lhd
Bromodichiloromethane, Solid¥ ND U 0.97 12 2.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1518 | Lhd
cis~1,3-bichloropropene, Solid% ND ] 0.97 12 2.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14 /04 1518| Lhd
4-Hethyl -2-pentanone (MIBK), Solid# ND u 0.97 24 2.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1518| Lhd
Toluens, Solid* ND U 0.97 12 2.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1518 Lhd
© In Description = Dry lgt. Page 10
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LABORATORY TEST RESULTS
Job ilumber: 208307 Date:12/22/2004
“USTOMER: Walden Associates . PROJECT: 66 HERBHILL ROAD ' = ATTN: " Robert Ott .
Customer Sample ID: S$-10 Laboratory Sample ID: 208307-6
Date Sampled......: 12/13/2004 Date Received.......: 12/14/2004
Time Sampled...... % 13:30 Time Received.......: 09:35
Sample Matrix.....: Soil
TEST. METHOD - PARAMETER/TEST DESCRIPTION . | 'SAMPLE RESULT .. |Q|FLAGS: MDE: ] RL: DILUTION|  UNITS | BATCH |DT| DATE/TIME |TECH
18TH D-2216
% Solids, Solid 82.3 0.10 0.10 1 % 41968 12/14/04 0000|rLm
% Noisture, Solid 17.7 0.10 0.10 1 % 41968 12/14 /04 0000 |r Lin
22608 Velatile Organics
Chloromethane, Solid* ND ] 0.97 6.1 1.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1335] Lhd
Vinyl chloride, Solid# ND u 0.36 6.1 1.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14 /04 1335| Lhd
Browomethane, Solidk ND u 1.8 6.1 1.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1335| Lhd
Chloroethane, Solidk ND u 2.3 6.1 1.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1335 Lhd
1,1-Dichloroethene, Solid¥ ND u 0.49 6.1 1.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1335 | Lhd
carbon disulfide, Solid¥ 0.63 J 0.61 6.1 1.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1335| Lhd
Acetone, Solidk 59 B 2.1 12 1.00000 | ug/Kg |41938 12/14/04 1335 | Lhd
flethylene chloride, Solid* 19 B 2.9 “ 6.l 1.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1335 Lhd
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene, Solid* 1.0 J 0.73 6.1 1.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1335 | Lhd
1,1-Dichloroethane, Solid* ND u 0.49 6.1 1.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1335] Lhd
Vinyl acetate, Solid* ND u 1.6 6.1 1.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1335 Lhd
¢is1,2-Dichloroethene, Solid¥ 110 0.36 6.1 1.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1335| Lhd
2-Autancne (MEK), Solidk 1 J 0.73 12 1.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1335|Lhd
chioraform, Solidk 1.2 J 0.73 6.1 1.00000 | ug/Kg |41938 12/14/04 1335 | Lhd
1,1 1=-Trichloroethane, Solid¥ ND u 0.61 6.1 1.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1335 Lhd
Carbon tetrachloride, Solidk ND u 0.36 6.1 1.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1335] Lhd
Benzene, Solidk ND u 0.61 6.1 1.00000 | ug/Kg |41938 12/14/04 1335| Lhd
1,2 bichloroethane, Solidk ND ] 0.61 6.1 1.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1335 | Lhd
Trichlorecethene, Solid* 1.7 J 0.36 6.1 1.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1335| Lhd
1,2 Dichloropropane, Solid¥ ND u 0.36 6.1 1.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1335 Lhd
Rromodichloremethane, Solid¥ ND u 0.49 6.1 1.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1335] Lhd
cis-1,3-Pichloropropene, Solidk ND ] 0.49 6.1 1.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1335 Lhd
4-Nethyl-2-pentancne (MIBK), Solid* ND u 0.49 12 1.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1335] Lhd
Tolnene, Solidk ND u 0.49 6.1 1.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1335 | Lhd
“ In Description = Dry Wgt. Page 12
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LABORATORY TEST RESULTS
Job fmber s 208307 Date:12/22/2004

NEi0HER: Walden Associates

- PROJECT: 66 HERBHILL ROAD

“ustomer Sampls ID: S-11 Laboratory Sample ID: 208307-7
hate Samplad. ... .: 12/13/2004 Date Received....... 1 12/14/2004
lime Sampled. .. ...: 12:30 Time Received.......: 09:35
Ranple Matriv.....: Soil

S5 HETHOD PARAMETER/TEST DESCRIPTION | saWpLe ResuLt |afFiass | ompL

12/14/04 1544 | Lhd

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene, Solid* ND U 5.7 5.00000

1,1,2-Trichlorcethane, Solid* ND u 2.5 31 5.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1544 Lhd
fetrachloroethene, Solid¥ 550 5.7 31 5.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1544 | Lhd
2-llexancne, Solid ND U 5.1 61 5.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1544 | Lhd
Dibromochloromethane, Solid¥ ND u 1.8 31 5.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1544 | Lhd
Chloreobenzene, Solid* ND U 2.5 31 5.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1544 | Lhd
Ethylbenzene, Solid* 9.1 J 2.5 31 5.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1544 | Lhd
Styrene, Soljdk ND U 3.1 31 5.00000 | ug/Kg [41938 12/14/04 1544 |Lhd
Bromoform, Solidk ND U 5.7 31 5.00000 | ug/Kg |41938 12/14/04 1544 | Lhd
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane, Solid* ND U 2.5 31 5.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1544 | Lhd
Xylanas (total), Solid¥ 21 J 7.4 31 5.00000 ug/Kg 41938 12/14/04 1544 Lhd

Tn Description = Dry Wgt. Page 15
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315 Fullerton Avenue
CHAIN OF CUSTODY
TEL (845) 562-0890
T — ) FAX (845) 562-0841
SHETGMERNAME = REPORT # (Lab Use Onl
il ,'! Uwesd Ali,_"]:?.;"?ég)d__‘q ATEE, REPORT TYPE TURNAROUND ( y)
"DDAESS Lo STANDARD ISRA [] [] NORMAL
. NJ REG[] ~
? : ( NYASP A[] B[] cLP] [ auick l_/:l_ﬁIL _SAMPLE TEMP : : C
M usq , SAMPLE RECDONICE Y____ N _
. PHONE NO. OTHER (1 VERBAL______, | ; :
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STL Report : 208379
WALDEN ASSOCIATES

Case Narrative

Sample Receipt — All samples were received in good condition and at the proper
temperature.

Volatile Organics — Volatile organics were determined by purge and trap GC/MS using
guidance provided in Method 5030B/8260B.

The spike compound percent recoveries were within the laboratory generated guidelines
in the independent source quality control samples.

The RPD for acetone was above QC criteria in SS-7MS/MSD.
Sample Calculation: |

Sample ID- SS-5
Compound- Acetone

(53514 area)(125ng) = 71.9=72 ug/kg.
(605584 area)(.179 area/ng)(1g)(.858)

Sample SS-5 was analyzed at a 1:5 dilution for high targets.

The following samples were analyzed as medium level soils for high targets:

Sample ID | Dilution
SS-2 1:20
SS-10 Straight
SS-11 155
SS-13 straight

The test results in this report meet all NELAP requirements for parameters for
which accreditation is required or available. Any exceptions toc NELAP
requirements are noted in the case narrative.
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© Job Number.: 208379
Customer...:

Walden Associates

: Robert Ott

Project Number........ 1. 20000545
Customer Project 10....:

Project Description....: 66 HerbhillL Roed, Glen Cove

66 HERBHILL ROAD

Sofl

208379- 1 §S-1 12/16/2004 12:00 12/18/2004 10:30
20837%-2 §5-2 Soil 12/16/2004 12:00 12/18/2004 10:30
208379-3 $5-3 Sofl 12/16/2004 12:00 12/18/20064 10:30
208379-4 §§-4 Soil 12/16/20064 12:00 12/18/2004 10:30
208379-5 $8-5 Soil 12/16/2004 12:00 12/18/2004 10:30
208379-6 $§-6 sofl 12/16/2004 12:00 12/18/2004 10:30
208379-7 §s-7 Soil 12/16/2004 12:00 12/18/2004 10:30
208379-8 §5-8 sefl 12/16/2004 12:00 12/18/2004 10:30
208379-9 $5-9 sofl 12/16/2004 12:00 12/18/2004 10:30
208379-10 §s-10 soil 12/16/2004 12:00 12/18/2004 10:30
20837911 ss-11 sofl 12/16/2004 12:00 12/18/2004 10:30
208379-12 S-6A Soil 12/17/2004 12:30 12/18/2004 10:30
208379-13 s5-12 sofl 12/17/2004 12:30 12/18/2004 10:30
208379-14 $s-13 sofl 12/17/2004 12:30 12/18/2004 10:30

|

i

|
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LABORATORY TEST RESULTS
Job Himbar: 208379 Pate:12/30/2004

4

fugt-—nr Sneple ID: SS-2 Laboratory Sample ID: 20837%-2
Pate Sorpled... .. 1 12/16/2004 Date Received.......: 12/18/2004
Tir2 %owpled,.....: 12:00 Time Received.......: 10:30
Serple Motrix.....: Soil

81 1E{irw
B3¢9 volatile Organics )
thloremethane, High/Ned Levelk KD u 1200 12000 20.00000( wug/Xg 42629 12/28/04 1329 |pam
vimyl chioride, High/fed Level® HD v 1900 12000 20.00000| ug/xg  |42629 12/28/04 1329|pam
“romamathone, High/Mted Levelt ND u 2800 12000 20.00000| ug/Kg |42629 12/28/04 1329|pea
thlorozthane, High/fled Levelt HO u 1900 12000 20.00000| wug/Kg 42629 12/28/04 1329 |pa=
!, 1-Dichleroathene, High/Hed Levelk HD u . 1600 12000 20.00000| ug/Kg 42629 12/28/04 1329 |pem
carbon disulfide, High/Med Levelk ND u : 2100 12000 20.00000| ug/kg [42629 | [12/28/04 1329 |pea
heetone, High/Med Levelt HD u 3300 29000 20.00000( ug/Kg 42629 12/28/04 1329 | paa
Mothylene chloride, High/Ned Level¥ ND ul B %0 12000 20.00000! ug/Kg 42629 12/28/04 1329 |psm
trons-1,2-0ichloroethens, High/Med Levelk HD 1 1200 12000 20.00000| ug/Kg 42629 12/28/04 1329 | pam
', 1-Dichlorcethane, High/Hed Level* ND u 1400 12000 20.00000| wg/Kg 42629 12/28/04 1329 |paa
Vinyl acetate, High/Med Level® HD 1} 470 12000 20.00000| ug/Kg 42629 12/28/04 1329 |pam
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene, High/Ned Levelk ND u 1400 12000 20.00000| ug/Kg 42629 12/28/04 1329|pan
2-mrtanone (NEK), High/Med Levelf ) u 2800 12000 20.00000| ug/Kg 42629 12/28/04 1329|paa
thloroforn, High/Med Level* HD u 1600 12000 20.00000| ug/Kg  |42629 12/28/04 1329 |pan
1,1,1-Trichloroethane, High/Med Levelt HD u 40 12000 20.00000| ug/kg |42629 12/28/04 1329 |pam
crrbon tetrachloride, High/lied Level HD u 2400 12000 20.00000| wug/Kg  [42629 12/28/04 1329 |pam
Benzenez, High/Med Levelk ND u 940 12000 20.00000| ug/Kg 42629 12/28/04 1329 pan
1,2-Dichlorcethane, High/Med Level® KD u 1400 12000 20.00000( ug/Kg 42629 12/28/04 1329|pam
Trichlorcethene, High/Med Levelk ND u 1600 12000 20.00000| ug/Kg 42629 12/28/04 1329 |paa
1,2-0Dichloropropane, High/Med Levelk ND ] 2100 12000 20.00000| wug/Kg 42629 12/28/04 1329 |pam
Bremodichloromethane, High/fed Levelk ND u 940 12000 20.00000| ug/Kg 42629 12/28/04 1329 |pon
tiz-1,3-Dichloropropene, High/Med Levelk MD u 1200 12000 20.00000( ug/Kg 42629 12/28/04 1329|pan
4-Nethy-2-pentanone (MIBK), High/Med Levkl HD u 1600 12000 20.00000| ug/Kg |42629 12/28/04 1329|pan
Toluene, High/fed Level® 60 J| B 710 12000 20.00000| ug/Kg 42629 12/28/04 1329 |pam
troens-1,3-dichloropropene, High/Med Level¥ HD u 710 12000 20.00000| ug/Kg 42629 12/28/04 1329 |pam
1,1,2-Trichloroethane, High/fled Levelx ND u 1400 12000 20.00000( ug/Kg £2629 12/28/04 1329 |paa
Tetrachloroethene, High/Med Levelk 290000 1200 12000 20.00000( ug/Kg 42629 12/28/04 1327 (paa
2-fiexanone, High/Hed Level* ND ] 1500 12000 20.00000( ug/Kg 42629 12/28/04 1329 |par
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LABORATORY TEST RESULTS
Joh Nurber: 208379 bate:12/30/2004

Customer Soople ID: SS-7 Laboratory Sample ID: 208379-7
pate Seepled......: 12/16/2004 Date Received....... : 12/18/2004
lma Serpled....,.: 12:00 Time Received.......: 10:30
Saeple Mabrix.....: soil

CTEST RETHN
ASifE p-2214
Y 2alids, Solid 80.8 0.10 0.10 1 X 42324 12/21/04 0C00|rim
” toisture, Solid 19.2 0.10 0.10 X 42324 12/21/04 CO00|rla
k268 Yolatile Organics .
Chloramethene, Solidk o u 2.0 6.2 [1.00000 | ug/kg |42630 12/28/04 1212 |poan
Yinyl chloride, Solidt o u 2.5 6.2 |1.00000 | ug/Kg |42630 12/28/04 1212 |pan
Areremathans, Solidk o U 2.7 6.2 [1.00000 | ug/kg l42630 12/28/04 1212 |pan
Chloroethane, Salid ND U 3.6 6.2 [1.00000 | ug/kg 42630 12/28/04 1212 |pas
1, 1-Dichlorosthene, Solidh HD u 2.5 6.2 1.00000 | wug/Kg (42630 12/28/04 1212 | pan
Carkan disulfide, Solidd HD u 2.1 6.2 1.00000 ug/Kg 42630 12/28/04 1212 |pas
Aretene, Solidd MND u 2.1 12 1.00000 ug/Kg 42630 12/28/04 1212 |pam
Methylena chloride, Solidt ND u 4.3 6.2 1.00000 ug/Kg 42630 12/28/04 1212|pas
frons-1,2-Dichloroethene, Satidk HD u 1.7 6.2 1.00000 ug/Kg 42630 12/28/04 1212 |paa
1, 1-Dichlorosthane, Solid? HD U 1.6 6.2 [1.00000 | ug/kg |42630 12/28/04 1212 |pam
7inyl acetate, Solid* ND u 0.87 6.2 1.00000 ug/Kg 42630 12/28/04 1212 |pes
cis-1,2-Dichlorosthens, Solidk HD u 1.5 6.2  [1.00000 | wg/kg |42630 12/28/04 1212|pen
2-Putanope (NEX), Solidk HD U 2.8 12 1.00000 ug/Kg 42630 12/28/04 1212 |paa
Chloroform, Solidk WD u 1.4 6.2 1.00000 ug/Kg 42630 12/28/04 1212 |pem
1,1, 1-Trichloroethane, Solidk HD u 2.0 6.2 1.00000 ug/Kg 42630 12/28/04 1212 |pam
Corbon tetrachloride, Solid® ND u 2.6 6.2 1.00000 | ug/Kg 62630 12/28/04 1212 |pan
Benzens, Solidk HD u 1.7 6.2 1.00000 ug/Kg £2630 12/28/0% 1212 |penm
1, 2-Dichloroethane, Solidk ND u 2.2 6.2 1.00000 ug/Kg £2630 12/28/04 1212 |paa
I ichloroathene, Solidk ND u 2.1 6.2 1.00000 ug/Kg 42630 12/28/04 1212 |pem
1, 2-0ichloropropene, Solidh D ] 1.4 6.2 1.00000 ug/Kg 42630 12/28/04 1212 |pam
nrovodichloroaethane, Solidt ND U 1.1 6.2 |1.00000 | ug/kg |42630 12/28/04 1212|pam
cis=1,3-Dichloropropena, Solidt HD u 0.50 6.2 1.00000 ug/Kg 42630 12/28/04 1212 |pan
i tisthyl-2-pentanone (NIBK), Solidk HD u 1.2 12 1.00000 | ug/Kkg |[42630 | [12/28/04 1212|pam
toluene, Solidt HD ] 2.1 6.2 1.00000 ug/Kg 42630 12/28/04 1212 |pam
% In Description = Dry Hgt. Page 14




2 LABORATORY. TEST RESULTS
- b Nywhar: 208379 Date'12,’30/2004

SR elAny Ap

: I55-T Laboratory Sample 1D: 208379-7

1 12/16/2004 Date Received....... 1 12/18/2004
1 12:00 Time Recejved.......: 10:30

: Soil

trong-1,3-Dichlarepropene, Solidk

Ho u 0.62 6.2 |1.00000 | ug/xg [42630 12/28/04 1212 |pan

1,1,2-Trichlorosthane, Solid# o u 0.74 6.2 [1.00000 | ug/rg |42630 12/28/04 1212 |par
Loroethene, Salidk 4.2 J 2.4 6.2  |1.00000 | ug/kg |42630 12/28/04 1212 |pan

ne, Solidt ND u 2.8 12 1.00000 | ug/Kg |42630 12/28/04 1212 | pam
pibromochloromethane, Solidh KD u 0.62 6.2 1.000C0 ug/Kg 42630 12/28/04 1212|pae
thlorobenzene, Solidi HD u 1.4 6.2 1.0G000 ug/Kg - |42630 12/28/04 1212 |pan
Ethylbenzene, Solidh Mo U 2.2 6.2 1.00000 ug/Kg 42630 12/28/04 1212 |pan
tyrene, Solidk 1 u 1.2 6.2 [1.00000 | ug/Kkg [42630 12/28/04 1212 |pea ,
vroroforn, Solidk HD u 0.74 6.2 1.00000 | ug/Kg [42630 12/28/04 1212 |pan
1,1.72,2-1atrachloroethane, Solidk HD u 0.62 6.2 1. 00000 ug/Kg 42630 12/28/04 1212 |pea
“vleniee (total), Solid* ND u 5.6 6.2 1.00000 ug/Kg 42630 12/28/04 1212 |pan

* 1n Description = Dry Wgt. Page 15
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Joh Humber: 208379

LABORATORY

TEST

RESULTS

Date:12/30/2004

Sustnmep Sermle IR S5-8
Dete S=emlnd., . .. T 12/16/2004
Tima <arpled. ... ..: 12:00
Sampile Mutrix. ... .t Sofl

CARST MRS

Leboratory Sample 1D: 208379-8
Date Received....... :
Time Received.......:

12/18/2004

trars-1,3-pichlorcpropene, Solidk
1,1, 2-1richloroethane, Solijd*
{rtrachloroethene, Solidk

whe, Solidk
lorometheane, Salidk
Chlorpbenzene, Solidt
Ethylbenzens, Solidt
Styrens,. Solid¥
Solidk
V,1,2,.2 Tetrachloroethans, Saolidk
“slepes (total), Solid®

Riemofera,

=
o
=R~

MeOSNSoNNO o
S N = Ww W i
g glae

wvmuoviuiui i v o wn
R (T T '
N0 0O\ MO DO

oo

B S I Q- JJPUt. NN Qi L NP Y
9 v % s e &S _®_o_s_ 8%

ug/Kg  |42630
ug/Kg 42630
ug/Kg  |42630
ug/Kg  [42630
ug/kg  |42630
ug/Kg  |42630
ug/Kg  |42630
ug/Kg  |42630
ug/Kg 42630
ug/Kg  |42630
ug/Kg 42630

12/28/04
12/28/04
12/28/04%
12/28/04
12/28/04
12/28/04
12/28]04
12/28/04
12/28/04
12/28/04
12,28/04

1420
1420
1420
1420
1420
1420
1420
1420
1420
1420
1420

ERERRERENEG

k In Description = Bry Kgt.
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cirared

l=h Husber: 208379

LABORATORY

TEST

RESULTS

Date:12/30/2004

Custer=r Sarple

Date Seepled. ...

Fime feopledi. ...z -

Semple Pt soil

nEYIFD pe

G Yolatile Organics

fhioromethane, High/Med Level ND U 60 600 1.00000 ug/Kg 42629 12/28/04 1240 |pam
Yipyl chloride, High/fed Level# ND u 96 600 1.00000 ug/Kg 42629 12/28/04 1250 pem
Br~ronsthane, High/Med Leveld MD U 140 600 1.00000 ug/Kg 42629 12/28/04 1240| pam
Clhiloroethene, High/Med Level ND 1] 96 600 1.00000 ug/Kg 42629 12/28/04 1240|pam
1. 1-pichlorcethens, High/fed Levelk ND u 84 600 1.00000 ug/Kg 42629 12/28/04 1240 (pam
Corben disulfide, High/Red Leval% ND u 110 600 1.00000 | ug/Kg 42629 12/28/04 1240 paa
featene, High/Med Levelk ND u 170 1500 1.00000 | ug/kg 42629 12/28/04 1240|pan
nethylene chloride, High/Med Level® 50 J| B 48 600 1.00CC0 ug/Kg 42629 12/28/04 1240|pan
trens-1,2-Pichloroethens, High/fed Levelk ND u 60 600 1.00000 | ug/Kg  |42629 12/28/04 1240|pam
', 1-Dichloroethane, High/Med Levelk HD u 72 600 1.00000 | ug/Kg |42629 12/28/04 1240|pam
Yinyl acetate, High/Med Level* ND u 24 600 1.00000 | ug/Kg |42629 12/28/04 1260|pam
cis-1,2-Pichloreethene, High/ted Level* 100 J 72 600 1. 00000 ug/Kg 42629 12/28/04 1240|pan
2 Butanone (HEK), Migh/Med Levelt KD u 140 600 1.00000 | ug/kg |42629 12/28/04 1240 |pam
Chiaroform, High/Med Level# HD u 84 600 1.00000 | ug/Kg 42629 12/28/04 1240pan
1,1, 1-Trichloroethans, High/fed Levelt HD u 48 600 1.00000 | ug/Kg |42629 12/28/04 1240 pem
Cnarbofy tetpachloride, High/fed Level® HD u 120 600 1.00000 ug/Kg 42629 12/28/04 1240|pam
Penzens, High/Med Level# ND u 48 €00 1.00000 ug/Kg 42629 12/2B/04 1240 pam
i.2-Dichtorpethane, High/Med Levelk HD u Ici 600 1.00000 | ug/Kg [42629 12/28/04 1260 | pam
Itichloroethene, High/Hed Levels ND u B4 600 1.00000 | ug/Kg 42629 12/28/04 1240|pom
i, 7 -Dichloropropane, High/Med Levelt HD v 110 600 1.00000 | ug/Kg [42629 12/28/04 1260|pas
Mre=zdichloromethane, High/Hed Level* HD u 48 €00 1.00000 ug/Kg 42629 12/28/04 1240 |pam
C 2-pichloropropene, High/Med Level¥ HD ] &0 600 1.000G0 ug/Kg 42629 12/28/04 1240|pan
& Nethyl-2-pentanone (MIBK), High/Med Levil KD U B4 600 1.00000 | ug/Kg 42629 12/2B/G4 1240 |pam
Inlyenz, High/Hed Levet® 59 J| B 35 600 1.00000 ug/Kg 42629 12/28/04 1240 |pan
rrenie-1, 3-Dichloropropene, High/hied Levelk ND U 36 600 1.00000 | ug/Kg |42629 12/28/04 1240|pam
1. 1,2-Trichloroethane, High/fed Levelk HD U 72 600 1.00000 ug/Kg 42629 12/28/04 1260 |pam
I=trzchloroathene, High/ted Level® HD V] 60 600 1.00000 ug/Kg 42629 12/28/04 1240 |pam
2-Maerone, High/Hed Level® HD u 96 600 1.00000 ug/Kg 42629 12/28/04 1240 |paa
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LABORATORY TEST RESULTS
Iob Buvber: 208379 Date:12/30/2084

EUSTANEN: Ualdan: Assdciat

Customer Sample 1D: $5-13 Laboratory Sample 1D: 208379-14
Pate Saspled. ... ..: 12/17/2004 Date Received.......: 12/18/2004
Tire Snepled.,....: 12:30 Time Received....... : 10:30
Sarple Matrix. . ...2 Soil

RS
2600 vYolatile Organics
thiororethane, High/Hed Level® HD u 58 580 1.00000 ug/Kg 4£2629 12/28/04 1216 |pam
vinyl chloride, High/Med Level® s B 93 580 1.00000 | ug/Kg [4262% 12/28/04 1216 |paa
Bromomathane, High/hed Levelk HD u 140 580 1.00000 ug/Kg 42629 12/28/04 1216|pa=
Chloroethane, High/Med Levelx HD u g3 580 1.0000Q ug/Kg 42629 12/28/04 1216|paa
1. 1-pichloroethene, High/Med Level® ND u a2 580 1.00000 ug/Kg 462629 12/28/04 1216|pan
Coarbon disulfide, High/Med Leyals KD u 110 580 1.00000 | ug/Kg |42629 12/28/04. 1216 | paa
Acetone, Highffed Level® KD v 160 1500 1.00000 | ug/Kg |42629 12/28/04 1216|pan
Mathylene chloride, High/Med Leval 59 J| B 47 580 1.00000 ug/Kg £2629 12/28/04 1216 |pam
trens—1,2-Dichloroethene, High/fted Levelk M u 58 580 1.00000 ug/Kg 42629 12/28/04 1216 |pas
1,1-Dichlorosthare, High/Hed Levelk HD u 70 580 1.00000 ug/xg 42629 12/28/04 1216 |pa=
7inyl acetate, High/Med Levelx KD u 23 580 1.00000 ug/Kg  |42629 12/28/04 1216|pea
vis=1,2-Dichlorcethene, High/Hed Level® ' 190 J 70 580 1.00000 ug/Kg 42629 12/28/04 1216 |pas
2-Butanone (MEK), High/Med Level# ND u 140 580 1.00000 ug/Kg 42629 12/28/04 1216{pan
Chlorefore, High/Ned Levelk HD u a2 580 1.00000 ug/Kg 42629 12/28/04 1216 |pan
1,1,1-Trichloroethane, High/fled Level* Np u 47 580 1.00000 | ug/Kg  |42629 12/28/04 1216|pa=
Carben tetrachloride, High/Med Levelk Ho u 120 580 11.00000 ug/¥g 42629 12/28/04 1216 |paa
Penzene, High/hed Level¥ ND u 47 580 1.000C0 ug/Kg 42629 12/28/04 1216 |pam
i,2-Dichloroethane, High/Med Levelk KD u 70 580 1.00000 ug/Kg 42629 12/28/04 1216 |pam
Trichloroethene, High/lted Level® HD U 82 580 1.00000 ug/Kg 42629 12/28/04 1216 |pea
1,2-Dichloropropane, High/ited Levelk ND u 110 580 1.00000 ug/Kg 62629 12/28/04 1216|pan
"rowodichloromethane, High/fled Levelk ND v 47 580 1.00009D ug/Kg 42629 12/28/04 1216{paa
~is-1,3-Dichloropropene, High/lMed Levelx HD u 58 580 1.00000 | ug/Kg |42629 12/28/04 1216(pax
i-MethyL-2-pentanone (R1BX), High/Hed Levkl HD U 8 580 1.00000 ug/Kg 42629 12/28/04 1216|paa
Teluene, High/Med Level® 72 J| B 35 580 1.000C0 ug/Kg 42629 12/28/04 1216 |pa=a
frane-1,3-Dichloropropene, HighfMed Levelk HD u 35 580 1.00000 ug/Kg 42629 12/28/04 1216 |paa
1,1,2-Trichlorcethans, High/Med Levelk ND u 70 580 1.00000 ug/Kg 42629 12/28/04 1216|paa
fetrachlorpethene, High/Med Level 470 J 58 580 1.00000 ug/Kg §2629 12/28/04 1216 |pan
?-Hexanone, High/fMed Levelk HD u 93 580 1.00000 | ug/Kg |42629 12/28/04 1216(pan

3

I Descriptien = Dry Ygt. Page 28
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PROJECT
b4

[

& © | (3 e . [ @

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

315 Fullerton Avenue
Newburgh, NY 12550
TEL (845) 562-0890
FAX (845) 562-0841

YT 1l Sl 6r{-T1pb

PHONE NO.

FRGUEGT iR O 10,
e @10

NOTE: SAMPLE TEMPERATURE UPON
RECEIPT MUST BE 4°£2°C,

REPORT TYPE TURNAROUND
STANDARDA I1SRA [ NORMAL
NJ REG[]
NYAsp A[] B[] cie[]| U] Quick

REPORT # (Lab Use Only)
g -
=

Matrix
DW = DRINKING WATER  S=S0IL 0=0lL

WW = WASTE WATER SL =SLUDGE GW = GRGUND WATER

REVIEWERS:

NY PUBLIC WATER SUPPLIES
SOURCE ID

§3 ELRP TYPE SR

FEDERAL ID

s = —— ==
SAMPLING & @ 8§ <
NTE TIMEy & &  MARIX ’53 2] §

..... ste T AERBE CLIENT 1.D. ANALYSIS REQUESTED
AR L , 71 i

2oy (a7 [ || Sett '\’I"/De#?!/f{'-t%k \ i 8260

S A2t [ @ 4 | !

PR 4 ) I T |

208379
WALDEN quTSOOATES
- . TO
RO R AL ROAD, GLEN COVE
| : -
—— “ASSED BAD SCRERi
T 1 ] [ J

SALIPL .{:: “)’n 'ij TEN FOM AMALYSIS YL BESUEUECTEDTDTHE STL TERMS AND CONIHTIONS OF SALE (SHORT FORM) UNLESS ALTERNATE TERMS ARE AGREED IN YRITING. i
(RELTRSIE A= COWPATTY A 8y o CoMP DATE T
L g it Fze @ | S vad e L g0l §3e
} WAIRLED BY COMPANY IDdrE TWaE RECEIVED BY COWPANY DATE 7 THE
i‘i’\i’l 1 NSIED T o COMPAMY DATE TRE ;EEEEEEDF ; AC&‘PANY K - THIE

HYSDOH 10142

MNJDEP 72015 CTDOHS PH-0554 EPA HYD4® H-HYOR PA 58-378
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APPENDIX ITI

Waste Manifests and Fill Receipts



T A
B
. 7 %16) 671-3842

n}‘/)/]:E" L
14/ ;

READY-MIXED CONCRETE
SAND - GRAVEL - STONE

- 4960 - ATHERBMRL ROAD
GLEN COVE, LI., N.Y. 11542
? oate__/ L;‘/ // . 20 é/
NAME it /79/’00/(// S /770
ApDRESs __ ¢ ' A7 ZZ— é £ 2 3
Z3) P/ g BB 46 7

TONS / YDS MATERIAL OUNT A
,/;2 S s, CODLAAT L * —

A7
'U‘\ T

SIGNATURE

\SSAU READY MIX CORP,

)

7 W 7D (516 6713882

READY-MIXED CONCRETE
SAND - GRAVEL - STONE

PLANT AND OFFICE
47 HERB HILL ROAD
GLEN COVE; LI, N.Y. 11542

2 DATE / Q') ,7 20 47
NAME / *//\ &9#5/ f )P 4

ADDRESS Cé & é‘ & ,‘.//" - » i~ jr?‘ci //__gﬂ C/Q ;|
6,/2 5 TBQ ?/ 7.) 57 % /099 DRIVER 7 / //, >

4954

TONS / YDS 'MATERIAL 1| - AmounT
P, ey Covene R -y —

/ b
A1 vmf’\'“

wy w
SIGNATURE ks .




ﬁ// 7 So TV

1842
(516) 6711842

READY-MIXED CONCRETE
SAND - GRAVEL - STONE

PLANT AND OFFICE
4 9 6 7 47 HERB HILL ROAD
GLEN COVE, LI, N.Y. 11542
DATE / ’ O 20 ¥
o 7 Q) : = .
avoress &AL L7 7 C 4 e Q47 Vi D] = b
i ¥ ~DRIVER
TONS /'YDS MATERIAL |1 AMOUNT

LY | Cremnqy Condoete = S

2

ﬁg
SIGNATUI'\Jé[

L
L
xq

A7 (o1 4/

1842
(516) 6711242

READY-MIXED CONCRETE
SAND - GRAVEL - STONE

PLANT AND OFFICE

T 4 9 6 4 PEy 47 HERB HILL ROAD

GLEN COVE, LI, N.Y. 11542

DATE /,/) i) o AP
NAME /i Yook S, e ,
ADDRESS Gl (;?9) V]
el 7 oF 575 719G P o059

TONS / YDS MATERIAL

)) | ¢lensy Copecere !

SIGNATURE




- HAULAGE
P.0. Box 66, Brookhaven NY 11719

(631) 776- 7667 ;

IR26

NAM

h;‘odl( C vw : éw/ ‘
ARDRESS . o T
s

-

2 ‘i[j”l‘{_,L-". v

'<

_ Al claims and raturned goods MUST bs accomp,nl@ﬂ by tnls bill.

34626 U

[ ; & b
NEBS CUST®&M ~printing service 1-800-388- 6327 ne¢ No s 355802186

DATE/ / //UL“} v \

LRECEIVED BY! ,Zf R e g
o Nhtgo - [ hote : )'

THANK You

PO Box 66 Broo.haven NY11719
= (631) 776 2667, .
N ";96

z&,aa/asf
-Gm\jﬁ A

7 i A

4 3 v 4
7 SRR R S0 B
7‘ = /!; /(7

Q turnad goog&MUST be accompanled by thls bll[

' THANKYOU

Retf No: G 356802186 -~ --1

TR
a

2
E P.0. Box 66, Brookhaven, NY 11719
i (631) 776-7667

(HBEB x|z 200
HAE: [7{(" m/(f/l? e EAVE e
‘AD'DR'ESS édf»/ v /4/(,6},/?

T
R

L '.MJ‘.
) Al claims an. I’ﬁrnad goods M?‘T be accompar‘lﬁad‘by this bill.

4208 9 THANK YOU

NEBS cusﬂ ‘M “printing service 18008686327

Ret. No: G 356802186

o Y

1) 3 RN Ve 30

-




HAULAGE :
PO Box 66, Brookhaven, NY'11719
(631) 776-7667
("soLp BY Dg H DATE | 7 0.5 ¥ oy
i NAME TR . ‘ =
Brookside ;
ADDRESS / "
3 Gl 2/ C,_,a e. #2 ;
P
g 1 < 3
1 ! P '1
R T s
B e T W [
7 ]
i~ REC £ ? /i - ,-'f";ff
3 EIVED BY 2 MEE
e\ %’»‘«}-z ;'//—"Zrc."./;f ‘{;}
i - All claims and rslul s gg?ds MUSfbe accompanl'gd'by this bill.
3 41511 THANK YOU
F NEBS cuSTtM"‘printing service 1-800-888-6327 Rei;:No.G 356802186
R U Y S SRS ST Iy i

NASSAU READY MIX CORP.

1842
(516) 671-}332

READY-MIXED CONCRETE
SAND - GRAVEL - STONE

" PLANT AND OFFICE
47 HERB HILL ROAD
GLEN COVE LL, N.Y. 11542

5036

/U _)/ (_) %" ot:’é)

B e r’/ =y DATE /)/A 20 %(
NA_ME # CU &8 /j’ )&
ADDRESS' . 5 =
“DRIVER

~Tons?vps MATERIAL TI_-_amount
/% £ | Conepete 5§hnvp7 '3!!!!ii5‘

\‘/(MLD/

SIGNATURE _




W  CUSTOMERCOPY1. L TIECON:NEWYORKING.
T PEECELAE wa,r 7 @"'r TE: 57 A 162 OLD MILL ROAD, WEST NYACK, NY 10994
e . TILCON b
7Ty au"rg : f‘é‘?‘n‘é‘. _ NEW YORK OHDERS ~ 800 TRAP. ROC 872-776
Wi NEWJERSEY ORDERS 800 789 ROCK 789 -7625
Pl i f")"':ﬁ'f' ! TR Tt AT ot of e e T PP G S S ¢ -
TPPINGPLANT ® =" AR A T c.‘1 IT...”‘I : [ !,,...I s "4?“'“—. : SOUHS}E COD_E, CONTRACT NUMBER " - PURCHASE ORDER TWQ%ETR
TRETE T WESEESE TOB UENDOR ‘
e e T o S e AEL ey Sl
T8 AVMETHOD: = == €= e R e » T
AQRIVE’E{‘ ‘P_l;lNT&AME (N(;;[&F[?:ALS): '.'DéIVEH SIQNATUHE
= TN BN e AN B = N LB : b
GROSS i AMDeN 0 Tl
1 TARE ©  FRi0Plh -'i1@>QSUT' e
NET s e S s s
#GF LOADS |US TONGTODAYEY Ho METR'Q“’Q“%@@ SR It
?k ’CUSTOMER' [\f' :
?ON

i o ‘ L TLOONNEWYORKING ISSUES THIS RECEPT SOLELY FOR THE PURPOSE OF ESTABLISHING WEIGHT. OPERATION OF THS
= T T aAML OFF , , GAN :,-  VEHIOLE IN EXCESS OF ALLOWABLE LEGAL PERMITS MAY RESULT IN DELAY OF THE VEHICLE ANDIOR ARREST OF TS
i oo i o | R OPERATCR, WE ARE NOT RESPONSLE FOR DAVAGE WEN DELVERY S ORDERED OFF PLELIC FORDS.
JOB iy o QPMm JOB pae e OPM " ANY:DAMAGE WILL BE CHARGED TO THE CUSTOMER.: -
_ : - 0SHAMSDS, AVAILABLE umnsoussr
-
2 CUSTOMEH ‘COPY1 / FoLn o — T|LCON NEW YORK |NC
AENO [TICKETND SR e T T R o \ 162 OLD MILL ROAD, WEST NYACK, NY 10994
i zc,i«:z : ¢BE, 3 15:/17/1234 718 i/ TILCON
v o = ORDER o - ‘-»-NEW YORK ORDERS . ) 800TRAP ROC 872-7762
;.,.'h ¥ auﬂq - NEWJERSEYORDERS 800789 ROCK  789-7625
IIPPING PLANT ' V :

pDéT wQQHINBFQN“TERMIMQL

23 squf\cacgog, Gt

CONTRACT NUMBER! 24

PURCHASE ORDER

“ ITRUCK CODE

* AAapazgn

J-f VER CODE 3 CUSTOMER NAME Y - |PROJECT CODE. ¢ HAULER
?:;»121913 BR")DP SIDF ENU i HDMEN" QL. 86*56585 H:IB UENDY’P'
ILIVERY ME_THOD . : ZONE CODE
B GRissed it el
- - - -
.3 . DRIVER PRINT NAME (NO INITXALS) DRIVER SIGNATURE
:LIVERY ADDRESS i
; of
SIQNCTIONS
SDE DESCRIPTION ] /.3
.z-E‘Ei*ZHZH‘%' METLIRGL. SOND GROSS AEEERI L LAY \I Ly
A ’ PRl ANCS e a8 7
= TARE E4TBE 1D e
- gy 7
S NET EBEEDLD et
£ # OF LOADS - JUS TONS TODAY
[
Py - 1 1, 9, 4
P )
AN e e ISR L s S R A e RN SRR A e s e s i e D SRR SR SN 0 Sl
','\}, oz
- i \ P,
3 ‘CUSTOMER N\ k : &/\ \‘
SIGNATURE:: el
TILCON NEW YORK ING. ISSUES THIS RECEIPT SOLELY FOR THE PURPOSE OF ESTABLISHING WEIGHT, OPERATION OF THIS
ON oam| OFF | QAN | VEHICLE IN EXCESS OF ALLOWABLE LEGAL PERMITS MAY RESULT IN DELAY OF THE VEHICLE AND/OR ARREST OF ITS
- e ! il o | OPERATOR. WE ARE NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR DAMAGE WHEN DELIVERY IS ORDERED OFF PUBLIC ROADS.
JOB € aopn| JOE . oPM | ANY DAMAGE WILL BE CHARGED TO THE CUSTOMER:
ol | t I AGLIA BEO NG AVAR ABI E 1 IBAL P e




CUSTOMER COPY 1

..o TOF

TILCON NEW YORK INC.

[TICKETNO. DATE TIME T ILCO N .. .162 OLD MILL ROAD, WEST NYACK, NY 10994
i = F. % 2 -,} e 2

- i Lt -ﬁe' OHDE: N:, : xzw - ‘“_E}*" e : - NEW YORK ORDERS 800 TRAP ROC 872-7762
e S5 R NEW JERSEY ORDERS 800789 ROCK ' 789-7625
IPPII_\IG'PLANT St : : 2 : SOQURCE CODE CONTRACT NUMBER PURCHASE ORDER ) TRUCK CODE
atEZ  RFORT WASHEINGTOM TERMIRBAL EE R - e e ] : ; ; AIB4EITR
E AER CODE CUSTOMER NAME E’BQJECT (_DODE:' S  |HAULER
SHg20 . | BROODKSIDE ENVI RUMFNTQL.. o BE e 88,9,5813 FOB UE NDOR
iLIVEB‘_Y‘M;EimOD FEIEE zom
A Brievk g 5 R .
B EiE DRIVER PANT NAME (OTTALS) “DRVER SGNATURE.

TIVERY ADDRESS

5 DESCF!IPTION

NQTURF:L SQND' GROSS . AKLEDLL B B3UT
— TARE - 247D lh g e ie L e
NET ’ ,'1976@1& 9. 88UT
A #.QF LOADS us TDNS TODAY MEI‘FNC TONS TODAV
7 'KE:;' on.3 ;

«CUSTOMER (\
SIGNATURE S

'ﬂLCON NEW YORK INC. ISSUES THIS RECEIPT SOLELV FORTHE PURPOSE OF ESTABLISHING WEIGHT, OPERATION OF THIS

OAM OFF O AM “VEHICLE IN EXCESS OF ALLOWABLE LEGAL PERMITS MAY. RESULT IN DELAY. OF THE VEHICLE AND/OR ARREST OF ITS
° ! o S 3 OPEHATOH WE ARE NUT RESPONSIBLE FOR DAMAGE WHEN DELIVERY 1S ORDERED OFF PUBLIC ROADS.
WOB PO apm| JOB ° aPM . % ANY-DAMAGE WILL BE CHARGED.TO THE CUSTOMER. ;
- " OSHA M.S.D.S. AVAILABLE UPON REQUEST !
__..__,_.____,______..._.__.__.__.______ ECORAE W A R Y O Bt AN R s S o _________________d&__
CUSTOMER COPY 1 ; — : TILCON NEW YORK INC.
IME, B 162 OLD MILL ROAD; WEST NYACK, NY 10994
g 'i /17/1&14 ‘iku.“l'-a.l T|LCON
it S e ~ NEW YORK ORDERS BOOTRAP ROC 872-7762
; _,“9 NEW JERSEY ORDERS 800 789 ROCK  789-7625
/1 [SOURCE CODE : CONTRACT NUMBER PURCHASE ORDER_ TRUCK CODE '
PDRT WQSHINBTDM TERMLNQL . L : S84 IR
= 7 E- Ci Pﬁo,Jch coﬁé : HAULER
@"é?ﬁ, ‘ﬁ%ﬂi E*1 DE ENVIROMENT AL | 888888  FOB VENDOR
J_IVERY 'I“ETOCD' l—( U p T ZONE CODE
- DRIVER PRINT NAME: (NO INITIALS) DRIVER SIGNATURE
:LIVERY ADDRESS
S—T.:TIONS
'\B _3' - Vool 2R e T D - -
WEBBD4 HNETURAL SAND ganie "fi;.r‘f)c‘!:f'!;i b 22, IEUT i
2)- TARE «:_L_flz.llzﬂ .«L uj:f, J;-ﬁl-i \r\/ l
= e ‘ Zl2enln L@, & 3UT
- #,G_f LOADS |JUS 'rgﬂﬁlmpg_i, METRIC.TONS TQDAY
A 4 LA £ S R N
(o
v
- AN .
. ki /
b o :
- CUSTOMER ) A
- w"—’
- SIGNATURE: > -\ hix D
TILCON NEW YORK INC. ISSUES THIS RECEIPT SOLELY FOR THE PURPOSE OF ESTABLISHING WEIGHT. OPERATION OF THIS
ON QAM OFF | e O AM i VEHICLE IN EXCES§ OF A}_LOWABLE LEGAL PERMITS MAY RESULT IN DELAY OF THE VEHI_CLE Al\ID/OR »’\HREST’QF ms
© { ! OPERATOR. WE ARE NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR DAMAGE WHEN DELIVERY IS ORDERED OFF PUBLIC ROADS.
"!jos . apm JOE | . oPM | e ANY DAMAGE WILL BE CHARGED TO THE CUSTOMER.




Brookside Environmental, Inc.
N A o e e R S e 0 N v A e ST e S A e R i S e e i

757 Foxhurst Rd., Baldwin, New York 11510
(516) 377-6300 Fax (516) 377-6846

Transporter Permit #1A-644
EPA ID #NYR000081661

1A | NON-HAZARDOUS MANIFEST

>

N At

1. Customer's US EPA ID NO.

Document No.

Q‘\Jq’LQD L‘«C.’E:

2. Page 1

3. Customer's Name and Malhng Address

A. Document Number

(L,_, . ASLocevn T Oy
e A &3 rhice oD B. State ID
4. Phone ( ) Gt tad ¢ .'.\\Q; tl“f 3 Lec
8, Transponer1 Company Name' o 6. US EPA ID Number C. State Transporter's SQ 5‘_A'2 - '—'C \7
f,} ”' " /1 |V ,i.#’f z.: ":,"A"‘r?{ s fl’a 'f’i’ J D. Transporter's Phone  w—=. .~ 3?3/ ;’,"i(

T Transponer 2 Company Name

8. US EPA ID Number

E. State Transporter's ID

F. Transporter's Phone

9 Desrgna(ed Facility Name and Site Address

10. US EPA ID Number

G. State Facility's ID

= _>: = (3o =
3\ 3
2o TTow S0 TR a y, H. Facility's Phone
~ S e - 5 TN
FonT  LANALD N7 | OG22 -)Y83 12
11. US DOT Description (Including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, and |D Number) 12. Containers 13 14
: » L.
Total Unit
. Waste No.
No. Type Quantity Wi/Vol
GlaASTT PR QeSS um Mo XT IR E S e e e~
E d pord .
N : . . i o PR 13
- - D o - /)N‘\' ‘\, - L ! A o A R - ~ ] - -
E NS o NN - (L0 5 \‘i’g\'\p\.\.buu-} o
b. L~ TS
A 7 -~ \
. &5
(o]
R _/
e .
d.
J. Additional Descriptions for Materials Listed Above K. Handling Codes for Wastes Listed Above
By SOl WASTE ey

15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information

16. CUSTOMER CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper shipping name and are classified, packed, marked, and

Pnn(gd

labeled, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport by highway according to applicable international and national government regulations. [ DATE
Prinjed / Type Name b \ wS RS~  (o'v | Sgnaure / Month  Day _ Year

V] Seas Badvpa, DG 5 & T o 2 (‘nw'\-l/v-\.v | v Ao
; 17, Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials Fa ,Z./ DATE
A Pnnted / Type a Signature oS P & Month  Day  Year
N — % /’ o N
s I LT e =
O |18 Transponer 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt 01 Materials N s = DATE
R
T | Printed / Type Name Signature Month  Day Year
E
R |
F
A
o}
|
L | 20. Facility Owner or Operator: Certification of receipt of waste materials covered by this manifest except as noted in item 18
1 ,
T ¥ DATE
Y

2y o
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Brookside Environmental, Inc.

757 Foxhurst Rd., Baldwin, New York 11510 Transporter Permit #1A-644
(516) 377-6300 Fax (516) 377-6846 EPA ID #NYR000081661
A NON'HAZARDOUS MAN'FEST 1. Customer's US EPA ID NO. Document No. 2. Page 1
N7 LEQGAED o
3. Customer's Name and Mailing Address . A. Document Number
HEAD vl aSiclvAmTes
LL:Q:.CV’\ Taid wHses AP B, Swate 1D
o L w LeJ = ™~ - : -~
4.Phone () ) S ST Tlec
5 Traan i 1}ompanv Na £y Fm £ e 6.US EPA ID Number C. State Transporter's ID 3"[4 (, > _)
/ « ,L i‘ ;*(‘ : i e o s+ o s o ¢ o s o s s o« |D Transporter's Phone” 5‘,-{) rfp” ” .4',‘ 'I{-‘é""
7. Transponer 2 Company Name 8.US EPA ID Number E. State Transporter's ID )
i ¢ 4 & & & ® @ e e @ w @ @ F. Transporter's Phone
9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Number G. State Facility's ID
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15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information

16. CUSTOMER CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper shipping name and are dassified, packed, marked, and labeled, and

are in all respects in proper condition for transport by highway according to applicable intemational and national govemment regulations. T DATE
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Birookside Environmental, Inc.

757 Foxhurst Rd., Baldwin, New York 11510
(516) 377-6300 Fax (516) 377-6846

Transporter Permit #1A-644
EPA ID #NYR000081661

A NON-HAZARDOUS MANIFEST 1,..Cust3(-ners us EF:;} |E3 NQ. - Docymgntﬁo. 2. Page 1
N LECu ey (')(,.3
3. Customer's Name and Mailing Address A. Document Number
el D  wbo BssecinTES
s ks D! a v
bk Al '_'] Kb 4G B. State ID
W L #J o . %
4. Phone ( ) Lres Cowk, #¥ S‘é,b M- TLOCC

5. TransBorter 1. Company Name
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~ 7
LAV

6. US EPA ID Number

— ae
i Yo S (Cene ) |

C. State TransportersID ¥4 » <y 3
D. Transporter's Phone

7. Transporter 2 Company Name 8. US EPA ID Number

ol X |

E. State Transporter's ID

F. Transporter's Phone

9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address
EdSmI ofF ™ 7/

10. US EPA ID Number

QoM T W fRTHM P
TeaT  TdwEmAD Y I

G. State Facility’s ID

H. Facility's Phone

Eco 63335,

11. US DOT Description (Inciuding Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, and ID Number)

12. Containers

Nod = veT [ioa- acaa Matas Pood

13. 14. L
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2 Waste No
No. Type Quantity Wi/Nol
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J. Additional Descriptions for Materials Listed Above
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K. Handling Codes for Wastes Listed Above

15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information

16. CUSTOMER CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper shipping name and are classified, packed, marked, and
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Brookside Environmental, Inc.

757 Foxhurst Rd., Baldwin, New York 11510
(516) 377-6300 Fax (516) 377-6846

Transporter Permit #1A-644
EPA ID #NYRO000081661

1. Customer's US EPA ID NO. Document No. '’ 2. Page 1
A| NON-HAZARDOUS MANIFEST | ' Cuomers USEPA N0,
NTIAS Lb (P \,t_Q, (> C‘;C;;—v:
3. Customer's Name and Mallmg Address ) ] A. Document Number
CAZ M ARSSGOvATY .8
€Az
b(—“ WEEg et L9 B. State ID
2 z > < / ; -
4. Phone ( ) GiLe~ tvve | AN St e v Yo
5. Tra er 1 Company Name 6. US EPA ID Number C. State Transporter's ID ?5/1 = g,:-. % )
j '.’ / [ Sﬁ/\/ W I/ ,g/! l o & W o e % o & + + + « |D.Transporter's Phone
7. Transpoﬂsr 2 Company Name 8. US EPA ID Number E. State Transporter's ID
I . @ » @ & & . « o o F. Transporter's Phone

9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Number G. State Facility's ID

ESwr of nY

Lo TTeOs L TR A Y H. Fadlity‘sPhon:

N . (SN = . ¥ .
Cont EDwaAn AY 1LELE | o v, See - oy - 36
- . . .] 12. Containers 13. 14. L
11. US DOT Description (Including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, and ID Number) Total Unit Waste No
No. Type Quantity WiNol '
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J. Additional Descriptions for Materials Listed Above K. Handiing Codes for Wastes Listed Above
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15. Special Handling instructions and Additional Information

|16. CUSTOMER CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of this cx

gl described above

are fully and
are in all respects in proper condition for transport by highway according to apphcable intemational and nahoml govemnment

by proper shipping name and are classified, packed, marked, and labeled, and
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Brookside Environmental, Inc..

757 Foxhurst Rd., Baldwin, New York 11510

Transporter Permit #1A-644

(516) 377-6300 Fax (516) 377-6846 EPA ID #NYR000081661
A NON'HAZARDOUS MAN'FEST 1. Customer’s US EPA [D NO. Document No. 2. Page 1
o0 FeOC R E D ool
3. Customer's Name and Mailing Address A. Document Number
WELE e asiuvdciaTed
gt WELE wiel D B. State ID
aprone( ) QLEW (owd | WY Svb-GiMd=3TrCC

5. Transporter 1 Company Name

ROAy Sl fr ) TEECA A

6.US EPA ID Number

C. State Transporters D %> , L~ 0
D. Transporter's Phone &~/ 777 /

e =
=Sy -

7. Transporter 2 Company Name 6.US EPA ID Number

i

E. State Transporter’s ID

F. Transporier's Phone

9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Number

G. State Facility's ID

ESMmT oC wyY
Bed Tow ST D H. Facility's Phone
oA Edwa D Y VLELY oo vmunwwacas FoG- Svi- 336\
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K. Handling Codes for Wastes Listed Above

15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information
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Brookside Environmental, Inc.

757 Foxhurst Rd., Baldwin, New York 11510
(516) 377-6300 Fax (516) 377-6846

Transporter Permit #1A-644
EPA ID #NYR000081661

A| NON-HAZARDOUS MANIFEST | ' Cusomers USEFA DNO. Document No. 2. Page 1
WOV REQVLED CC

3. Customer's Name and Mailing Address

wend  Jreo
S

Q —

SSECOR !€b
HELL  Atle Aaw

[4 ~d -
4.Phone( ) e ;Y Sibb-eLHY-3FL o

A. Document Number

B. State ID

5. Transporter 1 Company Name

AT oot 3 Cogf \;-

6.US EPA ID Number

C. State Transporter's D 1 /_'} '7 j 3

l e s« s s o o « « » o « « |DTransportersPhone(, 7 37 F- 1 FF{
7. Transporter 2 COmpany Name 8.US EPA ID Number E. State Transporter's ID
Lﬂ\/ i I B W W m s W W W e « |F. Transporter's Phone

9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Number G. State Facility's ID
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15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information

are in all respects in proper condition for transport by highway according to applicable intemational and national govemment
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APPENDIX IV

PERC Badge Results



LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT

; : i Client : Walden Associatess, Inc.
| (SALSUN a3 o . hhill
- et T o Site Crown Dykman (Herbhill)

: Project No HERBQ102

6601 KIRKVILLE ROAD

L EasT SyrRacuse, NY [3057 Date Sampled 07-DEC-04 - 08-DEC-04 Account No.: 14317
- (315) 432-5227 Date Received : 10-DEC-04 Login No. L112733
Eax (310 37 0all . Date Analyzed : 14-DEC-04wmmmee o
. AVATAVY AL HEdoVaU b- Vo K-Wia oV oW . B < = L R S S S el Rt D —
N = —
Perchloroethylene
- Time Total Conc
minutes - ug/m3
B — —= 1465 = 30 o
- L =2 e —— 1 | — o i 107 -
e = —
| = e —— = ——
-
-
-
-
"OMMENTS: Total ug corrected for a desorption efficiency of 103%
-
Level of guantitation: 0.03 ug Submitted by: AS
- Analytical Method NYS DOH 311-9 Approved by dk
OSHA PEL (TWA) 100 ppm Date 17=DEC-04 NYS DOE # 11626
Collection Media OVM QC by : 4
W -less Than mg -Milligrams m3 -Cublic Metexrs kg -Kilograms
> -Greater Than uc -Micrograms L -Litcers NE -Not Specified
Nz -Not Applicable NG =Not Derecced ppm ~-Parts per Millaon
-



LABORATCRY ANALYSIS REPORT

: Client : Walden Associates, Inc.
‘ Site : Crown Dykman (Herbhill)
Project No. : HERB0102
5601 KirkviLIE ROAD
B EasT Svracuse, NY 13057 Date Sampled : 08-DEC-04 - 09-DEC-04 Account No.: 14317
“‘ (315) 432-5227 Date Received : 13-DEC-04 Login No. : L112805
Fax: (315) 437-0541 Date Analyzed : 14-DEC-04
www.galsonlabs.com
Perchloroethylene
o Time Total Conc
Sample ID Lab ID minutes ug ug/m3
- M-1 LAN2805=%F 1450 3:93 93
i M-2 L112805-2 1445 e Y 140

[

[

am COMMENTS: Total ug corrected for a desorption efficiency of 103%.

. Level of quantitation: 0.03 ug Submitted by: AS
t Analytical Method : NYS DOH 311-9 Approved bv : dk
H OSHA PEL (TWA) : 100 ppm Date : 17-DEC-04 NYS DOH # : 11626
Collection Media . OVM QC by: A
i": -Less Than mg -Milligrame m* -Cubic Meters kg -Kilograms
> -Greater Than uc -Micrograms 1 -Liters NE -Not Specifiec
NE -Not Applicabls NC -Not Dstectad ppm -Fartes per Million
o
-



~ -

LABORATORY 3

Project No.

6601 KirkviLLE ROAD

ALYSIS REPORT

Inc,
Hill)

Walden Associates,
Crown Dykman (Herb
HERB0102

EasT Syracuse. NY 13057 Date Sampled 09-DEC-04 - 13-DEC-04 Account No.: 14317
= (315) 432-5227 Date Received : 14-DEC-04 Login No. L112900
- Fager (315) #37-0571 Date Analyzed : 21-DEC-04

www.galsonlabs.com

Perchloroethylene
Bl Time Total Conc
hi Sample ID Lab ID minutes ug ug/m3
‘ M-1 1112900-1 1420 6.4 154
| M-2 LL12900-2 1410 26.9 654
- M-1 L112900-3 3900 9.7 85
M-2 L112900-4 3945 16:7 145
-
e
-
-
-
-
-
BOMMENTS: Results corrected for a desorption iciency of 103% in the ug/m3 calculation.

-

"

Level of quantitation: 0.3 ug Submitted by: RAF

, Bnalytical Method NYS DOH 311-9 Approved by dk

- OSHA PEL (TWA) 100 ppm Date 21-DEC-04 NYS DOHE # L1626
Collection Mediec OVM QC by: Jw

ii -Less Than mc -Milligrams m> -Cubic Meters ko -Kilograms

> -Greater Than ua -Micrograms 1 ~-Liters NS -Not Specified

N2 -Not Applicable NIy -Not Detezzec ppm -Parts per Millior

|

-

@]
o
0
(T
L
O
i



LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT

Client Walden Associates, Inc.
Site : Crown Dykman (Herbhill)
Project No Herb0102
5601 KIRKVILLE ROAD
‘ EAsT SYRACUSE, NY 13057 Date Sampled 13-DEC-04 - 17-DEC-04 Account No.: 14317
™ (FL3) 2a2-aazs Date Received : 20-DEC-04 Login No. L113074
RAN (315) 4370571 Date Analyzed : 22-DEC-04
www.galsonlabs.com
Perchloroethylene
- Time Total Conc
- Sample ID Lab ID minutes ug ug/m3
‘ M-1 (12/13) L113074-1 4365 3:26 26
i M-2 (12/13) L113074-2 4365 1.74 14
M-1 (12/186) L113074-3 1470 0.44 10
M-2 (12/16) L113074-4 1470 0.46 11
i
-
-
-
-
&
@BOMMENTS: Results corrected for a desorption efficiency cf 103% in the ppm calculation.
ol
-
Level of quantitation: 0.03 ug Submitted by: JK
il Analytical Method NYS DOH 311-9 Approved by : dk
- OSHA PEL (TWA) 100 ppm Date 27-DEC“04  NYS DOH # 11626
Collection Media OVM QC by =0
§ Less Than mg -Milligrams m3 -Cubic Meters kg -Kilograms
- -Greater Than ug -Micrograms 2l ~Liters NS -Not Specifiec
Nz -Not Applicable ND -Not Detected pepm -FParts per Million
- -
page £ oL £



LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT

Client : Walden Associates, Inc.
Sits Crown Dykman (Hexbhill]
Project No. Herb0102
5601 KIRkvILLE RoAD
EAST SYRAcusE Y 13057 Date Sampled 17-DEC-04 - 20-DEC-04 Account No.: 14317
: e Date Received : 21-DEC-04 Login No. L113130
- sxp (315) 437037 | Date Analyzed : 22-DEC-04
www galsonlabs.com
|
- X
Perchloroethylene
e Time Total Conc
- Sample ID Lab ID minutes ug ug/m3
M-1 L113130-1 4260 1.68 14
| M-2 L113130-2 4395 1.0% 8.5
-
-
-
-
-
-
SOMMENTS: Results corrected for a desorption efficiency of 103% in the ppm calculation.
-
i Level of quantitation: 0.03 ug Submitted by: JK
i Analytical Method NYS DOH 311-9 Approved by dk
- OSHA PEL (TWA) 100 ppm Date : 27-DEG-04 NYS DOH # : 11626
Collection Media OVM QC by: A
B -Less Than mg kg -Hilograms
- ud N& -Not Specifiead
z N
- L
page I of C



LABORATORY ANALYSIS

RED

~no

ORT

jo]

w

)
th

n

-
Client Walden Associates, Inc.
Site Crown Dykman (Herbhill)
Project No. HERB0102
- 5601 <1i kvILLE ROAD
EAST SvRacUse. .NY 13057 Date Sampled 20-DEC-04 - 21-DEC-04 Account No.: 14317
(315) 432-5227 Date Received : 22-DEC-04 Login No. 1113185
s el 2
‘ Fi%: [AE5) 497087 Date Analyzed : 22-DEC-04
- www.galsonlabs.com
,Ii Perchloroethylene
Time Total Conc
‘ Sample ID Lab ID minutes ug ug/m3
-
M-1 L113185-1 1725 0.36 7.2
M-2 1L113185-2 1590 0.47 10
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
COMMENTS: Results corrected for a desorption efficiency of 103% in the ppm calculation.
-
- , :
Level of gquantitation: 0.03 ug Submitted by: JK
Analytical Method NYS DOH 311-9 Approved by dk
OSHA PEL (TWA) 100 ppm . Date 27-DEC-04 NYS DOH # 11626
- Collection Media oVM QC by: o
-Less Than mg -Milligrans m3 Cubic Meters kg -Kilograms
-Greater Than ug -Micrograms 1 Liters NS -Not Specified
.§A -Not Appilicabls NI: -Not Detected ppm -Parts per Millior



APPENDIX V

Soil Stockpile Sampling Results



01/28/2005 FRT 5:05 FAX 516 377 6846 Brookside Environmental -+ FALDEN Q002/047

Tuesday, December 07, 2004

Richard Taylor
Brookside Environmental
757 Foxhurst Road

Baldwin, NY 11510

- TEL: (516) 377-6300
FAX (516) 377-6846

RE: Herb Hill Road, Glen Cove

Order No.: 0412030
Dear Richard Taylor: ere

American Analytical Laboratories, LLC. reccived 4 sample(s) on 12/3/2004 for the analyses
presented m the following report,

Samples were analyzed in accordance with the test procedures documented on the chain of
custody and detailed throughout the text of this report.

The limits provided in the data package are analytical reporting limits and not Fcderal or
Local mandated values to which the sample results should be compared.

There were no problems with the analyses and all data for associated QC met laboratory
specifications.

If you have any questions regarding these tests results, please do not hesitate to call
(631) 454-6100 or email me directly at Ibcycr@american-analytical.com.

Sincercly,

ra%}u /3 ﬂ/‘jﬂ"\_

Lon Beyer

Lab Director

56 TOLEDO STREET e FARMINGDALE. NEW YORIZ 11735 o (421) 484-6100 o FAY: (631 A54-807°




01/28/2005 FRI - 5:05_ FAX 516 377 6846 Brookside Envirommental -++- WALDEN 0003/047

American Analytical Laboratories, LLC. Date: §7-Dec-04
"CLIENT: Rrookside Environmental
Project: Herb Hill Road, Glen Cove

, Work Order Sample Summary
Lab Order; 0412030

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Tag Number Collection Date Date Received
0412030-01A  THH-1 3349 121212004 12/3/2004
0412030-02A HH-2 3349 12/2/2004 ‘ 12/3/2004
0412030-03A  IH-2GRO ] 3349 12/2/2004 : 12/312004
0412030-04A IIIl-2 GRO 2 3349 12/2/2004 12/3/2004
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01/28/2005 FRT 505 FAX 516 377 8846 Brookside Environmental +++ WALDEN

0005/047

AMERICAN ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, LLC

56 TOLEDQ STREET
FARMINGDALE, NEW YORK 11735

TELEPHONE: (631) 454-6100 FAX: (631) 454-8027

DATA REPORTING QUALIFIERS

For reporting results, the. following “Results Qualifiers” are used:

Value

m

If the result is greater than or equal to the detection limit,
report the value

Indicates the compound was analyzed for but was not detected. Report
the minimum detection limit for the sample with the U, i.e. "10U". This is
not necessarily the instrument detection limit attainable for this particular
sample based on any concentration or dilution that may have been

required.

Indicates an estimated value. The fiag is used:

(1) When estimating a concentration for a tentatively identified
compound (library search hits, where a 1:1 response is

assumed.)

(2) When the mass spectral data indicated the identification,
however the result was less than the specified detection iimit
greater than zero. If the detection limit was 10ug/L. and a

concentration of 3ug/L was calculated report as 3J. This fiag

is used when similar situations arise on any organic

parameter i.e. Pesticide, PCBs and others.

Indicates the analyte was found in the blank as well as the
sample report “10B".

indicates the analytes concentration exceeds the calibrated
range of the instrument for that specific analysis,

This flag identifies all compounds identified in an analysis at
& secondary difution factor.

This fiag is used for Peslicide / PCB target anaiyte when
there is »25% difference for detected concentrations
between the two GC Columns. The higher of the two values
is reported on Form | and flagged with & "P".

This flag indicates presumptive evidence of a compound.
This is only used for tentatively identified compounds (TICs),
where the identification is based on & mass speciral library
search. it applies to alt TIC results. For generic

characterization of & TIC, such as chiorinated hydrocarbar:,
fhe flag is not used.

indicares sampie was recelved andfor analvzed outside of
Tne method allowabie helding time



01/28/2005 BRI 5:05 FAX 516 377 6846 Brookside Environmental -++» WALDEN | 00067047

American Analytical Laboratories, LLC. Date:” 07-Dec-04

CLIENT: Brookside Environmental Client Sumple ID: HI-1

Lab Order: 0412030 Tag Number: 3349

Project: Herb Hill Road, Glen Cove . Collection Date: 12/2/2004

Lah TD: 0412030-01A Date Received: 12/3/2004 Matrix: SOIL

Analyses " Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

PERCENT MOISTURE D2216 ' Analyst: BK
Percent Moisture 18.0 0 w% 1 121312004

VOLATILES SW-846 METHOD 8260 SwWgz60B ' Analyst: LDS
1,1,1,2-Tetrachioroethane U 6.1 g/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 1:58:00 PM
1,1,1-Trichloroethane u 6.1 -ug/Mg-dry 1 12/3/2004 1:58:00 PM
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane v 6. Lo/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 1:58:00 PM
1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2, 2-triflucroethane u 6.1 Hg/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 1:58:00 PM
1,1.2-Trichloroethane U 61 po/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 1:58:00 PM
1,1-Dichloroethane U 6.1  pg/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 1:58:00 PM

" 1.1-Dichlorosthene v 6.1 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 1:58:00 PM
1,1-Dichioropropene U 6.1 Hg/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 1:58:00 PM
1,2,3-Trichiorobenzene V) 6.1 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 1:58.00 PM
1.2,3-Trichloropropane U 6.1 wg/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 1:58:00 PM
1,2,4,5-Tetramethylbenzene 74 6.1 wy/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 1:58:00 PM
1.2.4-Trichlorobenzene U 6.1 Mg/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 1:58:00 PM
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 650 6.1 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 1:58:00 PM
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane U 6.1 no/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 1:58:00 PM
1.2-Dibromoethane U 6.1 vg/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 1:58:00 PM
1,2-Dlchlorobenzene u 6.1 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 1:58.00 PM
1,2-Dichioroethane U 6.1 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 1:58:00 PM
1.2-Dichloropropane v} 6.1 Mg/Kg-dry 1 12/3/12004 1:58:00 PM
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 83 6.1 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 1:58:00 PM
1,3-Dichlorobenzene V] 6.1 ua/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 1:58:00 PM
1.3—dichloropropane . U 6.1 Ho/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 1:58:00 PM
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ) U 6.1 pa/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 1:58:00 PM
2,2-Dichloropropane - u 6.1 ug/Kg-dry 1 ' 12/3/2004 1:58:00 PM
2-Butanone 24 6.1 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 1:58:00 PM
2-Chicroethy! vinyl ether U 6.1 ug/Ka-dry 1 12/3/2004 1:58.00 PM
2-Chloratoluens U 6.1 pofg-dry 1 12/3/2004 1:58:00 PM
2-Hexanona . U 6.1 Mg/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 1:58:00 PN
4-Chlorotoluene U 6.1 no/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 1:58:00 PM
4-isopropyltoluene 300 6.1 va/Ka-dry 1 12/3/2004 1:58:00 PM
4-Methyl-Z-pantanone ¢} 6.1 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 1.58:00 PM
Acgtone a7 6.1 ua/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 1:58:00 PV
Acroigin [¥] 30 uo/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 1:58:00 PV
Acrylonitrile U 6.1 ug/Kg-dry i 12/3/2004 1:58,00 PM
Benzene U 6.1 ug/Kg-dry i 12/3/2004 1:58:00 P
Bromobenzens u 6.1 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 1:58:00 PM
Bromochioromeathane U 6.1 uo/Ka-ary - 1 12/3/2004 1:58.00 PN
Ounlifiess Vuue exceeds Memmum Contaminant Leve! B Analyle detected i the associated Metnod Brant:

T Vaiuz above quantitation rangs H  Holding rimes for preparation or analysis exeeeasc
AN UEIEEEG DEIOY Juantmoon i NI Mot Detected at the Reporting Lim:

nniks Kecovery ouside aceepted recaovery linmits



01/26/2005 FRI 5:06 FAX 516 377 6846 Brookside Environmental -+++ FALDEN B007/047

American Analytical Laboratories, LLC. ~ Date: 07-Dec-04
CLIENT: Brookside Environmental - Client Sample ID: HII-1
Lab Order: 0412030 Tag Number: 3349
Project: Herb Hill Road, Glen Cove Collection Date: 12/2/2004
Lab ID: 0412030-01A Date Received: 12/3/2004 Matrix: SOIL
Analyscs Result Limit Qual Units . DF Date Analyzed
VOLATILES SW-B4é METHOD 8260 SW8260B Analyst: LDS
Bromodichioromethane U 6.1 pa/Kg-dry 1 12/2/2004 1:58:00 PM
Bromaferm u 6.1 Ho/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 1:58:00 PM
Bromomethane U 8.1 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 1:58:00 PM
Carbon disulfide U 6.1 Jg/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 1:58:00 PM
Carbon tetrachioride u 6.1 Mg/Kg-dry 1 12/3/12004 1:58:00 PM
Chiorobenzene U 6.1 " pa/Kg-ry 1 12/3/2004 1:58:00 PM
Chiorodifluoromethane u 61 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 1:58:00 PM
Chlaroethane u " 6.1 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 1:68:00 PM
Chioroform U 8.1 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 1:58.00 PM
Chloromethane 0] 6.1 Mo/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 1:58:00 PM
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 12 6.1 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 1:58:00 PM
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene u 6.1 yo/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 1:58:00 PM
Dibromochioromethane V] 6.1 Mg/Kg=dry 1 12/3/2004 1:58:00 PM
Dibromomethane v 6.1 Ha/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 1;58:00 PM
Dichloredifiuoromethane u 6.1 Ha/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 1:58:00 PM
Diisopropyl ether u 6.1 Mg/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 1:58:00 PM
Ethanol U 30 .- palKg-dry 1 12/3/2004 1:58:00 PM
Elhyl acetate U 6.1 po/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 1:58:00 PM
Ethylbenzene 35 6.1 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 1:58:00 PM
Freon-114 U 6.1 ualKg-dry 1 12/3/2004 1:58:00 PM
‘Hexachlorobutadiene U 6.1 polKg-dry 1 12/3/2004 1:58:00 PM
Isopropyl acetate U 6.1 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 1:58:00 FM
Isopropylbenzene 54 6.1 ua/Kg-dry 1 ~ 12/3/2004 1:58:00 PM
m,p-Xylene 67 12 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 1:58:00 PM
Methy) tet-buty) ether 0] 6.1 po/Ka-dry 1 12/3/2004 1:58:00 PM
Methylene chioride U 6.1 uo/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 1:58:00 PM
Naphthalene U 6.1 vg/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 1:58:00 PM
n-Buty! acetate u 8.1 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 1:58:00 PM
n-Butylbenzene 30 6.1 pa/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 1:58:00 PM
n-Propyl acetate U 6.1 Ug/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 1:586:00 PM
n-Propylbenzens 71 6.1 ug/Kg~dry 1 12/3/2004 1:58:00 PM
- o-Xylone 8.2 6.1 ya/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 1:58:00 PM
p-Digthylbenzene 74 6.1 Ho/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 1:58:00 PM
p-Ethyltoluene 390 6.1 Mg/Kg-dry i 12132004 1:58:00 PM
sec-Butvlbonzene 79 6.1 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 1:58:00 PN
Styrene u 6.4 ua/Kg-ary 1 12/3/2004 1:58:00 PV
t-Butyl alcohol U 6.1 uo/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 1:58:00 PM
iert-Buivibenzene U 6.1 ug/Kg-dry i 12/3/2004 1:58:00 PM
LTetrachloroethene 23 6.1 pa/Ka-dry 1 12/3/2004 1:58:00 PN
Toluene 4] 6.1 pa/Rg-ary 1 12/3/2004 1:58:00 PV
Oualilers: ¥ Vaiue execeqs Maxituue: Contuminant Love: £ Analyic Gotected in the associiied Metmnnd Blani
s t Holding tanes jur prepararian ar anaiysis cxccege!
Zialye detstied DerIw GURITUEUOL H NI Not Detected 2t the Reporming, Lt
Snike Keeavery outside accepled raeovery limit:
age o 0L d



0L/24/2005 BRI 5:06 AL 510 377 6846 Brookside Euriroumental ++» TALDE B00s/047

American Analytical Laboratories, LLC. Date: ()7-Dec-04

CLIENT: Brookside Environmental , Client Sample ID: HH-!

Lab Order: 0412030 Tag Number: 3349

Project: Herb Hill Road, Glen Cove : Collection Date: 12/2/2004

Lab ID: 0412030-01A Datc Received: 12/3/2004 - Matrix: SOIIL.

Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF Dale Analyzed

VOLATILES SW-846 METHOD 8260 Swe2608 Analyst: LDS
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene U 6.1 Wg/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 1:58:00 PM
trans=1,3-Dichloropropene u 6.1 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 1:58:00 PM
Trichlorocthene U 6.1 ug/Kg-dry - 1 12/3/2004 1:58:00 PM
Ttichlaroflygromethane u 6.1 HE/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 1:58:00 PM
Viny| acetate J 6.1 ue/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 1:58:00 PM
Vinyl chloride U 6.1 ug/Ka-dry 1 12/3/2004 1:58:00 PM

Oualifierz ) Yalue exceeds Muxirmum Contaninant Leve £ Anaivie dc;e;..\:md i the associnted Mewnd Bian: .
I Ve shove Guanuration rangs [T Tlolding ntmes for preparncoi or analyas sxseeded
ARV GRICGLED REJow vuanttitalyny it WL

{10 Net Iereered @t the Reporung Ly
3piKke Recovery vuisids accepred recovery Lint



01/28/2005 PRI 5:06 FAX 316 877 6846 Brookside Eavironnental s TALDEN B009/047

American Analytical Laboratories, LLC. Date: 07-Dec-04

CLIENT: Brookside Environmental Client Samplc ID: HH-2

Lab Order: 0412030 Tag Number: 3349

Project: Herd Hill Road, Glen Cove Collection Date: 12/2/2004

Lab [D: 0412030-02A Datc Received:  12/3/2004 Matrix; SOIL

Analyses Result Limit Qual Units " DF Date Analyzed

MERCURY SW.846 7471 SW7471B Analyst: BK

- Mercury 0.105 0.0112 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/7/2004

PCBE'S AS AROCLORS SW-846 8082 SW8082A (SW3550) Analyst: NP
Aroglor 1016 u 98 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 6:15:00 PM
Aroclor 1221 u 98 Ho/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 6:15:00 PM
Aroclor 1232 0] 98 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 €:15:00 PM
Aroclor 1242 U 98 Ha/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 6:15:00 PM
Aroclor 1248 u 98 vo/Ka-dry 1 12/3/2004 6:15:00 PM
Aroclor 1254 U 98 Mg/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 6:15:00 PM
Aroclor 1260 U 98 Ha/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 6:15:00 PM

PERCENT MOISTURE D2216 Analyst: BK
Percent Moisture . 106 ] W% 1 12/3/2004

RCRA METALS SW6010B (SW3050A) - Analyst: BK
Arsenic 113 0.552 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/672004 10:21:28 AM
Barium 64.5 0.442 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/6/2004 10:21:28 AM
Cadmium 0.970 0.221 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/6/2004 10:21:28 AM
Chromium 116 0.442 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/6/2004 10:21:28 AM
Lead 35.1 0.331 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/6/2004 10;21:28 AM
Selenlum U 0.552 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/6/2004 10:21:28 AM
Silver 1.16 0.442 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/612004 10:21:28 AM

SEMIVOLATILES SW-846 8270 SW8270D (SW3550A) Analyst: LR
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene u 45 Hg/Kg-dry 1 12/4/2004 8:27:00 AM
1,2-Dichlorebenzene U 45 ua/Kg-dry 1 12/4/2004 8:27:00 AM
1.3-Dichlorobenzene U 45 ug/Kg-dry 1 121412004 8:27:00 AM
1,4-Dichlorobenzene u a5 uo/Kg-dry 1 12142004 8.27.00 AM
2.4 5-Trichioraphenc! u 45 Ha/Kg-dry 1 12/4/2004 8:27:00 AM
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol U 45 pa/Kg-dry 1 12/4/2004 8:27:00 AM
2,4-Dichlorophenol U © 45 ug/Kg-dry 1 12)4/2004 B:27:00 AM
2,4-Dimethylphenot u 45 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/4/2004 8.27:00 AN
2.4-Dinitropheno! . U 45 Ha/Kg-dry 1 12/4/2004 8:27:00 AM
2,4-Dinitrotoluene u 45 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/412004 8:27:00 AM
2.6-Dinitrotoluene u 45 Ho/Kg-dry 1 12/4/2004 8:27.00 AM
2-Chloronaphthalens U 45 walig-dry 4 12/4/2004 8:27:00 AM
2-Chlerophenol u 45 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/412004 £:27:00 AM
2-Methvinaghthalens U a5 ug/Ko-dny: 1 12/412004 §.27:00 AN

- Qualifters: ¥ Vaies snceeos Maximum Sontaminant Leve! F Anaivic defected in the associued Micthod Blank:

2 Ve QUANTITALIoD rangs Fi Hoiding times [or prepuracion or nnaiysis cxcesde:
ZUNUYVEE (BLECLEN Detony QUANDIKIION NG NEY Not Detecezd 2t tne Keparang L

Snike ikecovery QURSICS agcaed reco very iimit:



0L/28/2005 TR 5:06 FAL 516 377 6846 Brookside Envirommental -+ WALDEN BoLo/0d7

American Analytical Laboratorics, LLC. Dates (2-Deeebé
CLIENT: Brookside Environmental Client Sample ID: HH-2
Lab Order: 0412030 " Tag Number: 3349
Project: Herb Iill Road, Glen Cove Collection Date: 12/2/2004
Lab IT: 0412050-02A .Date Received: 12/3/2004 Matrix: SOIL
Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
SEMIVOLATILES SW-846 8270 SW8270D (SW3550A) Analyst: LR
2-Methyiphenal U . 45 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/4/2C04 8:27:00 AM
2-Nitroanilineg U 45 ua/Ka-dry 1 12/4/2004 8:27.00 AM
2-Nitrophenol u 45 ug/Kg-dry 1 121412004 8:27:00 AM
3,3%-Dichlorabenzidine 9] 45 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/412004 8:27:00 AM
3+4-Methylphenol U 45 Ha/Kg-dry 1 12/4/2004 8:27.00 AM
3-Nitroaniline U 45 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/4/2004 B:27:00 AM
4 6-Dinitro-2-methyiphenol u 45 " ug/Kg-dry 1 12/412004 8:27:00 AM
4-Bromophenyl pheny! ether V) 45 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/4/2004 8:27:00 AM
4-Chloro-3-methyiphenol U © .45 uo/Kg-dry 1 12/4/2004 8:27:00 AM
4-Chioroaniline u 45 pa/Kg-dry 1 12/4/2004 8:27.00 AM
4-Chioropheny! phenyl ether V] 45 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/4/2004 8:27:00 AM
4-Nitroaniline u 45 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/4/2004 8:27:00 AM
4-Nitrophenol U 45 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/4/2004 8:27:00 AM
Acenaphthene U 45 ng/Kg-dry 1 12/4/2004 8:27:00 AM
Acenaphthylene u 45 uo/Kg-dry 1 12/4/2004 8:27.00 AM
Aniline U 45 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/4/2004 8:27:00 AM
Anthracene U 45 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/4/2004 8:27:00 AM
Azobenzene u 45 ua/Kag-dry 1 12/4/2004 8:27:00 AM
Benzidine u 45 wo/Kg-dry 1 1214/2004 8:27:00 AM
Benzo(a)anthracene u 45 - ug/Kg-dry 1 12/4/2004 8:27:00 AM
Benzo(a)pyrene u 45 ya/Kg-dry 1 12/4/2004 8:27:00 AM
Benzo(b)fluoranthene U 45 voiKg-dry 1 12/14/2004 8:27.00 AM
Bienza(g,h,i)perylene u 45 po/Kg-dry’ 1 12/412004 8:27:00 AM
Benzo(k)fluoranthene U 45 pg/Kg-dry 1 © 12/4/2004 B:27:00 AM
Benzolc acid u 45 po/Kg-dry 1 12/4/2004 8:27:00 AM
Benzyi alcohal u 45 po/Kg-dry 1 124412004 6:27.00 AM
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane U 45 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/412Q004 8:27.00 AM
Bis(2-chloroethyi)ether U 45 ve/Kg-dry 1 12/4/2004 8.27:00 AM
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ether u 45 pafg-dry 1 12/4/2004 8:27:00 AM
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate U 45 ug/Kg-dry 1 121472004 §:27:00 AM
Butyl benzy! phthalate 620 45 volKg-dry 1 12/4/2004 8:27:00 AM
Carbazole U a5 ua/Ka-dry 1 12/4/2004 §:27:00 AM
Chrysene u 45 va/Kg-dry i 12/4/2004 8:27:00 AM
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracens U 45 po/Kg-dry 1 12/4/2004 8:27:00 AM
Dibenzofuran u 45 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/4/2004 8:27:00 AM
Diethy! phthalate u 45 pa/Kg-dry 1 121412004 8:27:00 AM
Dimethyi phthalate u 45 up/Kg-dry 1 12/4/2004 8:27:00 AM
Di=n=butyl phthalate U 45 va/Kg-dry i 121412004 8:27:00 AM
Di-n-octvl phthalate U 45 Ho/Kg-dry 1 12/4/2004 8:27:00 AM
Fluorantnens 87 45 Ha/Kg-dry 1 12/412004 8,27:00 AN
Gunlifiers: veeeds Maxuwnun Conteminent {evel B Analvie aceeered 1 Wc associnted iMetiod Blan
= C above auanilatun ranss FH RHoiding 6imes for preparation or anatysia exocedct

NI  Not Detecied uf Lhe Reparang Limt!



01/28/2005 FRI 5:08 FAX 516 377 6846 Brookside Environmental ++» WALDEN MLISYALY

-
-
" American Analytical Laboratories, LLC. Date: 07-Dec-04
CLIENT: Brookside Environmental Client Sample ID: HH-2
Lab Order: 0412030 Tag Nurmber; 3349
- Project: Herb Hill Road, Glen Cove Collection Date: 12/2/2004
Lab ID: 0412030-02A Date Received: 12/3/2004 Matrix: SOIL
- Analyscs Result , Limit Qual Units ' DF Date Analyzed
SEMIVOLATILES SW-846 8270 Sw8270D . (SW35504A) Analyst: LR
Fiuorene u 45 pa/Kg-dry 1 12/4/2004 8:27:00 AM
- Hexachiorobenzene U 45 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/4/2004 8:27:00 AM
Hexachlorobutadiene u 45 Ha/Kg-dry 1 12/4/2004 8:27:00 AM
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ) 45 Hg/Kg=dry 1 12/4/2004 8:27:00 AM
Hexachloroethane U , 45 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/4/2004 8:27:00 AM
- indene(!,2,3<.dypyrene 1] 45 pgiKg-dry 1 . 12/4/2004 8:27:00 AM
Isophorone U 45 va/Kg-dry 1 12/4/2Q04 8:27:00 AM
Naphthaiene U 45 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/4/2004 8:27:00 AM
- Nitrobenzene ‘u a5 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/412004 8:27:00 AM
N-Nitrosodimethyiamine u He/Kg-dry 1 12/4/2004 8:27.00 AM
N-Nltresodi-n-propyiamine u 45 vg/Kg~dry 1 12/4/2004 8:27:00 AM
N-Nitrosodiphenyiamine u ug/Kg-dry 1 12/4/2004 8:27:00 AM
- Pentachiorophens| §) 45 Mp/Kg-dry 1 12/4/2004 8:27:00 AM
Phenanthrene u 45 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/4/2004 8:27:00 AM
Phenal U 45 vo/Kg-dry 1 12/4/2004 8:27:00 AM
Pyrene 100 45 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/4/2004 8:27.00 AM
= Pyridine u- 45 Va/Kg-dry 1 12/4/2004 8:27:00 AM
VOLATILES SW-846 METHOD 8260 SW82608 Analyst: LDS
- 1,1,1,2-Tetrachioroethane u 5.6 ua/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 2:31:00 PM
- 1,1,1-Trichlaroethane u 56 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 2:31:00 PM
1.1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane V] 56 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 2:31:00 PM
1,1,2-Tn'chloro-1,2,2—triﬂuoroethane U 5.6 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 2:31:00 PM
- 1.,1,2-Trichloroethane U 5.6 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 2:31:00 PM
1,1-Dichioroethane U 56 Wg/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 2:31:00 PM
1.1-Dichloroethene U 5.6 Ha/Kg-ary 1 12/3/2004 2:31:00 PM
‘ %,1-Diehleropropene u 56 palKg-dry 1 12/3/2004 2:31:00 PM
- 1.2.3-Trichlorobenzene u 56 wolKg-dry 1 12/3/2004 2:31:00 PM
1.2,3-Trichlerapropane u 5.6 Hg/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 2:31:00 PM
1,2,4,8-Tetramethylbenzens 31 5.6 HY/Kg-dry 4 12/3/12004 2:31:00 PM
- 1.2.4-Trichlorobenzens U 56 ug/Rg-dry 1 12/3/2004 2:31:00 PM
1,2,4-Ttimethylbenzene 100 586 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/312004 2:31:00 PM
1.2-Dibromo-3-chlorapropane u 5.6 Ho/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 2:31:00 PM
1.2-Dibromoethane U 5.6 MO/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 2:31:00 PM
- 1,2-Dichlorobenzene u 5.6 ug/Kg-dry { 1213/2004 2:31:00 PM
1,2-Dichloroethane u 5.6 ua/Kg-dry q 12/3/2004 2:31:00 PM
1.2-Dichloropropane L 5.6 wg/MKg-dry 1 12/3/2004 2:31:00 PM
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzens 25 8.8 Bo/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 2:31:00 PM
- 1,3-Bichlorobenzene ' U 5.6 ua/Kg-dry { 12/3/2004 2:31:00 PM
Ouaslifiers: ¢ Vinlus excesds unmang Sonteminant Leve I Anulyle detected 10 the associated Method Dlani:
Vabus soove qUantitauon mng: H  Holding times for preparation ur analvsis exceeder
- ABAVES ustesied voow ouantignern Lt NI Rel Detected af the Reparrng Lints
3TIREG KECOVErY DUTGIAL actepied recovery mies ’
Page o ¢
-
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American Analytical Laboratories, LLC. Date: 07-Dec-04

CLIENT: Brookside Environmental Client Sample ID: HH-2

Lab Order: 0412030 . ' Tag Number: 3319

Project: [Terb Hill Road, Glen Cove Collection Date: 12/2/2004

Lab-1D: 0412030-02A Date Received: 12/3/2004 Matrix: SOIL

Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

VOLATILES Sw-846 METHOD 8260 SWsg260B Analyst: LDS
1,3-dichloropropane u 58 Wg/Kg=dry 1 12/3/2004 2:31:00 PM
1.4-Dichlorobenzene U 56 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 2:31:00 PM
2.2-Dichloropropane U 5.6 Wa/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 2:31;00 PM
2-Butanone U’ 5.6 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 2:31:00 PM
2-Chioroethyl vinyl ether U 5.6 HgfKg-dry 1 12/3/2004 2;31:00 PM
2-Chlorotoluene u 5.6 Mg/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 2:31:00 PM
2-Hexanone U 5.6 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 2:31:00 PM
4-Chlorotoluene Y 5.6 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 2:31:00 PM
4-lsopropyltoluene 48 5.6 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 2:31:00 PM
4-Methyl-2-pentanone U 5.6 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 2:31:00 PM
Aceatone 64 58 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 2:31:00 PM
Acrolein U 28 ua/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 2:31:00 PM
Acrylonitrile u .56 ua/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 2:31:00 PM
Benzene v 586 ua/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 2:31:00 PM
Bromobenzene v 5.6 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 2.31:00 PM .
Bromochloromathane u 56 ug/Kg-dry 1 12132004 2:31:00 PM
Bromodichloromethane V] 5.8 vg/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 2:31:00 PM
Bromoform U 5.6 va/Ka-ary 1 12/3/2004 2:31:00 PM
Bromomethane u 5.6 uo/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 2:31:00 PM
Carbon disulfide uU 5.5 ua/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 2:31:00 PM
Carbon tetrachloride u 56 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/3/12004 2:31:00 PM
Chlorobenzene U 6.6 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/3/12004 2:31:00 PM
Chiorodifluorometnane U 5.6 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 2:31:00 PM
Chioroethane U 5.6 pa/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 2:31.00 Pivi
Chloroform u 5.6 Ho/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 2:31:00 PM
Chioromethane u 5.6 Hg/Kg-dry 1 1243/2004 2:31:00 PM
cis-1,2-Dichloroethens 55 56 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 2:31:00 PM
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 9] 5.6 po/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 2:31:00 PM
Dibromochloromethane u 5.6 ug/Kg-dry 1 121312004 2:31:00 PMm
Dibromomethane u 58 wg/Kg-dry 1 12/312004 2:31:00 PM
Dichlorodifiuorometnane u 5.6 - ug/Kg-dry 1 121372004 2:31:00 PM
Diisopropy! cther u 5.6 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 2;31.00 PM
Ethanol u 28 ug/Ko-dry i 12/3/2004 2:31:00 PM
Ethyl acetate U 586 HglKkg-ary i 12/3/2004 2:31:00 PM
Ethylbenzene 14 568 J polKg-dry 1 12/312004 2:31.00 PM
Freon-114 u 5.6 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 2:31:00 PM
Hexachlorobutadiene U 5.6 wg/Kg-ary i 12/3/2004 2.31.00 PM
isopropy! acetate U 5.8 Ho/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 2:31:00 PM
{sopropyloenzene 1.8 5.6 J wofKg-dry 1 121312004 2:31:00 PM
m,p-Avlene 9.8 11 J ug/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 2:31:00 PM

Guanlifiers: ¥ Vaina eveecos Maxunum Contaminant Leve E  Analvc detedied in ths associaled Method Biank

T Vaite apove Guunttaben rangs ¥ Holding times for preparation or analysis GResCoe!
Aralyte detecred nelow quanticatios (aug ML ot Dotected at this Keporung Lani

SniKe lgenvery quisiGs acceniey tecivery [Imig

Page 7 of I



01/26/2005 FRI 3:06 FAX 516 377 6846 Brookside Environmental 34+ HALDEN Q0137047

American Analytical Laboratories, LLC. Date: 97-Lec-04

CLIENT: Brookside Environmental Client Sample ID: HH-2

Lab Order: 0412030 Tag Number: 3349

Project: . Herb Hill Road, Glen Cove Collection Date: 12/2/2004

Lab ID: 0412030-02A Datc Received: 12/3/2004 Matrix: SOIL

Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

VOLATILES SW-846 METHOD 8260 SWB260B Analyst: LDS
Methyl tert-butyl ethor U 5.6 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 2:31:00 PM
Methylene chioride u 5.6 ya/Ka-dry 1 12/3/2004 2:31:00 PM
Naphthalene U 5.6 tg/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 2:31:00 PM
n-Buty! acetate U 5.6 Ha/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 2:31;00 PM
n-Butylbenzene 8.5 5.6 Hg/Kg-dry 1 12/312004 2:31:00 PM
n-Propyl acetate U 56 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 2:31:00 PM
n-Propyloenzene 3.0 56 J  ug/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 2:31:00 PM
o-Xylene a5 56 J  ugiKg-dry 1 12/3/2004 2:31:00 PM
p-Diethylbenzene 31 5.6 Ho/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 2:31:00 PM
p-Ethyltoluene 120 5.6 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 2:31:00 PM
sec-Butylbonzene 37 56 J  ug/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 2:31:00 PM
Styrane U 56 ua/Ka-dry i 12/3/2004 2:31:00 PM
t-Buty! alcohol u 3.6 ua/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 2:31:00 PM
tert-Butylbenzene v 5.6 pa/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 2:31:00 PM
Tetrachloragthene 55 O 5.8 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 2:31:00 PM
Toluene 5.6 Hg/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 2:31:00 PM
trans-1,2-Dichigroethene : 1.5 86 J  upaKg-dry 1 12/3/2004 2:31:00 PM
trans-1,3-Dichioropropene U 56 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 2:31:00 PM

_ Trichloroethene 5.3 56 J  ug/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 2:31:00 PM
Trichlorofluoromethane u 5.6 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 2:31:00 PM
Viny| acetate u 5.6 Wo/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 2:31:00 PM
Vinyl chloride 45 56 J  ug/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 2:31:00 PM

Qualifiers: Ve exceeds Maximumn Conlaminant Leve B Anatvie detected i associated Method Biun!

T Valte above Guenbilaiion vanse o Holding times for preparalion or analvsis exceeae!
ANWIVLE HETECERI DRIOTY QUARIILALI me: HT Noi Detectew st the Keportmg Liny:

3PIKe KCCovery OulsTUE deeepied TeLovery (INTIT
.

P S |
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American Analytical Laboratories, LLC. Date: 07-Dec-iid

CLIENT: Brookside Environmental Clicnt Sample [D: [HH-2 GRO 1

Lab Order: 0412030 Tag Number: 3349

Project: Herb Hill Road, Glen Cove Collection Date: 12/2/2004

Lab ID: 0412030-03A Datc Received: 12/3/2004 Matrix: SOIL

Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DR Datc Analyzed

TPH 8015 GASOLIN_E RANGE ORGANICS Sweo1s ‘ Analyst: LDS
Naphtha ‘u 1.12 mag/Kg-dry 1 121312004 3:04:00 PM
Mineral Spirits U 1.12 ma/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 3:04:00 PM
Kerosene U 1.12 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 3:04:00 PM
Jet Fuel(JP8) U 1.12 'mg/Kg-dry 1 121312004 3:04:00 PM
Jet Fuel(JP5) U 1.12 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 3:04:00 PM
Jet Fuel(JP4) v 1.12 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 3:04:00 PM
Gasoline 1.65 1.12 ma/Kag-dry 1 12/3/2004 3:04:00 PM
Commercial Jet Fuel A U 1.12 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 3:04:00 PM
Aviation Gasoline u 112 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 3:04:00 PM
Unknown GRO TPH u - 112 mg/Kg-dry 1 ~12/3/2004 3:04:00 PM
Totai GRO TPH 1.65 1.12 mo/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 3:04:00 PM

PERCENT MOISTURE D2216 Analyst; BK
Percent Moisture 10.6 0 wi% 1 12/3/2004

Cualiners: T Vaiue exceeds Moxinum Conwminani Leve B Anurvie dereeted in the ﬂ_‘:SO'L‘-'\uL:d Metnod E’-ikm‘ o

Value above quantitanion TN o Helging tumes {or prenaranian o anaiysis excesde:
ARdiyLs geteced selow guiniilanns iy NT et Dewcreds st the Keporting Limi

Spike Retovery oulside accepted reeovery i
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American Analytical Laboratories, LLC. Rpites, o Biec- ¥
CLIENT: " Brookside Environmental Client Samplc ID: HH-2 GRO2 .
Labh Order: 0412030 , ‘Tag Number: 3349
Project: Herb Hill Road, Glen Cove Collection Date: 12/2/2004
Lab TD: 0412030-04A DNate Received: 12/3/2004 Matrix: SQIL
Analyses Result Limit Qual Unity DF Date Analyzed
TPH 8015 GASOLINE RANGE ORGANIC SW8015 Analyst: LDS
Naphtha ¢ v ' 1.92 ma/Ka-gry 1 12/3/2004 3:39:00 FM
Mineral Spirits u 142 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 2:39:00 PM
Kerosene v} 1.12 ma/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 3:39:00 PM
Jet Fuel(JP8) U 1.12 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 3:39:00 PM
Jet Fuel(JP5) U 1.12 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 3:39:00 PM
Jot Fuel(JP4) V] 1.12 ma/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 3:39:00 PM
Gasoline U 1.12 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 3:32:00 PM
Commercial Jet Fuel A u 1.12 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 3:39:00 PM
Aviation Gasaline §] 1.12 mo/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 3:39:00 PM
Lnknown GRO TPH u 112 mo/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 3:39:00 PM
Total GRO TPH V] 112 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 3:39:00 PM
PERCENT MOISTURE D2216 Analyst: BK
Percent Moisture 106 4] wt% ] 121312004
Oualifiers: T Ve srezees Maximuam Lonmmingst Leve T Anabye .‘;eu\-ecmd inine aa_«;(;c;imcrj Mct;\od Dlan!
I Vaiue above quanation rar E lloldmyg umes ror preparation or analvsis sxeesde:

- QUATIEITAYI Gl it NI et Deteored a2 the [eposting Limic

T Spikes Hetovery autsioy GCCEMEY Tecovery iImn
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Friday, December 10, 2004

Brian Graham
Brookside Environmcntal
757 Foxhurst Road

Baldwin, NY 11510 - ENr

TEL: (516) 377-6300
FAX (516)377-6846

‘RE: Herb Hill Rd.,Glen Cove
Dear Brian Graham:

Order No.: 0412094

American Analytical Laboratorxes, LLC. received 4 sample(s) on 12/9/2004 for the analyses
presented in the following report.

Samples were analyzed in accordance with the test procedures documented on thc chain of
custody and detailed throughout the text of this report.

The limits provided in the data package are analytical reporting limits and not Federal or
Local mandated values to which the sample results should be compared. '

There were no problems with the analyses and all data for associated QC met laboratory
specifications.

If you have any questions regarding these tests results, please do not hesitate to call
(631) 454-6100 or email me directly at Ibeyer@american-analytical.com.

Sinccnely,

d@t 5 ,@J/
Lori Beyer "
Lab Director -

ANA fl" L..A,.

LABORETORIES _ . .SETOLEDO STREET < PARMINGDALE, NE! YORIC 11736 o (63 1% 4545100 v FAY: (631) 4546007
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Americanr Analytical Laboratories, LLC.

Date: /0-Dec-04

QoL

CLIENT:

Brookside Environmental

Project: Herb Hill Rd.,Glen Cove Work Order Sample Summary
Lab Order: 0412094

Lab Sample ID  Client Sample ID Tag Number Collection Date Date Received
04J2094-01A  SP-1 3351 12/9/2004 12/9/2004
0412094-02A SP-2 : 3351 12/9/2004 12/9/2004
0412094-03A  SP-3 3351 12/9/2004 12/9/2004
0412094-04A SP-4 3351 12/9/2004 12/9/2004
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-

AMERICAN ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, LLC

TELEPHONE: (631) 454-6100 FAX: (631) 454-8027

, 56 TOLEDO STREET
FARMINGDALE, NEW YORK 11735

DATA REPORTING QUALIFIERS

For reporting results, the following "Resuits Qualifiers” are used:

Vaiue

"

If the result is greater than or equal to the detection limit,
report the value

Indicates the compound was analyzed for but was not detected. Report
the minimum detection limit for the sample with the U, i.e. “10U”. This is
not necessarily the instrument detection limit attainable for this particular

sample based on any concentration or dilution that may have been
required. ' ’ ‘

Indicates an estimated value. The flag is used:

(1) When estimating a concentration for a tentatively identified
compound (fibrary search hits, where a 1:1 response is
assumed.)

{2) When the mass spectral data indicated the identification,
however the result was less than the specified detection limit
greater than zero. If the detection limit was 10ug/L and a
concentration of 3ug/L was calculated report as 3J. This flag
is used when similar situations arise on any organic
parameter i.e, Pesticide, PCBs and others.

Indicates the analyte was found in the blank as well as the
sample report “10B8".

Indicates the analytes concentration exceeds the calibrated
range of the instrument for that specific analysis.

This fiag identifics all compounds identified in an analysis at
= secondary dilution factor.

This fiag is used for Pesticide / PCB target analyie when
there is >25% difference for detected concentrations
beiween the two GC Columns. The higher of the two values
is reported on Form | and flagged with a “P".

This flag indicates presumptive evidence of a compound.
This is anly used for tentatively identified compounds (TICs),
where the identification is based on a mass spectral library
search. It applies to all TIC results. For generic
characterization of & TIC, such as chiorinated nydrocarbon,
tne fiag is nor used

INQICaIEs sambie wae |

Tne methed aliowanie no

ISigde o
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- American Analytical Laboratories, LLC. Date: 10-Dec-04
CLIENT: Brookside Environmental ‘ Client Sample ID; SP-1
- Lab Order: 0412094 Tag Number: 3351
Project: Herb Hill Rd,,Glen Cove ——  Collection Date: 12/9/2004
Lab ID: 0412094-01A Date Reeeived: 12/9/2004 ‘ Matrix: SOIL
- Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF  Date Analyzed
PERCENT MOISTURE D2216 Analyst: KK
- Percent Molsture 16.1 0 wt% 1 12792004
VOLATILES SW-846 METHOD 8260 SW82608 Analyst. LDS
1,1,1.2-Tetrachloroethane u 6.0 yo/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 6:21:00 PM
- 1,1,4-Trichiorpethane u 6.0 pg/Kg-dry 4 12/9/2004 8:21:00 PM
1,1,.2,2-Tetrachloroethane u 6.0 " ug/Kg-dry 1 12/8/2004 €:21:00 PM
1,,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-triflucroethane U 8.0 Ho/Kg-dry 1 12/8/2004 6:21:00 PM
- 1,1,2-Trichloroethane u 6.0 va/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 8:21:00 PM
1,3-Dichioroethane 1] 6.0 Ho/Ka-dry 1 12/3/2004 6:21:00 PM
1,1-Dichloroethene u 6.0 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/8/2004 6:21:00 PM
1,3-Dichicropropene U 6.0 Vo/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 6:21:00 PM
- 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene U 6.0 Hg/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 6:21:00 PM
1,2,3-Trichloropropane U 8.0 vo/Kg-dry 1 12/8/2004 6:21:00 PM
1,2,4,5-Tetramethyloenzens 60 - 8.0 Ho/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 6:21:00 PM
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene u 6.0 " po/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 6;21:00 PM
- 1.2,4-Trimethylbenzene 1300 6.0 ugrg-dry 1 12/9/2004 6:21:00 PM
1,2-Dibromo-3-chioropropane u 6.0 po/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 6:21:00 PM
1,2-Dibromoethane u 6.0 vg/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 6:21:0D0 PM
1,2-Dichiorobenzene U 6.0 po/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 6:21:00 PM
- 1,2-Dichioroethans U 6.0 ug/Kg-dry ? 12/9/2004 6:21:00 PM
1,2-Dichloropropane u 6.0 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 6:21:00 PM
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzens 300 6.0 ug/Kg-ory 1 12/9/2004 6:21:00 PM
- 1,3-Dichlorobenzene u 6.0 up/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 6:21:00 PM
1.3-dichloropropane u 6.0 po/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 6:21:00 PM
1,4-Dichlorobenzens u 6.0 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 6:21:00 PM
2,2-Dichloroprapane v 6.0 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 6:21:00 PM
- 2-Butanone 21 8.0 ugKg-dry 1 12/6/2004 6:21:00 PM
2-Chloroethyl vinvi ether u 6.0 Ho/Ka=dry 1 12/9/2004 €:21:00 PM
2-Chlorotoiuene u 6.0 po/Kg-ary 1 12/9/2004 6:21:00 PM
2-Fexanone u 6.0 ug/Ka-dry 1 12/9/2004 6:21:00 PM
- 4-Chiorotolugng L 8.0 ug/Ka-dry | 12/8/2004 6:21.00 PW
4-isopropyltoiuene 290 6.0 ug/Kg-try 1 12/9/2004 6:21:00 PM
4-Mathyk2-pentanone _ U 6.0 pe/Ka-dry i 12/8/2004 6:21:00 P\
[ Acetone 200 6.0 po/Kg-dry 1 12/8/2004 6:21:00 PM
Acrolein U 30 ua/ig-dry 1 12/2/2004 6:21:00 PM
Acrylonitrile u 6.0 He/Kg-dry 1 12/22004 6:21:00 PN
Benzene U 6.0 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/8/2004 6:21:00 PM
- Bromobenzens U 6.0 uofKa-dry 4 12/9/2004 :21:00 PM
Bromochioromethans € 8.0 po/Ka-dry 1 12/9/2004 6;21:00 PN
(rastifiers: ’ Valts cxoeeos Mmamut, Jomminsnt Leve E  Ansivie derected in e gssociated Metiod Biank:
- L Value apove auontmuos: rang: I Holding umes for preparation or maiysis cxecetes
Anvie Ge1ested below QUENNERCD Rer ML Not Devecwes &t tie Keporins Lums:
& Spice Resovery outside acocpred recovery Lomiy:
Page 1 of 12
-
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- American Analytical Laboratories, LLC. Datee 10-Diac-0%
CLIENT: Brookside Environmental Clicnt Sample ID: SP-1
- Lab Order: 0412054 . Tag Number: 3351
Project: Herb Hill Rd..Glen Cove Collection Date: 12/9/2004 -
. Lab Iz 0412094-01A Datc Received:—12/9/2004- Matrix: SOIL-
- Analyses Result Limit -Qual Units DF  Date Analyzed
VOLATILES SW-846 METHOD 8260 SW82608 Analyst: LDS
- Bromodichloromethane u 6.0 pa/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 6:21:00 PM
Bromoform U 6.0 ug/Kg-dry 1 124812004 6:21:00 PM
Bromomethane u 6.0 Ha/Kg=dry 1 12/9/2004 6:21:00 PM
Carbon disulfide u 60 ya/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 6:24:00 PM
- Carbon tetrachioride u 8.0 pe/Kg-ary 1 12/8/2004 6:21:00 PM
Chlorobenzene U 6.0 pa/Kg-dry 1 12/8/2004 6:21.00 PM
Chiorodifiucromethana v 6.0 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 6:21:00 PM
Chloroethane u 60 | ug/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 6:21:00 PM
- Chiloroform v 60 Wo/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 6:21:00 PM
Chioromethane u 6.0 vo/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 6:21:00 PM
cie-1,2-Dichloroethane 560 6.0 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 6:21:00 PM
- ¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene u 6.0 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 6:21:00 PM
Dibromochloromethane 0] 6.0 Hwo/Kg-dry 1 12/972004 6:21:00 PM
Dibromomethane V] 6.0 uy/Kg-dry 5 12/9/2004 8:21:00 PM
Dichlorodifiuoromethane u 6.0 ug/Kg=dry 1 12/9/2004 6:21:00 PM
] Diisopropy! sther v 6.0 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/8/2004 6:21:00 PM
Ethanal U 30 ug/Kg-ary 1 12/9/2004 6:21:00 PM
" Ethyl acetate u 6.0 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 6:21:00 PM
Ethylbenzene 37 6.0 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 6:21:00 PM
- Freon-114 U 6.0 ue/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 6:21:00 PM
Hexachiorobutadiene u 6.0 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 6:21:00 PM
isopropy) acetate u 8.0 Ho/Kg-dry 1 " 12/812004 6:21:00 PM
Isopropylbenzene 45 6.0 po/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 6:21:00 PM
- , m,p-Xylene 190 12 - pgfKg-dry 1 12/9/2004 6:21:00 PM
Methyl tert-butyl ether 39 60 J po/Kg-dry T 12/9/2004 6:21:00 PM
Methylene chioride 17 6.0 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 6:21:00 PM
- Naphthalene 43 6.0 ug/Ka-dry 1 12/9/2004 6:21:00 PM
n-Butyl acetate U 6.0 He/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 6:21:00 PM
n-Butylbenzene 73 6.0 pe/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 6:21:00 PM
n-Prapyl acstaie U 8.0 Mafig-dry 1 12/8/2004 6:21:00 PM
- n-Fropylbenzene 120 6.¢ ug/Kg-dry 4 12/9/2004 6:21:00 PM
o-Xylene 130 6.0 p/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 6:21;00 PM
p-Diethylbenzene ‘60 6.0 paKp-dry 1 12/8/2004 6:24:00 PV
p-Ethyltoiuene 540 6.0 Hy/Ke-dry 1 12/9/2004 8:21:00 P\
- sec-Butylbenzene 63 8.0 ug/Kg-dry q 12/9/2004 6:21:00 PM
Styrene U 6.0 po/Ko-dry 1 12/8/2004 6:21:00 P
t-Butyl aicohol U 8.0 Ho/Ko-dry 1 12/9/2004 6:21:00 PM
teri-Buiyibenzens U 8.G uglkg-dry i 12/8/2004 6.21:00 PM
- | Tetractioroetnens e 1600 6.0 ue/Ka-gny 1 12/8/2004 6:21:00 PM
Toluene : 8.0 He/Ka-dry 1 12/8/2004 6:21:00 PN
Ouakificorsz: = Vame cxcsess M Jommmmant Leve, L Anaivie gotoomd w s associaed Wethod Biank
- T Vaucanove guznatetion rang ¥ Holding tmes for presaration or analysis exceedes
' Ansiyie geresied 000V GUARGHLOR LT NI WNet Der=sted 2t tas Reporanz Limi
& Swike keoovery outside tei recovery inng
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01/28/2003 FRI 5:08 A 516 377 6846 Brookside Environnental +» FALDEN do22/047

American Analytical Laboratories, LLC. Date: 10-Dec-04

CLIENT: Brookside Environmental Client Sample ID; SP-1

Lab Order: 0412094 Tag Number: 3351

Project: Herb Hill Rd.,Glen Cove ' Collection Date: 12/9/2004

Lab ID: 0412094-01A Date Received: - 12/9/2004 Matrix: SOIL

Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

VOLATILES SW-846 METHOD 8260 SW8260B Analyst: LDS
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 13 6.0 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 6:21:00 PM
trans-1,3-Dichleropropene u 6.0 - pa/Ka-dry 1 12/9/2004 6:21:00 PM
Trichloroethene 29 8.0 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 6:21:00 PM
Trichiaroflucromethane U 6.0 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 6:21:00 PM
Vinyl acetate . U 6.0 pa/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 6:21:00 PM
Vinyl chlaride 30 8.0 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 6:21:00 PM

Crualifiers: T Valugs exozeas Mesawan Soneminm! Lave: L aAnsivie detected fa the ussecx:mcc Method Bianl:

£ Value anove guanfimton rang: E  Fiolding tmes for preparsidan of analysis exceeqes
Anmves G21ECKES BQIOVE CUERLMBLIGH 1M WL ot Lretecw ot the Keporang Lom:

Spikc Kecovery outsiae aceopeed recovery hmt
o
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American Apalytical Laboratories, LLC.

01/28/2005 FRI 5:08 FAX 516 377 6846 Brookside Environmental +++ FALDEN

Bo2s/047

Date: 10-Dec-04

CLIENT: Brookside Envivonmental Clicnt Sample ID: SP-2

Lab Order: 0412094 Tag Number: 3351

Project: Herb Hill Rd.,Glen Cove Collection Dafe; 12/9/2004

Lab ID: 0412094-02A Date Received: 12/9/2004 Matrix: SOIL

Analyscs Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

PERCENT MOISTURE : D2216 Analyst: KK
Percent Moisture 13.2 0 wt% 1 121912004

VOLATILES SW-846 METHOD 8260 SW8260B Analyst; LDS
1,1,1.2-Tetrachloroethane S u 5.8 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 7:00:00 PM
1,1,1-Trichloreethane 1] 5.8 nolKg-dry 1 12/812004 7:00:00 PM
1,1,2,2-Tetrachioroethane U 5.8 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 7:00:00 PM
1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2, 2-trifluoroethane U 5.8 yg{Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 7:00:00 PM
1.1,2-Trichloroethane u 58 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/8/2004 7.00:00 PM
1,1-Dichloroethane U 58 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 7:00:00 PM
1,1-Dichlorosthana u 5.8 ng/Kg-dry 1 121972004 7:00:00 PM
1,1-Dichloropropena U 5.8 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 7:00:00 PM
1,2,3-Trichlarobenzene U 5.8 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/912004 7:00:00 PM
1,2,3-Trichloropropane U 58 palKg-dry 1 12/9/2004 7.00:00 PM
1.2,4,5-Tetramethylbenzene 420 5.8 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 7:00:00 PM
1.2.4-Trichlorobenzena U 58 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 7.00:00 PM
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 1700 58 Ho/Kg=dry 1 12/9/2004 7:00:00 PM
1,2-0ibromo-3-chioropropane u 58 wo/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 7.00:00 PM
1,2-Dibromoethang U 5.8 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/8/2004 7:00:00 PM
1,2-Dichlorobenzene U 5.8 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 7:00:00 PM
1,2-Dichloroethane u 5.8 Hg/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 7:00:00 PM
1,2-Dichloropropane u 5.8 ug/Ka-dry 1 12/9/2004 7:00:00 PM
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 470 58 ygiKg-dry 1 12/9/2004 7:00:00 PM
1,3-Dichlorobenzene U 58 yg/Ka-dry 1 12J9/2004 7:00:00 PM
1,3-dichloropropane U 5.8 polKg-dry 1 127972004 7.00:00 PM
1.4-Dichiorobenzens U 5.8 vg/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 7:00;00 PM
2,2-Dichioropropane §] 5.8 po/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 7:Q0:00 PM
2-Butanone 21 5.8 ug/Ko-dry 1 12/9/2004 7:Q00:00 PM
2-Chioroethyl vinyi ether u 5.8 Ho/Ka-dry 1 12/2/2004 7.00:00 PM
2-Chlorotoiuene U 58 po/Ko-dry 1 12/9/2004 7:00.00 PM
2-Hexanone u 5.8 pa/Ka-dry 1 12/9/2004 7:00:00 PV
4-Chiorotoluens U 5.8 ng/kg-ary 1 12/8/2004 7:00:00 P\
4-1sopropylicluens 46C 5.8 po/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 7:00:00 PM
4-Methyl-2-penianons U 5.8 ug/Ka-dry 1 12/9/2004 7:00:00 P\
Acetong 200 6.8 po/Kg-dry 1 12/8/2004 7:00:00 PM
Acrolein U 2¢ pe/Kg-dry 7 12/8/2004 7:00.00 P
Acryionitrile u 5.8 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 7:00:00 PM
Benzene u 58 yofKa-dry [ 12/92004 7:00:00 PM
Bromobenzene U 5.8 ug/Ka-ary 1 12/9/2004 7:00:00 PN
Bromochicromethans L 5.6 ug/g-dn 1 12/9/2004 7:00:00 P

Dunlifteres Value sxceeds Maximum Coalamunant Leve Apatvis datecied m tne assaciarcd Method Blani-

Valus snove quantitanion renpr

Anualvie aotestcd peiow Juanvitinn o
Swike Recovery ontride uttented reeovery immt

Holdune mmez jor proparmtion of analysis exceess:
ol Dewsied ot tne Renorung Lami
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01/28/2005 FRI 5:06 FAL 516 377 6846 Brookside Envirommental ++» WALDEN Qo244

American Analytical Laboratories, LLC. Date: 70-Dec-04

CLIENT: Brookside Environmental Client Sample ID: SP-2

Lab Order: 0412094 J Tag Number: 3351

Project: Herb Hill Rd.,Glen Cove l ‘ Collcction Date: 12/9/2004

Lab IID: 0412094-02A Date Received: -12/9/2004 Matrix: SOIL

Analyscs Result Limit - Qual Usits DF Date Analyzed

VOLATILES SW-845 METHOD 8260 SWB260B Analyst: LDS
Bromodichlorometnane U 58 ug/Kg-dry . i 12/9/2004 7.00:00 PM
Bromoform | u 5.8 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/8/2004 7:00:00 PM
Bromomethane U 5.8 wolKa-dry 1 12/3/2004 7:00:00 PM
Carbon disulfide I u 58 ugKg-dry 1 12/9/2004 7:00:00 PM
Carbon tetrachloride i u 5.8 Ha/Kg=dry 1 12/9/2004 7:00:00 PM
Chiorobenzens v 5.8 Ho/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 7:00:00 PM
Chisrodifiuoromethane LU 58 upfKg-dry 1 12/9/2004 7:00:00 PM
Chioroethane ] 5.8 Ho/Kgedry 1 12/9/2004 7:00:00 PM
Chioroform ‘ U 5.8 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 7:00:00 PM
Chloromethane Y 5.8 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 7:00:00 PM
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene | 820 5.8 Hg/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 7:00:00 PM
cis-1,3-Dichloropropena by 58 Ho/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 7:00:00 PM
Dibromochloromethane v 5.8 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 7:00:00 PM
Dibromomethane u 5.8 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 7:00:00 PM
Dichiarodifiuoromethane U 58 Hg/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 7:00:00 PM
Diisopropyl ether U 58 Hg/Ka-dry 1 12/9/2004 7:00:00 PM
Ethanol u 29 Wo/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 7:00:00 PM
Ethyl acetate u 58 pa/Ka-dry 1 12/9/2004 7:00:00 PM
Ethylbenzene 67 5.8 Hg/Kg-dry 1 12/92004 7:00:00 PM
Freon-114 U 58 Wg/Kg-dry 1 12/8/2004 7:00:00 PM
Hexachlorobutadiene 74 5.8 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 7:00:00 PM
|sopropyl acetate u 5.8 po/Kg-dry 1 124812004 7:00:00 PM
Isopropylbenzene ' 93 58 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/8/2004 7:00:00 PM
m,p-Xylene ) 370 12 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 7:00:00 PM
Methy! tert-butyl ether u 5.8 ug/Ko-dry 1 12/9/2004 7:00:00 PM
Methylene chloride 17 58 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 7;00:00 PM
Naphthaiene 97 §.8 ug/Kg<dry 1 12/9/2004 7:00:00 PM
n-Butyl acetate u 5.8 polKa=dry 1 12/9/2004 7:00:00 PM

. n-Butylbenzene 150 58 wo/Ka-dry 1 12/8/2004 7:00:00 PM

n-Propyl acetate u 5.8 Ha/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 7:00:00 PM
n-Propylbenzens 230 5.6 Hg/Kg=dry 9 12/9/2004 7:00:00 PN
o-Xylens . 286 5.8 walKg-dry 1 12/9/2004 7:00:00 PM
p-Diethyibenzens 420 58 ug/Kg-dry. 5 12/9/2004 7:00:00 PV
p-Ethyltoivens 880 56 pefKg-dry i 12/9/2004 7:00.00 PN
sec-Butylbenzens 130 5.6 Ho/Kg-dry 9 127572004 7:00:00 PM
Styrene u 58 ue/Kg-drv 1 12/8/2004 7:00:00 PM
-Butyl alcoho! u 5.6 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 7:00:00 PM
tert-Butyloenzens gr ) 5.6 po/Kg-dry i 124972004 7:00:00 Phi
Tetrachioroethene (1500 5.8 ug/Kg-ary ‘ 12/812004 7:00:00 P
Toluens 24 8. ugfie-dr: § 12/8/2004 7:00:00 PN

(uslifiers: i Vaioe sroceds Meximum: Comaminemi L.eve I Auaives aeecied iz the associared Metnod Blan::

¥ Vaes apove auntilation fang: L. holdms umen for prepasiion Or anaiysis excecac:
ADpivis Qerected RSV qUaTTITInGY) Inl N iNet Delacted et ths keportine Limi:
Smiks Rewovery owisido accepies recoven bms!
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01/28/2005 FRT 5:08 FAX 516 377 6846 Brookside Environmental -+++ WALDEN Bo2s/047

American Analytical Laboratories, LLC. Date: 10-Dec-04

CLIENT: Brookside Environmental Client Sample JD: SP-2

Lab Order: 0412094 Tag Number: 3351

Project: Herb Hill Rd.,Glen Cove : Collection Date: 12/9/2004

Lab ID: 0412094-02A Date Received: 12/9/2004 Matrix; SOIL

Analyscs Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

VOLATILES SW-846 METHOD 8260 SW8260B Analyst: LDS
trans-1,2-Dichlorosthene - 18 5.8 po/Ka-dry 1 12/9/2004 7:00:00 PM
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene U 5.8 Ma/Kg-dry 1 121912004 7:00:00 PM
Trichloroethene 75 5.8 Ho/Ka-dry 1 12/9/2004 7:00:00 PM
Trichioroflucromethane U 5.8 T ug/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 7:00:00 PM
Vinyl acetate u 5.8 Ho/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 7:00:00 PM
Vinyl chioride < 5.8 \g/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 7:00:00 PM

Opualifiers: L Vaius excesd; Maxamum Convaminant Lave

107 ™

Vaiue above quantitanon mengs

Angiyie agecied pol0ow auansEikiai i Ise vt Disvooma 8¢

Spiks Keopvery outsitic ACCopRes recoven lwmi

Anuryie detected in the associated Motnod Biank
Holdmgz times [or prepammon or analysis cxoeeas:

toe: Reporang Limi
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01/28/2005 FRI 5:08 FAX 516 377 6846 Brookside Ehviromnental 4+ WALDEN [B026/047

American Analytical Laboratories, LLC. Date: 10-Dec-04

CLIENT: " Brookside Environmental Client Sample ID: “SP-3

Lab Order: 0412094 : Tag Number: 3351

Project: Herb Hill Rd.,Glen Cove Collection Date: 12/9/2004

Lab I 0412094-03A Date Reccived:  12/9/2004 — Matrix; SO

Analyscs . Result Limit - Qual—Units DF Datc Anaiyzed

‘PERCENT MOISTURE D2216 Analyst: KK
Percent Moisture 156 0 wi% 1 12/9/2004

VOLATILES S§W-845 METHOD 8260 SW8260B , _Analyst. LDS
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane U 59 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 7:32:00 PM
1,1,1-Trichloroethane V] 59 vg/Kg-dry 1 12/912004 7:32:00 PM
1.1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane U 5.9 vg/Ka-dry 1 12/9/2004 7:32:00 PM
1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2 2-trifluoroethane V] 5.9 Yo/Kg-dry 1 12/972004 7:32:00 PM
1,1,2-Trichloroethane U 59 pgKg-dry 1 12/9/2004 7:32:00 PM
1,1-Dichloroethane V] 5.9 po/Kg-dry 1 12/8/2004 7:32.00 PM
1,1-Dichloroethene U 59 ugiKg-dry 1 12/9/2004 7:32:00 PM
1,1-Dichtoropropene U 59 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 7:32:00 PM
1,2,3-Trichierobenzens U 59 po/Kg-dry 1 12/9/12004 7;32:00 PM
1,2,3-Trichloropropane u 5.8 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 7:32:00 PM
1,24 5-Tetramethyibenzene 10 5.9 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 7:32:00 PM
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene U 59 Ha/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 7:32:00 PM
1.2,4-Trimethylbenzene 760 59 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 7:32:00 PM
1,2-Dibromo-3-chleropropane U 5.9 u/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 7:32:00 PM
1,2-Dibromoethane u 59 pe/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 7:32:00 PM
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0] 59 pa/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 7:32:00 PM
1,2-Dichloroethane u 5.9 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 7:32:00 PM
1,2-Dichloropropane U 5.9 ugiKg-dry 1 12/9/2004 7;32:00 PM
1.3,5-Trimethylbenzena 190 5.9 Hg/Ka-dry 1 12/9/2004 7;32:00 PM
1,3-Dichlorobenzene V] 6.9 ug/Kg-dry 1 12182004 7:32:00 PM
1,3-dichloropropane U 5.9 ua/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 7:32:00 PM
1,4-Dichiorobenzene U 5.9 po/Kg-dry 1 12/9r2004 7:32:00 PM
2.2-Dichloropropane U 59 po/Ko-dry 1 12/9/2004 7:32:00 PM
2-Butanone 19 5.8 ue/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 7:32:00 PN
2-Chioroethyi vinyl ether u 58 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/972004 7:32:00 PM
2-Chlorotaiuene U 58 palg-dry i 12/9/2004 7:32:00 PM
2-Hexanone u 58 ug/Ka-dry 1 12/9/2004 7:32:00 PM
4-Chiorotoiuene u 58 ug/kg-dry 1 12/8/2004 7:32:00 PM
4-lsopropylfoluens 140 58 palKg-dry 4 12/9/2004 7.32:00 PM
4-Methyl-Z-pentanons u 58 ug/iKg-ary 1 12/8/2004 7:32:00 PM
Acetone 200 5.9 pa/Kg-dry i 12/9/2004 7:32:00 P
Acroiein U 30 va/Kg-gry i 12/8/2004 7:32:00 PM
Aervionitrile U 5.8 pa/Ko-dry 1 12/9/2004 7:32:00 PM
Benzene u 59 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/972004 7:32:00 PM
Bromobenzene U 8.8 pa/Kg-dry 4 12/9/2004 7.32.00 PM
Hromaochiorometiiane 4] 5.8 velka-ary 1 12/9/2004 7,32:00 P;,

Qualifiers: *  Vaizs seeesds Maodroum Caniemisant Lave' P Anaivisd i the 1 Method Biani:

I Vumeebove cuanmiaton rangs Holdmy tmes for nreparaiioa or ansivsis exsceder

1
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01/26/2005 PRI 5:08 FAX 516377 6846 Brookside Enviromnental +»» WALDEN Qoar/oar

American Analytical Laboratories, LLC. Duse: foutec-0

CLIENT: Brookside Environmental Client Sample ID: SP-3

Lab Order: 0412094 ' Tag Number: 3351

Projcet: Herb Hill Rd.,Glen Cove ‘ Collection Date: 12/9/2004

Lab TD: 0412094-03A Datc Received: 12/9/2004 Matrix: SOIL _

Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

VOLATILES SW-846 METHOD 8260 SWB2608 Analyst LDS
Bromodichioromethane u 59 ua/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 7:32:00 PM
Bromoform U 59 Ha/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 7:32:00 PM
Bromomethane u 5.9 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/8/2004 7:32:00 PM
Carbon disulfide U 5.9 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 7:32:00 PM
Carbon tetrachioride U 5.9 pg/Ka-dry 1 12/9/2004 7:32:00 PM
Chiorobenzene U 6.9 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 7:32:00 PM
Chierodifluoromethane u 58 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 7:32:00 PM
Chioroethane u 5.9 pg/Kg=dry 1 12/9/2004 7:32:00 PM
Chloroform U 59 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 7:32:00 PM
Chloromethane . u 59 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 7:32:00 PM
cis-1,2-Dichlorosthena 3200 5.9 po/Kg-=dry 1 12/9/2004 7:32:00 PM
¢ls-1,3-Dichloropropene u 5.9 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/8/2004 7:32:00 PM
Dibromochloromethane V) 5.9 Lg/Kg-dry 1 - 12/9/2004 7:32:00 PM
Dibromomethane U 5.9 Hg/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 7:32:00 PM
Dichiorodifluoromethane U 59 Ho/Ka-dry 1 12/9/2004 7:32:00 PM .
Diisopropy! ether U 58 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 7.32:00 P
Ethanol u 30 Mp/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 7:32:00 PM
Ethyl acetate u 59 He/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 7:32:00 PM
Ethylbenzene 23 5.9 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 7:32:00 PM
Freon-114 u 5.9 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 7:32:00 PM
Hexachlorobutadlene U 59 uglKg-dry 1 12/9/2004 7:32:00 PM
Isopropy! acetate u 59 Wg/Ka-dry 1 12/9/2004 7:32:00 PM
Isopropylbenzene 34 59 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 7:32:00 PM
m,p-Xylene 110 12 up/Ka-dry 1 12/9/2004 7:32:00 PM

© Methy! tert-butyl ether 16 5.9 po/Kg-dry 1 12/0/2004 7:32:00 PM
Methylene chioride 18 59 wg/Ka-dry 1 12/9/2004 7:32:00 PM
Naphthalene 18 5.9 ug/Kg~dry 1 12/9/2004 7:32:00 PM
n-Butyl acatate V] 5.9 HofKg-dry 1 12/9/2004 7:32:00 PM
n-Butylbenzene 29 59 ug/Ka-dry 1 12/9/2004 7:32:00 PM
n-Propyt acefate u 59 pa/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 7:32:00 PM
n-Propylbenzene 67 5.8 pe/Kg=dry i 12/8/2004 7:32:00 PM
o-Xyiene 100 5.9 no/Ko-dry 1 12/9/2004 7:32:00 PM
p-Diethylbenzene 34 5.8 Ug/Kg-dry i 12/92004 7.32:00 PM
p-Ethyltoluene » 380 5.6 ug/Kg=dry § 12/9/2004 7:32:00 PM
gec-Bufylbenzene i 38 58 walKg-dry q 12/9/2004 7:32:00 PM
Styrene u 5.0 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 7:32:00 PM
t-Butyl alcoha U 5.8 HgKg-ciry 9 121812004 7:32:00-PM
terti-Butylbenzene ki 5.9 ua/Kg-dry 9 12/9/2004 7:32:00 PM .

|__ Tetrachioroethens <1700 58 _ uglKg-ary 1 12/9/2004 7:32:00 PM

Toiuene "—"C 58 “ugiRoean - 12/9/2004 7:32:00 PR

Qualifiers: L Vaiue creesds Mumum Cofltaminant j.ove! E Anzives asrested i (G 2950ciated Metnod Biank:

I Valuc spove guantitation sang: I Bolamg vimes 107 BIRbARGOT OT AndiYSLS eXCrets:
Anuivie derected toovw auantmton limit: NI° het Dereetsdt 52 oz kenoruer Lum
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01/26/2005 BRI 5:09 PAX 516 377 6846 Brookside Envirommental ++ WALDEN [0032/047

 Wednesday, December 15, 2004

Richard Taylor
Brookside Environmental
757 Foxhurst Road

Baldwin, NY 11510

TEL: (516) 377-6300
FAX (516) 377-6846

RE: 66HH Glen Cove, N.Y.

. Order No.: © 154
Dear Richard Taylor: R :

American Analytical Laboratorics, LLC. received 2 sample(s) on 12/13/2004 for the analyses
presented in the following report.

Samples were analyzed in accordance with the test procedures documentcd on the chain of
custody and detailed throughout the text of this report. -

The Jimits provided in the data package are analytical reporting limits and not Federal or
Local mandated valucs to which the sample results should be compared.

‘There were no problems with the analyses and all data for associatcd QC met laboratory
specifications.

If you have any questions regarding these tests results, please do not hesitate to call
(631) 454-6100 or email me directly at Ibcyer@american-analytical.com.

Sincerely,

.8

Lori Beyer

Lab Director

56 TOLEDO STREET o PARMINEDALE. NEW VORY 11735 ¢ (6315 4840100 = FAX: (531> 464-8027
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American Analytical Laboratories, LLC.

Date: /5-Dee-04

Brookside Environmental

CLIENT:
Project: 66HH Glen Cove, N.Y. W. ' '

" ork Order Sample Summary
Lab Order: 0412154 ple B
Lab Sample ID Clicnt Sampie ID Tapg Number Collection Date Date Received
0412154.01A SP-5 3352 12/10/2004 12/13/2004
0412154-02A SP-6 3352 12/10/2004 - 12/13/2004
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AMERICAN ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, LLC
56 TOLEDO STREET _
FARMINGDALE, NEW YORK 11735
TELEPHONE: (631) 454-6100  FAX: (631) 454-8027

DATA REPORTING QUALIFIERS

For reporting results, the foliowing “Results Qualifiers” are used:

Value If the result is greater than or equal to the detectxon lienit,
report the value
u Indicates the compound was analyzed for but was not detected. Report

the minimum detection limit for the sample with the U, i.e. “10U". This is
not necessarily the instrument detection limit attainable for this particular
sample based on any concentration or dilution that may have been
reéquired.

J ' Indicates an estimated value. The flag is used:

(1) When estimating a concentration for a tentatively identified
compound (library search hits, where a 1:1 response is

. assumed,)

(2) When the mass spectral data indicated the identification,
however the result was less than the specified detection limit
greater than zero. If the detection limit was 10ug/L and a
concentration of 3ug/L was calculated report as 3J. This flag
is used when similar situations arise on any organic
parameter i.e. Pesticide, PCBs and others.

B ‘ indicates the analyte was found in the biank as well as the
sample report “10B".
E . Indicates the analyles concentration exceeds the calibrated

range of the instrument for that specific analysis.

D This flag identifies all compounds identified in an analysis at
a secondary dilution factor.

B This flag is used for Pesticide / PCB target analyte when
there is »25% difference for detected concentrations
between the two GC Columns. The higher of the two vaiues
is reported on Form | and flagged with & “P".

N This fiag indicates presumptive evidence of & compound.

This is only used for tentatively identified compounds (TiCs?,
where the identification is based on a mass spectral library
“search. It applies to ali TIC results. For generic
characterization of & TIC, such as chiorinated hvdrocarnor
tne fiag is not used.

ndicales sampie was receives andior anaiveen outsia:s: o
The mainod allowabis rolding e



01/28/2005 FRI 5:09 FAX 516 377 6846 Brookside Environmental -+ WALDEN

Q0367047

American Analytical Laboratories, LL.C. Date: J5-Dec-04

CLIENT: Brookside Environmental Client Sample II>: SP-5

Lab Order: 0412154 Tag Number: 3352

Project: 66HH Glen Cove, N.Y. _Collection Date: 12/10/2004

Lab ID: 0412154-01A Date Reccived: 12/13/2004 Matrix: SOIL

Analyscs Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

PERCENT MOISTURE D2216 Analyst: KK
Percant Molsture 15.2 . 0 wt% 1 12/13/2004

VOLATILES SW-846 METHOD 8260 SWa2608 Analyst: LDS
1,1,1.2-Tetrachloroethane V] 58 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/14/2004 4.00:00 PM
1,1,1-Trichloroathane u 59 MofKg-dry 1 12/14/2004 4:00:00 PM
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane U 5.9 Hg/Kg-dry 1 12/14/2004 4:00:00 PM
1.1.2-Trichioro-1,2, 2-trifluocroethane U 5.9 vo/Kg-dry 1 12/14/2004 4:00,00 PM
1,1,2-Trichloroethane U 59 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/14/2004 4:00:00 PM
1,1-Dichloroethane U 59 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/14/2004 4:00:00 PM
1.1-Dichloroethene U 59 po/Kg-dry 1 12/14/2004 4:00:00 PM
1,1-Dichloropropene u 5.9 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/14/2004 4:00:00 PM
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 9] 5.8 ug/Kg-dry M 12/14/2004 4:00:00 PM
1.2,3-Trichloropropane u 59 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/14/2004 4:00:00 PM
1,2,4,5-Tetramethylbenzene 24 5.9 Ho/Kg-dry 1 12/14/2004 4:00:00 PM
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene V] 5.9 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/14/2004 4:00:00 PM
1.2.4-Trimethylbenzene 320 59 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/14/2004 4:00:00 PM
1,2-Dibromo-3-¢hloropropane u 5.9 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/14/2004 4:00:00 PM
1,2-Dibromoethane u 59 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/14/2004 4:00:00 PM
1,2-Dichlorobenzene V] 5.9 uo/Kg-dry 1 12/14/2004 4:00.00 PM
1,2-Dichlorocthane u 59 po/Ko-dry 1 12/14/2004 4:00:00 PM
1,2-Dichloropropane u 5.9 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/14/2004 4:00:00 PM
1.3,5-Tamethylbenzene 51 59 Hp/Kp-dry 1 12/14/2004 4:00:00 PM
1,3-Dichicrobenzene ' u 5.9 Mo/Kg-dry 1 12/14/2004 4:00:00 PM
1,3-dichioropropane V] 5.9 wg/Kg-dry 1 12/14/2004 4:00:00 PM
1.,4-Dichlorobenzene U 5.9 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/14/2004 4:00:00 PM
2,2-Dichloropropane u 5.9 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/14/2004 4:00:00 PM
2-Butanone 28 5.9 ug/Kgedry 1 12114/2004 4:00:00 PM
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether u 58 ug/Ka-dry 1 12/14/2004 4.00:00 PM
2-Chlorofoluene ) u 5.9 uo/Kg-dry 1 12/14/2004 4:00:00 PM
2-Hexanone U 5.9 pg/Kg-dry 9 12/14/2004 4:00:00 PM
4-Chlorotoiuene . U 59 MO/Kg-dry i 12/14/2004 4:00:00 PM
4-|sopropyltoluene 38 5.9 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/14/2004 4:00:00 PM
4-Methyl-2-pentanone ' V] 59 pg/Kg-ary 1 12/14/2Q04 4:00:00 PNV
Acetone : 110 5.0 no/ig-dry 1 12/14/2004 4:00:00 PM
Acrolein U 29 ua/Ka-dry 9 12/14/2004 4:00.00 B\
Acrylonitrile U 5.9 uaKg-dry q 12/14/2004 4:00:00 PM
Benzene 4] 5.9 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/14/2004 4:00:00 PM
Bromabenzene u 5.0 ug/iKg-dry 1 12/14/2004 4:00.00 PV
Bromochioromethane u 5.6 pefiKg-ony 4 121942004 4:00:00 PN

Gualifiers: Value cxeceds Maximum Contarmnent Lave B Anbivls esweored fnotne associzicd etnod Bians

F Value asove quumhmiion range

9

Anisiyis deecied BClov quantitation iimic ]

Soiics Recavery gulsioz aecepled recovery smmg

Holding tmes for preparaxicd or anelvsts exceeas:
ot Derecie ot tne Reor




01/28/2005 PRI 5:08 FAX 516 377 6846 Brookside Environmental +++ WALDEN 0028/047

American Analytical Laboratories, LLC. Date: 10-Dec-04
CLIENT: Brookside Environmental Client Sample ID: SP-3
Lab Order: 0412094 Tag Number: 3351
Project: Herb Hill Rd.,Glen Cove Collection Date: 12/9/2004
Lab IID: 0412094-03A. Date Received: 12/9/2004 Matrix: SOIL
Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
VOLATILES SW-846 METHOD 8260 Swazeoe Analyst: LDS
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 57 59 pa/Kg-dry 1 12/8/2004 7:32:00 PM
trans-1,3-Dichioropropens u 59 ue/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 7:32:00 PM
Trichloreethene . 85 58 pefKg-dry 1 12/8/2004 7:32:00 PM
Trichtorofluoromethane 0] 59 Hg/Kg-dry 1 12/8/2004 7:32:00 PM
Vinyl acetate u 5.9 Hg/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 7:32:00 PM
Vinyl chloride 67 59 uglKg-dry 1 42/9/2004 7:32:00 PM
{pualifrers © Veine eweeds Maxtmmm Conmminm? Leve! E mal-w; depested in the asnaciased Msthod Biani:
E  Vam¢ apove guantimuon rang: E Helding umes lor preparation or anaivery exceede:
D Aumvie (eecied below GuAmiauon Lmn Wi ivot Lieeeoren ot s Keporaes Lin

STIE KeooveT QuiSius REOEpLes recover Hmix
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American Analytical Laboratories, LLC. Bate: J0-Dwe-04
CLIENT: Brooksido Environmental Chient Sample ID: SP-4
Lab Order: 0412094 Tag Number; 3351
Project: Herb Hill Rd.,Glen Cove Collection Date: 12/9/2004
Lab ID: 0412094-04A Date Reccived: 12/9/2004 Matrix: SOIL
‘Analyses Result Limit- Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
PERCENT MOISTURE D221¢é Analyst. KK
Percent Molsture o 16.3 0 wt% 1 12/0/2004
VOLATILES SW-846 METHOD 8280 SWE8260B . Analyst: LDS
1,1,1,2-Tetrachlorosthane U 6.0 Wo/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 8:05:00 PM
1,1,1-Trichloroethane U 6.0 ug]Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 8.05:00 PM
1.7.2.2-Tetrachloroethane v 8.0 ualKg-dry 1 12/8/2004 8:05:00 PM
1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane U 6.0 wo/Kg-dry 1 " 12/9/2004 B:05:00 PM
1,1,2-Trichloroethane v 6.0 ng/Kg-ory 1 12/9/2004 8:05:00 PM
1,1-Dichloroethans u 6.0 ug/Kg-dry 1 42/8/2004 8:05:00 PM
1,1-Dichioroethene U 6.0 pofKg-dry 1 12/9/2004 8:05:00 PM
1,1-Dichloropropene U 6.0 wgla-dry 1 42/8/2004 8:05:00 PM
.1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene U 6.0 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/5/2004 8:05:00 PM
1,2,3-Trichloropropane U 6.0 palKo-dry 1 12/9/2004 8:05:00 PM
1,2,4,5-Tetramethylbenzene 120 6.0 ‘ugfKg-dry 1 12/9/2004 8:05:00 PM
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene u " 6.0 uglKg-dry 1 12/9/2004 8:05:00 PM
1.2,4-Trimethylbenzene a20 6.0 nolKg-dry 1 12/9/2004 8:05:00 PM
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloroprapane U 6.0 ue/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 8:05:00 PM
1,2-Dibromoethane U 6.0 ug/Kg-dry 1 121912004 8.05:00 PM
1,2-Dichlorobenzene U 8.0 ug/Ka-dry 1 12/9/2004 8.05:00 PM
1,2-Dichioroethane u 6.0 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 8:05:00 PM
1,2-Dichioropropane 1] 6.0 Mo/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 8:05:00 PM
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 180 6.0 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/8/2004 8:05:00 PM
1,3-Dichlorobenzene u 6.0 ng/Kg=dry 1 12/9/2004 8:05:00 PM
1,3dichioropropane u 6.0 uo/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 8:05:00 PM
1,4-Dichlorobenzene U 6.0 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 8:05:00 PM
2,2-Dichloropropane U 6.0 ug/Ka-dry 1 12/9/2004 8:05.00 PM
2-Butanone 74 6.0 po/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 8:05:00 PM
2-Chlorcethyi viny! ether U 6.0 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/8/2Q04 8:05:00 PM
2-Chiorotoluene U 6.0 pg/Kg-dry ] 12/9/2004 8:05:00 PM
2-Hexanons J 6.0 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 B:05:00 PM
4-Chiorotoluens U 6.0 ua/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 8:05:00 PM
4-isopropyitoiuens 360 8.0 ug/Kg-ary i 12/812004 B8:05:00 PM
4-Methyl-2-pentznone U 6.0 ug/Kg-dry 12/9/2004 B:05:00 PM
Acefone 180 6.0 pgfKg-dry 4 12/972004 8:05:00 PN
Acralein U 30 ug/Ka-dry 1 12/9/2004 B:05:00 PM
Acrylonitile U 8.0 uglKg-dry 1 12/9/2004 8:05:00 PM
Benzene U 6.0 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/2/2004 8:05:00 PM
Eromobenzene u 6.0 ug/Ka-dry 1 12/9/2004 6:05:00 PM
Bromochloromethans U 6. HeKa-dry : 12/812004 8:05.00 PN
Cualifers Y Value eaceoss Memum Contamingnt jove Appivic detsoied i e associsted Metaed Biank

ke
m o

Y Valee above guantitetion rangs Holding timen for preparaion 6r angiveis exceedo
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-
b American Analytical Laboratories, LLC. Date: 10-Dec-04
CLIENT: Brookside Environmental : Clieat Sample ID: SP-4
Lab Order: 0412094 Tag Number: 3351
- Project: Herb Hill Rd.,Glen Cove Collcction Date: 12/9/2004
Lab ID: 0412094-04A Date Received: 12/9/2004 Matrix: SOIL
- Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
VOLATILES SW-846 METHOD 8260 SW82608 Analyst. LDS
Bromodichloromethane u 6.0 vo/Ka-dry 1 12/9/2004 8:05:00 PM
- Bromoform U 6.0 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 8:05:00 PM
Bromomethane ] 6.0 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 8:05:00 PM
Carbon disufiide U 6.0  pg/Kodry 1 12/9/2004 8:05:00 PM
Carbon tetrachloride U 6.0 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 8:05:00 FM
- Chiorobenzene v 6.0 pa/Kgedry 1 12/9/2004 8:05:00 PM
Chlorodifluoromethane U 6.0 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 8:05.00 PM
Chloroethane U 8.0 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 8:05:00 PM
- Chloraform u 6.0 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 8:05:00 PM
Chloromethane u 6.0 po/Kg-dry 4 12/8/2004 8:05:00 PM
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 750 6.0 Lg/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 8:05:00 PM
cis-1,3-Dichioropropena : U 6.0 Vo/Kg-dry 1 12/8/2004 8:05:00 PM
- Dibromachioromethane u 6.0 vo/Kg-dry 1 12/9/20D4 8:05:00 PM
Dibromomethane U 8.0 wg/Kg-dry 1 12/8/2004 8:05:00 PM
Dichlorodifiuoromethane U 6.0 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 8:05:00 PM
Diisopropyi ether U 6.0 po/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 8:05:00 PM
- Ethanol u 30 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 8:05:.00 PM
Ethyl acetate u 6.0 yo/Kg=dry 1 12/9/2004 8:05:00 PM
Ethylbenzene 10 6.0 WaKg-dry 1 12/9r2004 8;05:00 PM
Freon-114 U 8.0 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 8:05:00 PM
- Hexachlorobutadiene 10 8.0 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/8/2004 8:05:00 PM
isopropyl acetate u 6.0 g/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 8:05:00 PM
Isopropyibenzane 19 6.0 wa/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 8:05:00 PM
- m,p-Xylene 45 12 Mg/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 8:05:00 PM
Methy! tert-buty) ether u 6.0 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 8:05:00 PM
Methylene chioride 19 6.0 WalKg-dry 1 12/9/2004 8:05;00 PM
Naphthaieng 180 6.0 . ug/Kg-dry L 12/9/2004 8:05:00 PN
- n-Butyl acetate U 6.0 va/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004. 8:05:00 PM
n-Bufylbenzene 86 6.0 po/Kg-dry 1 12/2/2004 8:05:00 PM
n-Propyi acetate U 8.0 ug/Ka-dry 1 12/8/2004 8:05:00 PM
n-Propylpenzens K] 8.0 po/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004- 8:05:00 PM
- a-Xviene 1 6.0 po/Ka=dry q 12/9/2004 8:05:00 P\
p-Diethylbenzene 120 6.0 po/Ka-dry 1 12/8/2004 8:05:00 PM
p-Ethyltotuene 400 8.0 palKg-dry q 12/9/2004 8:05:00 PM
sec-Butyibenzene , : g2 6.0 po/Kgdry 1 12/9/2004 8:05:00 PM
- Styrene u 6.0 pa/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 8:05:00 PM
t-Butyl sleohel U 6.0 ye/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 8:05:00 FM
\  ter-Butyibenzens u 6.0 " upfKgeary i 12/8/2004 8:05:00 P\
- ol Tetrachioreethens 8 6.0 __MolKdre 1 12/9/2004 §:05:00 PN:
Toluens 2.4 60 . polha-on 1 12/9/2004 £:05:00 PA
Crualifsers: - Vaiue excecas Maximum ConRImmant Leve E  Anmiwe aeicemsd m ins associawed Metiod Biani
T Vaoiuz above guantieion angs B Holding 1mes ior prenaration of SRRIVSL exeeedes
- Analye gemeted belov guantioto: lm RI: Mot Desootes st tre Kepoming L
Spiis kegovery outsios ascoped recavery (s
Fage 11 0712
-
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American Analytical Laboratories, LLC. Date: 10-Dec-04

CLIENT: Brookside Environmentel Client Sample ID: SP-4

Lab Order: 0412094 Tag Number: 3351

Project: Herb Hill Rd.,Glen Cove Collection Date: 12/9/2004

Lab ID: 04]12094-04A Date Received: 12/9/2004 Matrix; SOIL

Anaiyses Result Limit Qual Units DF Datc Analyzed

VOLATILES SW-846 METHOD 8260 SWe260B Analyst: LDS
trans-1,2-Dichtoreethene Q7 8.0 ua/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2004 8:05.00 PM
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene u 6.0 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 8:05:00 PM
Trichloraethene 200 6.0 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/2/2004 8:05:00 PM
Trichlorofiucromethans U 8.0 uafKg-dry 1 12/9/2004 8:05:00 PM
Viny! acetate U 6.0 weKg-dry 1 12/8/2004 8:06;00 PM
Vinyl ehloride 14 6.0 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/9/2004 B:05:00 PM

Oualifiers Vame exceeris husxemon Conanmingnt Leve’
Valce apove guenteiion rang:
ARV 0eested DCIOYT QUALSTIAL, (IR

Spixe Recovery oulsits acoented Fecovery LI

Amlyes doweced T tne agsociarsy Meod Biani:
Tolding ores ror proparation ar ancivais cacesdsd
et Dewere, i ne Keporons Lim:
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American Analytical Laboratories, LLC. Date: /3-Dec-04

CLIENT: Brookside Eavironmental Clicnt Sample ID: SP-5

Lab Order: 0412154 . Tag Number: 3352

Project: G6HH Glen Cove, N.Y, Collection Date: 12/10/2004

LabID: - 0412154-01A° Date Reccived: 12/13/2004 Matrix: SOIL

Analyses 4 Result Limit  Qual Units .. DF  Datc Analyzed

VOLATILES SW-848 METHOD 8260 SW82608 Analyst: LDS
Bromodichloromethane U 5.9 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/14/2004 4:00:00 PM
Bromoform ) 5.9 po/Kg-dry 1 12/14/2004 4:00:00 PM
Bromomsthane U 5.9 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/1412004 4:00:00 PM
Carbon disulfide U 5.9 Hg/Kg-dry 1 12/14/2004 4:00:00 PM
Carbon tetrachloride u 5.9 Ho/g-dry 1 12/14/2004 4:00:00 PM
Chlorobenzene u 5.9 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/14/2004 4:00:00 PM
Chiorodifiuoromethane U 59 uo/Kg-dry 1 12/14/2004 4:00.00 PM
Chioroethane u 59 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/14/2004 4:00:00 PM
Chioroform u 5.9 La/Kg-dry 1 12/14/2004 4.00:00 PM
Chiloromethane U 5.9 po/Kg-dry 1 12/14/2004 4:00:00 PM
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 7.9 5.9 ug/Mg=dry 1 12/14/2004 4:00:00 PM
cis<1,3-Dichloropropene U 5.9 Hg/Kg-dry 1 12/14/2004 4:00:00 PM
Dibromochloromethang U 59 po/Kg-dry 1 12/14/2004 4:00.00 PM
Dibramomethane u 59 py/Kg-dry 1 12/14/2004 4:00:00 PM
Dichlorodifiucromethane U 5.9 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/14/2004 4:00:00 PM
Diisopropy! ether U 5.9 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/14/2004 4:00:00 PM
Ethanol 9] 29 Ho/Kg-dry 1 12/14/2004 4:00:00 PM
Ethyl acetate U 5.9 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/14/2004 4:00:00 PM
Ethylbenzene 4.8 59 J ug/Kg-dry 1 12/14/2004 4:00:00 PM
Freon-114 . u 59 Mo/Kg-dry 1 12/14/2004 4:00:00-PM
Hexachlorobutadiene U 5.9 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/14/2004 4:00:00 PM
Isopropy! acetate U 59 po/Kg-dry 1 12/14/2004 4:00:00 PM
Isopropylbenzene 7.2 59 polKg-dry 1 12/14/2004 4:00:00 PM
m,p-Xylene 25 12 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/14/2004 4:00:00 PM
Methyt tert-butyi ether 1] 59 paliKg-dry 1 12/14/2004 4:00:00 PM
Methylene chioride U 59 pa/Kg-dry 1 12/14/2004 4:00:00 PM
Naphthalene 19 5.9 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/14/2004 4:00:00 PM
n-Butyl dcetate . u ) 59 yg/Kg-dry 1 121412004 4:00:00 PM
n-Butylbenzene 17 59 yg/Kg-dry 1 12/14/2004 4:00:00 PM
n-Propyl acetate U 59 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/1412004 4:00:00 PM
n<Propylbenzene 20 59 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/14/2004 4.00:.00 PM
o-Xyiene 17 59 ug/Kg=dry 1 12/14/2004 4:00:00 PM
p-Dietnylbenzens 66 5.8 Ho/Kg-dry o 12/14/20046 4.00:00 PM
p-Ethyltoiuenc 120 6.8 wo/Kg-dry 1 12/14/2004 4:00:00 PM
soc-Butylbenzene 14 8.8 Hg/Kg=dry 1 12/14/2004 4:00:00 PM
Styrene U 59 ualKg-dry 1 12/14/2004 4:00:00 PM
t-Buty! alcohol u 5.9 pg/Kg-dry 1 1211442004 4:00:00 PM

i tert-Butylbenzens = U 50 ug/Kg-~dry 1 1211472004 4:00:00 PM
L_'—f‘e.tmchiqroethens 82 5.8 po/Kg-dry 1 1211412004 4:00:00 PN,
Toluens U 8.8 po/Ke-dry 1 1211472004 4;00:00 Piv
Gualifiers: ! Value txceeds Maximum Contammmant Love I Andyte detetied in fhe asromiawd Method Blant
I Valus unove quentieoon rang: ¥ kolding Qmes for RrepiIaLion ¢r analyEs exceeds
ANV DCteeed below augmllinen irm M. WeiDewcwd 4t wis Reporong Lt

Spike Recovery ouisius acoepwd reeovery Limin



01/28/2005 FRI 5:10 FAX 516 377 6646 Brookside Environmental -+» HALDEN B039/047

American Analytical Laboratories, LLC. Trate; £ 3-Dne-0s

CLIENT: Brookside Environmental Client Sample ID: SP-6

Lab Order: . 0412154 o Tag Number: 3352

Project: 66HH Glen Cove, N.Y. Collection Date: 12/10/2004

Lab ID: 0412154-02A Date Received: 12/13/2004 Matrix: SOIL

Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DI Date Analyzed

PERCENT MOISTURE ' D2216 Analyst: KK
Percent Moisture : 13.4 0 wt% 1 12/13/2004

VOLATILES SW-848 METHOD 8260 SW82608 Analyst: LDS
1,1,1,2-Tetrachioroethane U 5.8 no/Kg-dry 1 12/1412004 4:37:00 PM
1,1,1-Trichloroethane U] 5.8 uglKg-dry 1 12/14/2004 4:37:00 PM
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane U 58 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/14/2004 4:37:00 PM
1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluorcathane u 5.8 valKg-dry 1 12/14/2004 4:37.00 PM
1.1.2=Trichlaroethane U 58 Hg/Kg=-dry 1 121472004 4,37.00 PM
1,1-Dichloroethane V) 5.8 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/14/2004 4:37:00 PM
1,1-Dichloroethene U 5.8 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/14/2004 4:37:00 PM
1,1-Dichloropropene U 58 uo/Kg-dry 1 12/14/2004 4:37:00 PM
1,2,3Trichlorobenzene u 58 po/Kg-dry 1 12/14/2004 4;37:00 PM
1.2,3-Trichloropropane U - 5.8 ua/Kg~dry 1 12/14/2004 4:37:00 PM
1,2,4,5-Tetramethylbenzene 71 5.8 pa/Kg-dry 1 12/14/2004 4:37:00 PM
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene u 58 po/Kg-dry 1 12/1412004 4:37:00 PM
1,2 4-Trimethylbenzana 180 5.8 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/14/2004 4:37:00 PM
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane U 5.8 wo/Kg-dry 1 12/14/2004 4.37:00 PM
1,2-DIbromoethane U 5.8 paKg-dry 1 12/14/2004 4:37:00 PM
1.2-Dichlorobenzene u ‘5.8 pg/Kg=dry 1 12/14/2004 4:37:00 PM
1.2-Dichloroethang U 5.8 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/14/2004 4:37:00 PM
1,2-Dlchloropropane U 5.8 ua/Kg-dry 1 12/14/2004 4:37:00 PM
1,3,6-Trimethylbenzene 23 5.6 MQ/Kg-dry 1 12/14/2004 4;37:00 PM

. 1.3-Dichlorobenzene u 58 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/14/2004 4:37:00 PM
1,3-dichloropropane u 5.8 ugl/Kg-dry 1 12/14/2004 4:37:00 PM
1.4-Dichlorobenzene u 58 uglKg=dry 1 12/14/2004 4:37.00 PM
2,2-Dichloropropane U 5.8 Hg/Kg-dry 1 12/14/2004 4:37:00 PM
2-Butanone 26 58 uo/Kg-dry 1 12/14/2004 4:37:00 PM
2-Chieroethyl vinyl ether U . 5.8 nglKg-dry 1 12/14/2004 4:37:00 PM
2-Chiorotoluene u 5.8 Ho/Kg-dry 4 12/14/2004 4,37.00 PM
“2-Hexanone U 5.8 po/Kg-dry 1 12/14/2004 4:37:00 PM
4-Chierotsivene 8] 5.8 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/14/2004 4:37:00 PM
4-|sopropyitoluene 21 5.8 up/Kg-dry hi 12/14/2004 4:37:00 PV
d-Methyl-Z-pentanone (6] 58 uoKg-dry 1 1219412004 4:37:00 PM
Acatone 140 5.8 ug/Kg-dry 9 12/14/2004 4:37:00 PM
Acrolein U 29 Hg/Ka-dry 1 12/14/2004 4:37:00 PM
Acrylonitrie U 5.8 pa/iKg-ory 1 12/14/2004 4:37.00 PM
Banzene u 5.6 WoKg-dry 1 1211412004 4.37:00 PV
Bromobenzene U 5.8 ua/Ko-dry 1 12/14/2004 4:37:00 P\
Bromochlorometnians U 8.8 ueMe-ary 4 12/14/2004 4;37.00 PN
Ounlifiers: ® Value cxeeets Maximum LONmmBnen Leve. Anaivie deected w s asvemeed Metndd Blanic

£ Value ubove QUINGENOL e Holding gmes Tor Dreperation 0F snalvels exceens

¥ o ow

Anglvic ooroomd belovw ausntmnon g

-
pos

ot Lictercd ot e Meborung Lim:
& Spike Kecovery nuunde acoepted recavery wm '
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© 01/28/2005 FRT 5:10 FAX 516 377 6846 Brookside Environmental ++- WALDEN Go40/047

-
-
American Analytical Laboratories, LLC. . Date: /5-Dec-04
- .
CLIENT: Brookside Environmental Client Sample ID: SP-6
_ Lab Order: 0412154 Tag Number: - 3352
- Project: 66111 Glen Cove, N.Y. e Collection Date: 12/10/2004
Lab ID: 0412154-02A Date Received: 12/13/2004 Matrix: SO
: Analyses Result Limit Qual Units OF Date Analyzed
L : >
VOLATILES SW-846 METHOD 8260 Swgz2608 Analyst: LDS
Bromodichioromethane U 5.8 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/14/2004 4:37:00 PM
Bromoiorm U 5.8 ug/Kg-dry 4 12/14/2004 4:37:00 PM
- Bromomethane u 58 ug/Kg-dry 1 1211412004 4:37:00 PM
Carbon disulfide V] 5.8 we/Kg-dry 1 12/14/2004 4:37:00 PM
Carbon tetrachloride U 5.8 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/14/2004 4:37:00 PM
- Chlorobenzene U 5.8 po/Ko-dry 1 12/14/2004 4:37,00 PM
§ Chlorodifiupromethane U 5.8 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/14/2004 4:37:00 PM
Chlorogthane U 5.8 Ha/Kg-dry 1 12/14/2004 4:37:00 PM
Chloroform U 5.8 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/14/2004 4.37:00 PM
- . Chloromethane u 5.8 po/Kg-dry 1 12/14/2004 4:37:00 PM
cis-1,2-Dichioroethene 57 " 5.8 vo/Kg-dry 1 12/14/2004 4:37:00 PM
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene U 5.8 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/14/2004 4:37:00 PM
. Dibromochloromathane v 5.8 Ho/Kg-dry 1 12/14/2004 4:37,00 PM
- Dibromomethane U 5.8 ya/Kg-dry i 12/14/2004 4:37:00 PM
' Dichlorodiflucromethane u 5.8 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/14/2004 4:37:00 PM
.Diisopropy! ether U 5.8 up/Kg-dry 1 12/14/2004 4:37:00 PM
- Ethanol U 29 wo/Kg-dry 1 12/14/2004 4:37.00 PM
Ethyl acatate U 5.8 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/14/2004 4:37.00 PM
Ethylbenzene 2.8 58 J  pgMKg-dry 1 12/14/2004 4:37:00 PM
Freon-114 U 5.8 ng/Kg-dry 1 12/14/2004 4.37:00 PM
- Hexachlorobutadiene u 5.8 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/14/2004 4:37:00 PM
Isopropyl acetate u 5.8 ug/Kg-dry 1 12J14/2004 4:37:00 PM
isopropylbenzene 46 58 J  ug/Kg-dry A . 12114/2004 4:37:00 FM
m,p-Xylene 6.8 12 J ugiKg-dry 1 12/14/2004 4:37:00 PM
- Melhyi tert-buty! ether U 5.8 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/14/2004 4:37:00 PM
Methylene chioride U 5.8 Hg/Kg-dry 1 12/14/2004 4:37:00 PM
Naphthalene 8.4 5.8 Ha/Kg-dry 1 12/14/2004 4:37:.00 PM
n-Butyl acetate U 5.8 ug/Kg-dry 9 12/14/2004 4:37:00 PV
- ~ n-Butylbenzene 82 5.8 pgfKg-dry 1 12/14/2004 4:37:00 PM
n-Propyl acetate U 58 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/14/2004 4:37:00 PM
n-Prapytbanzene 13 5.8 pofKg-dry 1 12/1472004 4:37:00 PM
- o-Xylene 3.3 58 J  uglKg-dry 1 12/14/2004 4:37:00 PM
p-Diethylbenzena 34 5.8 wg/Kg-ary i 12/14/2004 4;37:00 PM
" p-Efhyvitoluene 54 5.8 ua/Kg-dry 1 12/14/2004 4:37:00 PM
sec-Butylbenzene 9.2 5.8 ug/Kg-dry 1 12/14/2004 4:37:00 PM
- Styrene U 5.8 wo/Ko-dry ‘1 12/14/2004 4:37:00 PM
-Buty! alcohol U 5.6 po/Kg-dry 1 12/14/2004 4;37:00 PM
tert-Butylbenzene U 58 pehg-dry 1 12/14/2004 4:37:00 PV
LﬂTelrachloroethene ¢ 5850 58 u%%—dxy 1 12/14/2004 4:37:00 PM
- Toluene 8 3.8 vo/Ro-ary 4 12/14/2004 4,37,00 PV
Cradificrs: “ Value excesds Maximum Contaminan Lave! ¥ Anmiwis aoweeicd L te associaied Metned Biani
¥ Vajue ubovs auantitation rangs E Holding umes ior oreparanion or shaysls SXceeas:
- ; Anapne aerected petow guanaEnen Lt NI Nei Deweea st tne Keperiing L
Spike Iecovery owsias accepied recovery nnm .
-



01/26/2005 FRI 5:10 FAX 516 377 6846 Brookside Envirommental -++» WALDEN

American Analytical Laboratories, LLC.

4 041/047

Date: [5-Dec-04

CLIENT: Brookside Environments] Client Sample ID: SP-6

Lab Order: 0412154 Tag Number; 3352

Project: - 66HH Glen Cove, N.Y.' Collcetion Date: 12/10/2004

Lab ID: 0412154-02A - Date Received: 12/13/2004 Matrix: SOIL

Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

VOLATILES SW-846 METHOD 8260 SWa2680B Analyst; LDS
trans-1,2-Dichlorocthene U 5.8 po/Ka-dry 1 12/14/2004 4:37.00 PM
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene U 5.8 wg/Kg-dry 1 12/14/2004 4:37:00 PM
Trichloroethene 6.3 5.8 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/14/2004 4:37:00 PM -
Trichlorofluoromathane V] 5.8 Ho/Kg-dry 1 12/14/2004 4:37.00 PM
Vinyl acetate U 5.8 ug/Kg-dry 1 121442004 4:37:00 PM
Viny! ehloride 21 5.8 pa/Kg-dry 1 12/14/2004 4:37:00 PM

Oualifiers: Vaiue cxeeeds Maxtmum Contamanant Leve! I  Analyte detesiod i the assocised Method Biaa:

Walue above ausntimnon rang:

ANAYLE detectitd velow guaniiwnon

Spige Recovery vutmios SCCOPTCE recovers nmiv

Holding Wmes [T preperatan oF anaivsis excesde.

ot Detgeen 8¢ tne keporuns




01/26/2005 PRI 5:10 FAX 516 377 6846 Brookside Environmental +++ WALDEN Qo42/047

NYSDOH ELAP# 11693
LONG

USEPA# NY01278
ISLAND ' CTDOM# PH-0284

AIHA# 164458
ANALYTICAL SLIOME NS
LABORATORIES INC. PADOH# 68-2943

“TOMORROWS ANALYTICAL SCLUTIONS TODAY*®
1 of 5 pages

December 16, 2004

Brookside Environmental
Richard Taylor

757 Foxhurst Road
Baldwin, NY 11510

m 3@;\:4, e e A 2T

Dear Mr. Taylor:

Enclosed please find the Laboratory Analysis F{epdrt(s) for sample(s) received on
December 15, 2004. Long island Analytical Laboratories analyzed the samples on
December 16, 2004 for the following:

CLIENT ID ANALYSIS

AD-1 EPA 8270, EPA 8082, Total (8) Metals
Samples received at 15°C.

If you have any questions or require further information, please call at your

convenience. Long isiand Analytical Laboratories would like to thank you for the opportunity
to be of service to you.

Best Reagards,

Long Isiand Analytical Laboratories, inc.

rive « molorook, New York 1

.
-~ (6418 L £ L

~a. frop ] '] Y £ - - 7 = 4 -

ar " » v P, 4 # i ¥ ol L s a o~ - o .

Hhnone (€31 472-3400 « Fay (8¢ £72.85808 ¢ Email
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01/28/2005 PRI 5:10 FAX 516 377 6846 Brookside Envirommental +++ WALDEN Q043/047

2 of 5 pages
Client: Brookside Environmental Client ID: Herb Hill Road
(AD-1)
Date received: 12/15/04 Laboratory ID: 1061686
Date extracted: 12/16/04 Matrix: Soil
Date analyzed: 12/16/04 ELAP #: 11693
EPA METHOD 8270
Parameter CAS No. MDL Results ug/kg
Bis(2-CHLOROETHYL)ETHER 111-44-4 40 ug/kg <40
PHENOL 108-95-1 40 ug/kg <40
2-CHLOROPHENOL 95-57-8 40 uglkg <40
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE 541-73-1 40 ug/kg <40
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE 106-46-7 40 ug/kg <40
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE - - 95-50-1 40 ug/kg <40
Bis(2-CHLOROISOPROPYL)ETHER 108-60-1 40 ua/kg <40
2-METHYLPHENOL 95-48-7 40 ug/kg <40
HEXACHLOROETHANE | 67-72-1 40 ug/kg <40
N-NITROSODI-n-PROPYL AMINE 621-64-7 40 ug/kg <40
4-METHYLPHENOL 106-44-5 | 40 ug/kg <40
NITROBENZENE 98-95-3 40 ug/kg <40
ISOPHORONE 1 78-59-1 40 ug/kg <40
2-NITROPHENOL 88-75-5 40 ug/kg <40
2,4-DIMETHYLPHENOL 105-67-9 40 ug/kg <40
Bis(2-CHLOROETHOXY)METHANE 111-91-1 40 ug/kg <40
2,4-DICHLOROPHENOL 102-83-2 40 ug/kg <40
1 ,2,4-THICHLOROBE_I:IZENE 120-82-1 40 ug/kg <40
NAPHTHALENE 91-20-3 40 ug/k <40
4-CHLOROANILINE 106-47-8 | 40 ug/kg <40
HEXACHLOROBUTADIENE 87-68-3 40 ug/kg <40
4-CHLORO-3-METHYLPHENOL 59-50-7 40 ug/kg <40
2-METHYLNAPHTHALENE 91-57-6 40 ug/kg <40
HEXACHLOROCYCLOPENTADIENE 77-47-4 40 ug/kg <40
2,4,6-TRICHLOROPHENQOL 88-06-2 40 ug/ka <40
2,4,5-TRICHLOROPHENOL 95-95-4 40 ug/kg <40
2-CHLORONAPHTHALENE 91-58-7 40 ug/kg - <40
2-NITROANILINE 88-74-4 40 ug/ko <40 i
ACENAPHTHYLENE 208-96-8 40 ug/kg <40 |
DIMETHYLPHTHALATE [ 131-11-3 40 ug/kg . <40
2,6-DINITROTOLUENE 606-20-2 40 up/kg <40 |
ACENAPHTHENE 83-32-9 40 ug/kg <40 |
MDL = Minimum Detection Limit.
AT LONE
] ISLARD
ANALYTICAL i
~ABORATORES IC. b Soolin Dirive = Halbroolk. New Yark 1174
“TOROREDHS ANAITTICA: SCIVTION: Tobey’ Phone (881) 472-3400 « Say (€81) 479-B508 ¢ Smalis LIA. @liziin: oo



01/28/2005 FRI 5:11 FAX 516 377 6846 Brookside Environmental 4+ WALDEN

Boad/odr

-
3 of 5 pages
- Client: Brookside Environmental Client ID: Herb Hill Road
(AD-1)
B Date received: 12/15/04 Laboratory ID: 1061686
Date extracted: 12/16/04 Matrix: Soil
Date analyzed: 12/16/04 ELAP #: 11693
- EPA METHOD 8270
Parameter CAS No, MDL Results ug/k
- 3-NITROANILINE 99-09-2 40 ug/kg <40
2,4-DINITROPHENOL ~ 51-28-5 40 ug/kg <40
DIBENZOFURAN 132-64-9 40 ug/kg <40
- 2,4-DINTROTOLUENE 121-14-2 40 ug/kg <40
4-NITROPHENOL 100-02-7 40 ug/kg <40
FLUORENE 86-73-7 40 ug/kg- <40
- 4-CHLOROPHENYL PHENYL ETHER | 7005-72-3 | 40 ug/kg <40
DIETHYLPHTHALATE 84-66-2 - 40 ug/kg <40
4-NITROANILINE 100-01-6 40 ug/kg <40
4,6-DINITRO-2-METHYLPHENOL 534-52-1 40 ug/kg <40
o N-NITROSODIPHENYLAMINE 86-30-6 40 ug/kg <40
4-BROMOPHENYL-PHENYL ETHER | 101-56-3 40 ug/kg <40
HEXACHLOROBENZENE 118-74-1 40 ug/kg <40
- PENTACHLORPHENOL 87-86-5 40 ug/kg <40
PHENANTHRENE 85-01-8 40 ug/kg_ <40
ANTHRACENE 120-12-7 40 ug/kg <40
| | - Di-n-BUTYLPHTHALATE 84-74-2 500 ug/kg <500
FLUORANTHENE 206-44-0 40 ug/kg <40
PYRENE 129-00-0 | 40uglkg | <40
BUTYLBENZYLPHTHALATE 85-68-7 40 ug/kg <40
- 3,3-DICHLOROBENZIDINE 91-94-1 40 ug/kg <40
BENZO-a-ANTHRACENE 56-55-3 40 ug/kg <40
CHRYSENE 218-01-9 40 ug/kg <40
- Bis(2-ETHYLEXYL)PHTALATE 117-81-7_| 500 uglg _ <500
DI-n-OCTYLPHTHALATE 117-84-0 40 ua/kg <40
BENZO-b-FLUOROANTHENE 205-99-2 40 ug/kg <40
I BENZO-k- FLUOROANTHENE 207-08-8 40 uolkg <40
BENZO-a-PYRENE 50-32-8 40 ug/kg <40
INDENO({1.2.3-¢c.d)PYRENE 193-39-5 40 ug/kg <40
DIBENZO-a,h-ANTHRACENE 53-70-3 40 uglkg <40
- BENZO-g,h,i-PERYLENE 191-24-2 | 40 uglkg <40

MOL = Minimurm Detection Limit.

) T f L :
- 79V AT »{,Jf
%’J/VDWV.A VA
Michae! Veraldi-Laborateny Director
-

LONG

IELAND
ANALYTRCA.
LABORATORES <.

TOREDIMOWS ANGITTSR, SOLYTONS FOLSS Phane (G2

LIAL @halins.con



01/28/2005 FRI §:11 FAX 516 377 6846 Brookside Environmental -++ WALDEN 4045/047

-
4 of 5 pages
- .
Client: Brookside Environmental Client ID: Herb Hill Road
(AD-1)
- Date received: 12/15/04 Laboratory 1D: 1061686
Date extracted: 12/16/04 - | Matrix: Soil
Date analyzed: 12/16/04 ELAP #: 11693
-
EPA METHOD 8082 AROCHLORS
- :
PARAMETER CAS No, MDL RESULTS ug/kg
- ARQCHLOR-1016 12674-11-2 200 ug/kg <200
ARQCHLOR-1221 1104-28-2 200 ug/kg <200
ARQCHLOR-1232 11141-16-5 200 ug/kg <200
- AROCHLOR-1242 53469-21-9 200 ug/kg <200
AROCHLOR-1248 12672-29-6 200 ug/kg <200
AROCHLOR-1254 11097-69-1 200 ug/kg <200
- AROCHLOR-1260 11096-82-5 200ug/kg | <200
MDL = Minimum Detection Limit. -
-
-
-
-
Michael Veraldi-Laboratory Director
-
-
-
-
LONE
ISLAND
ANALY TICEAL
v M&W% N, 110 Colin Drive © Holbrook. New York 4% 74-
TORORNOWE ARAYRCAL SOUTIONS Tone: Pnone (8§37, 472-3400 « =gy (£ P ET2-8508 ¢ Emai LIAL @ Lizlino. comy
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-
5 of 5 pages
-
Ciient: Brookside Environmental Client ID: Herb Hill Road
(AD-1)
- Date received: 12/15/04 Laboratory ID: 1061686
Date extracted: 12/16/04 Matrix: Soil
Date analyzed: 12/16/04 ELAP #: 11693
-
METALS ANALYSIS 8 RCRA
-
Parameter MDL Results ma/kg
. SILVER, Ag 1.65 mg/kg <1.65
v ARSENIC, As __1.65 mgl/kg 4 5.17
BARIUM, Ba 3.33 mg/kg 56.0
CADMIUM, Cd 1.00 mo/kg _ <1.00
- CHROMIUM, Cr 1.65 mg/kg -t 17.1
MERCURY, Hg 0.020 mg/kg 0.034
LEAD, Pb 1.65 mg/kg 14.4
- SELENIUM, Se 1.65 mg/kg ' <1,65
MDL = Minimum Detection Limit. '
B Performed by SW-846 Method 8010
-

E C Wided il

Michael Veraldi-Laboratory Director
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11 FAX 516 377 6846 Brookside Environmental +-+ WALDEN

'
'

i

01/28/2005 FRI

ISLAMD By el
Q&Fﬁm:ﬁnzn 101-4 Colin Drive * Holbrook, New York 11741 « Phone (631) 472-3400 » Fax (631) 472-8505 * Email: LIAL @ilai.ic .o

~" CHAIN OF CUSTODY / REQUEST FOR >Z>_..<m_m DQD:E_sz..

e
SAIPLER (SIGNATURE) DATE m.ﬂ-bv-.mnm- SEALED

CLIENT MAME/ADDRESS coNTACT- & (hanavio ™ IR N N
AP N3 .)—l‘ - 2 i ‘ I
w_mwcfv@u wenst 2o PHONE: S, . 393~ muo.«%&?\@_ﬁ VaSed vidy> YE (o o
X . . - - 5 - wﬁ_!.wxv_p:mnvazd DATE TIME CORRECT CONTAINERS) | | * “ a:{
Bacdw G, Y USio FAX: S\ 6.3 LS4 L y Wy V/\ <mm%\@ N QE ::_, v)
PROJECT LOCATION. . m,,._. Wy _J?Q . G AL S A L
Meag Mol . Sl J & T
“mm.ﬂ.ﬂ-mw.uﬂ mﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂWv”ﬂﬂﬂﬂ” are payable In lull within thirly days, outstanding balances accrue ) Ammv.U/ ﬂa%_./“\ur 5 g & y \.\ \ ; / \m ) \\\ \.x\. \ . g
: & /4 v vy
gmo_a»qo?. MATRIX | TYPE | PRES. | SAMPLE & - 42 @ p.u).}uq \ \,\ v \.\ / Vi
D# .. > S S S /S ) sor
4 12rmnn_w_u..«=.-.o.=e. O N i %4 \Jﬁ 4 \\ \\ \\ \-[Tl\lh Lk a,fr‘_.:;L.r_r.:”;...
JaOl o | S | € [ves AD -1 YK T |
2, A . ) | . S .
3. _ :
4. —
b —
10, - - ’ _
1. .
12,50 - .
18,0 Han'H 4G oe 5] 5% 1 ot ,
1a e ) Rauafle e d Yo I5CIpdt in [Bddge PIBIY @ iapd | |
MATRIX S=SOIL; L=LIQUID; SL-SLUDGE: A=AIR; W=WIPE; P=PAINT CHIPS; B-BULK MATERIAL | TURNAROUND REGUIRED: e COMMENTS / INSTRUCTIONS
TYPE G=GRAB; C=COMPOSITE, $S=SPLIT SPOON PRES ICE, HCL, HpSO4. NAOH | yormaL 0 m;q.x " ay\l \:,r mwr%
%:_mzmc w\gqcmm DATR /) - PRINTED NAME ,m_(mw.@\m Vi Am_mzmﬂcmm DATE /) \x/ﬁvwﬁnw : AE
W TIME . . B b T e BE 4
.\. \Q »\\l\l7 }\N\QFIL ot P h:\»wﬂ..v i .,._&
DATE \b\o 1 PRINTED NAME “~{'RECEIVED BY SAMPLE CUSTODIAN DATE) \:JB RINTED MAME -
e g | Lois E4-pea Q;gm%;% wey g0 TP o

WHITE - OFFICE / CANARY - LAB / PINK - SAMPLE CUSTODIAN / GOLDENROD - CLIENT  NYSDOH mm%%:%m USEPA# V01273 L SO P 028
v 2 t 3 2 _ A | » L A 1 3 3 ! _ A



APPENDIX VI

Photo Logs
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Photo 3: iiding and West Walls,
view SW

Photo 5: SW Corner/Ditch, Auto

Photo Logs

Photo 2: Dividing Walto be
Opened, view S

Photo 4: West Wall, Laundry

Photo 6: NW Corner, Auto



Photo Logs

Photo 7: Dividing Wall to be
Opened, view NW

Photo 11: Progressive Removal Photo 12: Progressive Removal
of Concrete of Soil



Photo Logs

Photo 13: North End of Excavation Photo 14: Cap of
Former Drain Pipe

SN "l r

Photo 15: Area C Hotspot

Photo 17: Typical Pit into
Groundwater in Hotspots
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Photo 21: West Wall with Piping

Photo 23: Trunks 4 and 4a

Photo Logs

Photo 22: Pipe Distribution, View
to South
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Photo Logs

Photo 28: Coml;acted Saﬁd,
view SW

Photo 29, 30: SVE Manifold



Photo Logs

S T
Photo 31: Soil Stockpile, view W Photo 32: Soil Stockpiles, view E

Photo 33: Driveway Restoration, Photo 34: Driveway Restoration,
view N view E

Note: Photos unretouched unless otherwise indicated.



